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Q3 There are many different career paths in this world. Choose the one you think is most desirable from the list below.

@ (b) (c) (d) ) ) Don't know

A career involving A career involving A career involving A career involving A career A career involving Can't say either

working for many gaining experience working for many gaining experience involving being self-

years at a single  ata number of years at a single  at a number of being employed from

company and companies and company and companies and employed the outset Actual

gradually reaching gradually reaching gradually gradually initially, and number

management management becoming an becoming an then later

status status expertina expertina becoming

particular job particular job self-
employed

<Total> 22.1 77 20.9 184 10.2 3.0 139 3.8 2729
<Gender>
Male 224 8.6 19.3 16.9 14.0 44 12.2 2.2 1298
Female 217 7.0 223 19.8 6.8 1.8 154 5.2 1431
<Age>
20-29 11.8 9.6 22.1 25.8 15.5 2.2 10.0 3.0 271
30-39 18.3 9.4 227 26.4 9.8 15 105 15 459
40 - 49 15.1 10.3 21.6 23.1 10.3 2.6 15.9 11 464
50 - 59 21.6 7.0 23.6 175 114 25 129 3.6 589
60 - 69 25.1 6.4 20.8 137 9.2 39 17.2 3.7 534
70 or over 37.6 46 13.6 6.8 6.8 53 15.0 10.2 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 10.4 9.0 17.9 28.4 194 45 9.0 15 134
Male, 30-39 19.6 10.8 20.1 22.7 14.9 1.0 8.8 2.1 194
Male, 40-49 149 133 17.6 18.6 16.0 43 149 0.5 188
Male, 50-59 21.8 6.8 23.6 16.8 14.6 32 114 1.8 280
Male, 60-69 23.7 74 20.8 145 117 53 138 2.8 283
Male, 70 or over 37.9 59 137 6.4 10.5 7.8 137 41 219
Female, 20-29 131 10.2 26.3 234 117 0.0 10.9 4.4 137
Female, 30-39 174 8.3 245 29.1 6.0 1.9 117 11 265
Female, 40-49 15.2 8.3 243 26.1 6.5 14 16.7 14 276
Female, 50-59 21.4 71 23.6 18.1 8.4 1.9 142 5.2 309
Female, 60-69 26.7 52 20.7 127 6.4 24 21.1 48 251
Female, 70 or over 37.3 3.1 135 7.3 2.6 26 16.6 171 193
Employed 17.8 8.6 222 20.0 12.7 33 133 21 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 12.3 39 175 15.5 239 8.7 15.2 29 309
Employee 19.1 9.7 23.2 211 10.0 20 13.0 19 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 112 9.7 24.1 27.9 129 24 112 0.6 340
Managerial post 29.1 119 185 159 10.6 6.0 7.3 0.7 151
Clerical post 17.8 9.7 27.0 22.8 7.3 12 11.2 3.1 259
Sales and marketing post 201 9.8 223 19.6 15.2 33 8.2 16 184
Service industry post 151 6.9 213 17.9 155 45 16.8 21 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 125 125 375 250 0.0 125 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 246 6.6 148 230 18.0 33 9.8 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 202 6.2 209 13.1 121 4.0 19.3 4.0 321
Unemployed 285 6.5 18.9 16.0 6.6 26 147 6.3 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 17.8 8.5 218 203 118 31 14.6 21 867
(Male) 195 9.5 20.5 17.1 15.1 37 124 2.2 410
(Female) 16.2 7.7 23.0 232 8.8 26 16.6 2.0 457
Household with full-time housewife 225 77 211 208 9.6 26 135 2.2 684
(Male) 21.9 8.0 19.9 17.7 14.8 48 125 03 311
(Female) 23.1 75 22.0 233 54 08 14.2 3.8 373
Unmarried/other 25.0 7.1 20.1 15.6 9.4 32 13.6 59 1178
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Q4 What are your thoughts regarding which people should acquire social status or economic affluence?
(1) It is preferable for those who have achieved better results to gain more

(@) (b) ©) (d) (e) Don't

Agree Somewhat Somewhat Disagree Can'tsay know Actual
agree disagree either way number

<Total> 49.7 34.1 4.0 52 4.8 2.3 2729
<Gender>
Male 52.9 31.6 4.0 5.7 44 15 1298
Female 46.8 36.4 3.9 4.8 52 3.0 1431
<Age>
20-29 49.8 35.8 5.9 4.1 3.3 11 271
30-39 53.6 36.2 2.4 44 2.0 15 459
40 - 49 50.6 343 45 5.0 54 0.2 464
50 - 59 48.6 33.8 44 7.1 4.9 12 589
60 - 69 46.3 35.6 3.7 4.5 7.1 2.8 534
70 or over 50.0 29.1 34 53 5.1 7.0 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 50.7 33.6 6.7 3.7 3.0 2.2 134
Male, 30-39 60.3 29.9 15 4.6 2.1 15 194
Male, 40-49 53.2 35.1 3.7 3.2 48 0.0 188
Male, 50-59 47.5 32.1 4.6 9.3 5.4 11 280
Male, 60-69 51.6 318 35 53 6.0 1.8 283
Male, 70 or over 55.7 279 4.6 5.9 3.7 2.3 219
Female, 20-29 48.9 38.0 5.1 4.4 3.6 0.0 137
Female, 30-39 487 40.8 3.0 4.2 19 15 265
Female, 40-49 48.9 33.7 51 6.2 5.8 0.4 276
Female, 50-59 49.5 353 4.2 5.2 4.5 13 309
Female, 60-69 40.2 39.8 4.0 3.6 8.4 4.0 251
Female, 70 or over 435 30.6 2.1 4.7 6.7 124 193
Employed 50.2 345 4.4 55 4.4 1.0 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 49.2 317 4.9 6.8 6.8 0.6 309
Employee 50.5 35.2 4.2 5.2 3.9 11 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 50.9 36.2 41 71 18 0.0 340
Managerial post 58.9 30.5 2.6 4.0 2.6 13 151
Clerical post 48.3 375 5.8 2.7 5.4 0.4 259
Sales and marketing post 55.4 28.8 43 7.1 2.7 16 184
Service industry post 47.1 34.7 6.2 6.9 4.8 0.3 291
Maintenance occupations 62.5 375 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 45.9 37.7 0.0 8.2 6.6 16 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 48.0 333 4.0 44 7.8 25 321
Unemployed 48.8 33.6 33 4.8 5.4 4.1 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 48.2 35.9 5.0 6.0 45 0.5 867
(Male) 49.8 34.6 4.6 6.3 4.1 0.5 410
(Female) 46.8 37.0 53 5.7 4.8 0.4 457
Household with full-time housewife 50.9 35.1 2.9 45 5.4 1.2 684
(Male) 54.3 318 2.9 45 55 1.0 311
(Female) 48.0 37.8 2.9 4.6 54 13 373
Unmarried/other 50.0 32.3 3.8 5.0 4.7 4.2 1178
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Q4 What are your thoughts regarding which people should acquire social status or economic affluence?

(2) It is preferable for those who have made a greater effort to gain more

©
Agree  Somewhat Somewhat Disagree Can'tsay know Actual

disagree either way number
<Total> 53.6 333 4.6 32 3.7 17 2729
<Gender>
Male 54.0 31.7 5.0 4.5 4.1 0.8 1298
Female 53.2 349 4.2 2.0 33 25 1431
<Age>
20-29 52.0 351 4.8 33 3.7 11 271
30-39 46.0 381 6.1 37 4.8 13 459
40 - 49 52.2 345 4.7 39 4.7 0.0 464
50 - 59 56.7 30.1 53 36 3.2 12 589
60 - 69 56.2 341 3.6 19 2.6 17 534
70 or over 56.8 29.4 29 2.7 3.2 51 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 493 343 6.7 45 3.0 22 134
Male, 30-39 46.4 345 6.7 4.6 72 05 194
Male, 40-49 51.1 36.2 5.3 3.7 3.7 0.0 188
Male, 50-59 56.1 275 5.4 6.4 3.6 11 280
Male, 60-69 56.9 329 2.8 3.2 4.2 0.0 283
Male, 70 or over 59.8 27.4 4.6 41 2.7 14 219
Female, 20-29 54.7 35.8 29 22 44 0.0 137
Female, 30-39 45.7 40.8 5.7 3.0 3.0 1.9 265
Female, 40-49 52.9 33.3 43 4.0 54 0.0 276
Female, 50-59 57.3 324 5.2 1.0 29 13 309
Female, 60-69 55.4 35.5 44 0.4 0.8 3.6 251
Female, 70 or over 53.4 31.6 1.0 1.0 3.6 9.3 193
Employed 53.2 33.3 4.8 4.0 3.9 0.7 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 56.3 33.0 3.9 3.9 29 0.0 309
Employee 52.6 33.4 4.9 4.1 4.2 0.8 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 48.5 35.3 6.8 59 35 0.0 340
Managerial post 61.6 225 6.6 4.0 4.6 0.7 151
Clerical post 48.3 37.8 6.2 3.9 3.1 0.8 259
Sales and marketing post 53.8 315 4.9 49 3.8 11 184
Service industry post 55.0 33.0 2.4 45 5.2 0.0 291
Maintenance occupations 25.0 62.5 125 0.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 50.8 37.7 1.6 4.9 4.9 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 58.3 315 31 1.6 3.7 19 321
Unemployed 54.1 33.4 43 1.8 33 3.1 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 54.2 345 4.4 3.2 35 0.2 867
(Male) 53.4 341 4.4 39 3.9 0.2 410
(Female) 54.9 34.8 4.4 2.6 31 0.2 457
Household with full-time housewife 513 345 5.7 31 4.8 0.6 684
(Male) 52.1 29.6 71 51 5.8 03 311
(Female) 50.7 38.6 4.6 13 4.0 0.8 373
Unmarried/other 54.4 31.8 4.1 3.1 3.1 3.4 1178
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Q4 What are your thoughts regarding which people should acquire social status or economic affluence?
(3) It is preferable for those who need it to gain just what they need

(@) (b) ©) (d) (e) Don't

Agree Somewhat Somewhat Disagree Can'tsay know Actual
agree disagree either way number

<Total> 12.3 175 18.2 345 12.2 53 2729
<Gender>
Male 141 17.0 16.9 36.7 118 35 1298
Female 10.6 18.0 19.5 325 125 6.9 1431
<Age>
20-29 133 15.1 25.1 317 10.7 4.1 271
30-39 8.9 20.7 233 35.1 8.3 3.7 459
40 - 49 11.9 19.6 19.4 345 12.7 1.9 464
50 - 59 13.6 17.8 143 36.7 138 3.9 589
60 - 69 10.7 16.5 17.2 36.1 135 6.0 534
70 or over 16.0 141 138 30.3 12.9 12.9 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 11.2 14.9 26.1 35.8 9.7 2.2 134
Male, 30-39 10.8 20.6 16.5 37.1 113 3.6 194
Male, 40-49 14.9 17.0 18.6 36.7 10.6 21 188
Male, 50-59 15.4 18.2 13.6 38.6 11.8 25 280
Male, 60-69 12.4 155 16.6 37.1 13.8 4.6 283
Male, 70 or over 18.7 155 14.6 338 119 55 219
Female, 20-29 153 153 241 27.7 117 5.8 137
Female, 30-39 75 208 28.3 336 6.0 38 265
Female, 40-49 9.8 214 19.9 33.0 141 18 276
Female, 50-59 12.0 175 14.9 35.0 15.5 5.2 309
Female, 60-69 8.8 175 17.9 35.1 13.1 7.6 251
Female, 70 or over 13.0 12.4 13.0 26.4 14.0 21.2 193
Employed 12.2 18.4 18.1 36.4 117 3.2 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 12.6 17.8 17.2 36.9 12.3 32 309
Employee 12.2 18.5 18.3 36.4 11.6 3.0 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 10.0 179 20.9 374 118 21 340
Managerial post 119 199 139 46.4 53 2.6 151
Clerical post 11.2 21.2 22.0 324 10.0 31 259
Sales and marketing post 147 174 19.6 36.4 9.8 2.2 184
Service industry post 127 18.6 175 36.1 12.0 3.1 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 25.0 375 375 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 18.0 18.0 16.4 29.5 14.8 3.3 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 13.7 15.6 134 35.2 17.1 5.0 321
Unemployed 12.3 16.2 18.5 31.6 12.9 85 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 13.0 20.4 175 36.3 11.2 15 867
(Male) 14.9 18.8 15.6 37.6 11.7 15 410
(Female) 114 219 19.3 35.2 10.7 15 457
Household with full-time housewife 10.4 18.0 18.3 36.3 13.0 4.1 684
(Male) 10.0 18.3 16.4 39.2 13.2 2.9 311
(Female) 10.7 17.7 19.8 338 12.9 51 373
Unmarried/other 12.8 15.1 18.8 32.1 124 8.8 1178
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Q4 What are your thoughts regarding which people should acquire social status or economic affluence?
(4) Itis preferable for everyone to gain roughly the same

@ (b) (©) @ () Don't

Agree Somewhat Somewhat Disagree Can'tsay know Actual
agree disagree either way number

<Total> 7.8 10.2 18.7 48.9 10.9 35 2729
<Gender>
Male 85 9.3 18.1 51.8 9.7 2.6 1298
Female 7.2 11.0 19.1 46.3 12.0 43 1431
<Age>
20-29 5.5 114 17.0 54.2 10.0 18 271
30-39 4.1 10.9 231 51.9 7.8 2.2 459
40 - 49 8.0 9.7 175 50.0 134 15 464
50 - 59 7.5 9.3 16.3 53.8 114 17 589
60 - 69 10.3 10.9 20.6 44.8 9.7 3.7 534
70 or over 10.4 9.7 17.0 39.1 131 10.7 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 45 9.0 14.9 59.0 10.4 22 134
Male, 30-39 4.1 10.3 211 55.2 7.2 21 194
Male, 40-49 8.0 9.6 18.6 50.0 12.8 11 188
Male, 50-59 8.6 10.4 16.8 53.6 9.3 14 280
Male, 60-69 12.7 8.1 19.1 484 9.2 25 283
Male, 70 or over 9.6 8.7 174 47.9 10.0 6.4 219
Female, 20-29 6.6 13.9 19.0 49.6 95 15 137
Female, 30-39 4.2 11.3 245 494 8.3 23 265
Female, 40-49 8.0 9.8 16.7 50.0 13.8 1.8 276
Female, 50-59 6.5 8.4 15.9 54.0 133 19 309
Female, 60-69 7.6 13.9 22.3 40.6 10.4 5.2 251
Female, 70 or over 114 10.9 16.6 29.0 16.6 155 193
Employed 6.9 10.2 17.8 52.8 10.5 19 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 5.8 9.4 20.4 53.7 9.1 16 309
Employee 7.1 105 17.0 52.7 10.8 19 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 4.4 9.1 17.1 57.9 10.6 0.9 340
Managerial post 53 9.3 126 64.2 7.3 13 151
Clerical post 5.8 12.7 18.5 49.8 11.2 1.9 259
Sales and marketing post 3.8 8.7 16.8 59.2 103 11 184
Service industry post 7.6 10.7 155 52.6 117 21 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 0.0 75.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 24.6 131 18.0 34.4 8.2 16 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 9.3 9.3 20.6 45.8 115 3.4 321
Unemployed 9.2 10.2 20.0 43.1 11.6 5.9 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 6.7 9.7 19.7 53.1 9.9 0.9 867
(Male) 6.8 8.8 21.2 53.9 8.3 1.0 410
(Female) 6.6 10.5 18.4 52.3 11.4 0.9 457
Household with full-time housewife 5.7 10.2 19.3 50.4 121 2.2 684
(Male) 6.4 10.6 17.0 51.4 125 1.9 311
(Female) 5.1 9.9 21.2 49.6 118 2.4 373
Unmarried/other 9.8 10.6 175 449 11.0 6.2 1178
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Q5 Please tell us your opinions concerning Japanese ways of working
(1) What do you think about Japanese-style lifetime employment, whereby one works at a single company until reaching the mandatory retirement age?

(a) (b) () (d) Don't know Actual
Ithinkitisa If lhaveto If I haveto |thinkitisa number
good thing  decide one  decide one  bad thing

way or the  way or the

other, | think other, | think

itisagood itisabad

thing thing
<Total> 337 443 12.7 3.4 5.9 2729
<Gender>
Male 345 42.7 12.9 49 5.0 1298
Female 329 45.8 125 2.0 6.7 1431
<Age>
20-29 22.9 424 214 55 7.7 271
30-39 22.7 49.5 16.1 4.4 7.4 459
40 - 49 21.8 55.2 14.0 3.2 5.8 464
50-59 32.8 472 11.2 3.2 5.6 589
60 - 69 404 421 10.3 2.8 43 534
70 or over 59.0 26.5 7.0 1.9 5.6 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 239 40.3 224 75 6.0 134
Male, 30-39 22.7 423 19.1 8.2 7.7 194
Male, 40-49 22.3 56.4 11.2 4.8 5.3 188
Male, 50-59 332 48.6 10.7 3.2 43 280
Male, 60-69 385 424 11.0 4.6 35 283
Male, 70 or over 58.4 25.6 8.7 2.7 4.6 219
Female, 20-29 21.9 445 20.4 3.6 9.5 137
Female, 30-39 22.6 54.7 14.0 15 7.2 265
Female, 40-49 214 54.3 15.9 2.2 6.2 276
Female, 50-59 324 46.0 11.7 3.2 6.8 309
Female, 60-69 42.6 418 9.6 0.8 5.2 251
Female, 70 or over 59.6 275 5.2 1.0 6.7 193
Employed 27.9 48.0 14.3 39 5.9 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 26.5 43.4 15.9 4.9 9.4 309
Employee 28.2 49.2 13.9 3.7 5.0 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 22.6 52.9 14.1 29 7.4 340
Managerial post 35.1 43.7 16.6 2.0 2.6 151
Clerical post 23.2 53.3 14.7 3.1 5.8 259
Sales and marketing post 28.3 48.9 14.7 6.5 1.6 184
Service industry post 24.7 50.2 141 3.4 7.6 291
Maintenance occupations 25.0 62.5 125 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 27.9 45.9 16.4 6.6 33 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 37.7 38.0 12.8 5.3 6.2 321
Unemployed 42.3 38.9 10.3 2.6 5.9 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 27.6 48.8 14.2 2.8 6.7 867
(Male) 28.5 46.8 14.6 3.2 6.8 410
(Female) 26.7 50.5 13.8 2.4 6.6 457
Household with full-time housewife 28.7 51.9 114 2.6 5.4 684
(Male) 30.2 51.1 11.9 35 32 311
(Female) 273 525 11.0 19 7.2 373
Unmarried/other 41.1 36.7 124 4.2 5.6 1178
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Q5 Please tell us your opinions concerning Japanese ways of working
(2) What do you think about the Japanese-style seniority-based wage system, whereby one's pay increases along with the number of years of continuous
service?
(@) (b) () (d) Don't know Actual
Ithinkitisa If lhaveto If I haveto |thinkitisa number
good thing  decide one  decide one  bad thing
way or the  way or the
other, | think other, I think
itisagood itisabad

thing thing
<Total> 24.7 42.0 20.3 7.3 57 2729
<Gender>
Male 244 40.9 20.0 9.6 5.1 1298
Female 249 43.0 20.5 5.3 6.2 1431
<Age>
20-29 159 40.2 251 114 7.4 271
30-39 16.3 46.0 26.4 7.0 44 459
40 - 49 17.2 49.1 216 7.5 45 464
50-59 216 45.8 19.0 8.7 49 589
60 - 69 30.1 39.3 18.5 5.6 6.4 534
70 or over 45.6 28.9 12.9 51 75 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 11.9 39.6 26.9 14.9 6.7 134
Male, 30-39 14.4 44.8 253 11.3 4.1 194
Male, 40-49 19.1 47.3 18.1 10.6 4.8 188
Male, 50-59 229 46.1 18.6 10.0 25 280
Male, 60-69 26.9 40.6 19.1 6.4 7.1 283
Male, 70 or over 443 26.5 16.0 7.3 5.9 219
Female, 20-29 19.7 40.9 234 8.0 8.0 137
Female, 30-39 17.7 46.8 272 3.8 45 265
Female, 40-49 15.9 50.4 23.9 5.4 43 276
Female, 50-59 204 45.6 19.4 7.4 7.1 309
Female, 60-69 339 37.8 17.9 48 5.6 251
Female, 70 or over 47.2 31.6 9.3 26 9.3 193
Employed 19.5 43.8 23.0 8.8 4.9 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 21.0 36.2 246 11.0 7.1 309
Employee 19.2 45.6 227 8.3 43 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 17.6 46.2 23.8 8.8 35 340
Managerial post 15.9 44.4 272 9.9 2.6 151
Clerical post 131 45.6 27.8 8.5 5.0 259
Sales and marketing post 18.5 43.5 255 10.9 1.6 184
Service industry post 23.0 43.6 20.6 6.9 5.8 291
Maintenance occupations 125 50.0 375 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 19.7 49.2 16.4 115 33 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 26.8 38.6 18.1 9.0 7.5 321
Unemployed 324 39.4 16.1 5.2 6.8 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 21.2 43.8 22.1 7.8 5.0 867
(Male) 232 415 222 9.3 39 410
(Female) 19.5 46.0 221 6.6 5.9 457
Household with full-time housewife 20.2 48.5 20.2 6.3 4.8 684
(Male) 17.7 46.9 212 10.0 4.2 311
(Female) 223 49.9 19.3 3.2 54 373
Unmarried/other 29.9 36.9 18.9 7.6 6.7 1178
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Q5 Please tell us your opinions concerning Japanese ways of working
(3) What do you think about the view that "Rather than enhancing welfare facilities, such as company housing and recreation facilities, employee pay should be
increased by a commensurate amount™?

@) (b) () (d) Don't Actual
Agree Somewhat Somewhat Disagree know number
agree disagree

<Total> 30.8 30.3 19.9 11.2 7.8 2729
<Gender>
Male 314 29.6 20.6 12.5 5.9 1298
Female 30.3 31.0 19.3 10.0 9.4 1431
<Age>
20-29 29.5 317 22.5 11.8 44 271
30-39 316 338 22.2 8.3 41 459
40 - 49 30.4 34.3 20.0 10.1 52 464
50 - 59 34.0 294 20.7 114 4.6 589
60 - 69 30.5 27.9 17.6 135 10.5 534
70 or over 27.2 255 175 11.9 18.0 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 36.6 30.6 16.4 134 3.0 134
Male, 30-39 28.9 33.5 25.8 8.2 3.6 194
Male, 40-49 29.3 34.6 21.8 11.2 3.2 188
Male, 50-59 354 28.6 214 11.8 29 280
Male, 60-69 29.0 29.3 18.0 13.8 9.9 283
Male, 70 or over 30.1 22.8 20.1 16.0 11.0 219
Female, 20-29 22.6 32.8 285 10.2 5.8 137
Female, 30-39 33.6 34.0 19.6 8.3 4.5 265
Female, 40-49 31.2 34.1 18.8 9.4 6.5 276
Female, 50-59 327 30.1 20.1 11.0 6.1 309
Female, 60-69 323 26.3 171 131 11.2 251
Female, 70 or over 23.8 28.5 145 7.3 25.9 193
Employed 320 314 19.6 111 5.8 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 33.0 26.5 14.9 12.0 13.6 309
Employee 319 326 20.7 10.9 3.9 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 27.4 34.1 22.9 13.2 24 340
Managerial post 34.4 325 19.9 9.9 33 151
Clerical post 27.0 36.3 22.0 9.7 5.0 259
Sales and marketing post 41.3 29.9 18.5 6.5 3.8 184
Service industry post 29.9 30.9 16.8 15.5 6.9 291
Maintenance occupations 37.5 37.5 125 125 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 26.2 27.9 26.2 131 6.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 37.7 25.9 16.2 9.3 10.9 321
Unemployed 29.0 28.6 20.4 112 10.7 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 32.4 31.4 20.0 10.0 6.2 867
(Male) 317 30.7 20.7 12.9 3.9 410
(Female) 33.0 319 19.3 74 8.3 457
Household with full-time housewife 31.0 32.0 20.3 117 5.0 684
(Male) 31.2 30.9 20.6 12.5 4.8 311
(Female) 30.8 33.0 20.1 11.0 5.1 373
Unmarried/other 295 285 19.7 117 10.5 1178

73



Q5 Please tell us your opinions concerning Japanese ways of working

(4) What do you think about the view that "Rather than relying on the organization or company, employees should hone their skills themselves and create their own
path to success"?

@) (b) () (d) Don't Actual
Agree Somewhat Somewhat Disagree know number
agree disagree

<Total> 29.4 422 14.2 5.7 8.5 2729
<Gender>
Male 335 425 12.4 6.3 5.2 1298
Female 25.6 41.9 15.8 5.2 115 1431
<Age>
20-29 31.0 45.8 12.9 5.2 5.2 271
30-39 24.6 47.7 13.7 5.4 85 459
40 - 49 29.1 455 15.3 5.6 45 464
50-59 30.4 435 134 6.8 5.9 589
60 - 69 30.1 38.6 15.0 5.2 11.0 534
70 or over 31.6 32.8 14.3 5.6 15.8 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 35.8 45.5 10.4 45 3.7 134
Male, 30-39 28.4 46.4 11.9 6.2 7.2 194
Male, 40-49 335 47.3 12.8 5.3 11 188
Male, 50-59 35.7 41.8 121 6.4 3.9 280
Male, 60-69 329 38.5 131 7.8 7.8 283
Male, 70 or over 34.7 39.3 13.2 6.4 6.4 219
Female, 20-29 26.3 46.0 15.3 5.8 6.6 137
Female, 30-39 219 48.7 15.1 4.9 9.4 265
Female, 40-49 26.1 44.2 17.0 5.8 6.9 276
Female, 50-59 25.6 45.0 14.6 7.1 7.8 309
Female, 60-69 27.1 38.6 17.1 24 14.7 251
Female, 70 or over 28.0 25.4 155 4.7 26.4 193
Employed 30.3 44.4 131 6.0 6.2 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 37.9 38.2 117 5.2 7.1 309
Employee 28.6 45.9 135 6.1 5.9 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 27.6 48.8 14.7 5.9 2.9 340
Managerial post 41.1 41.1 9.3 4.6 4.0 151
Clerical post 23.9 53.3 12.0 5.4 5.4 259
Sales and marketing post 36.4 40.8 12.0 5.4 5.4 184
Service industry post 31.3 43.0 12.7 6.2 6.9 291
Maintenance occupations 50.0 25.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 24.6 49.2 115 4.9 9.8 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 29.9 37.7 15.0 7.8 9.7 321
Unemployed 28.0 38.9 15.8 53 12.0 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 30.2 44.5 133 5.8 6.2 867
(Male) 337 42.4 13.7 6.3 3.9 410
(Female) 27.1 46.4 12.9 5.3 8.3 457
Household with full-time housewife 28.5 42.4 16.2 6.1 6.7 684
(Male) 32.2 418 13.8 6.4 5.8 311
(Female) 255 429 18.2 5.9 75 373
Unmarried/other 29.3 40.3 137 54 113 1178

74



Q5 Please tell us your opinions concerning Japanese ways of working
(5) What do you think about feeling a sense of unity with the company or workplace?

@) (b) () (d) Don't Actual
Ithinkit If I have If I have Ithinkit know number
isagood todecide todecide isabad
thing oneway oneway thing
or the or the
other, | other, |
thinkitis think it is
a good abad
thing thing
<Total> 35.9 419 9.9 2.7 9.6 2729
<Gender>
Male 43.0 39.9 8.1 2.2 6.9 1298
Female 295 43.7 115 33 12.1 1431
<Age>
20-29 37.6 37.6 114 3.3 10.0 271
30-39 333 455 12.2 22 6.8 459
40 - 49 338 48.3 9.5 22 6.3 464
50 - 59 334 42.6 11.4 3.2 9.3 589
60 - 69 37.3 43.1 8.2 2.2 9.2 534
70 or over 41.7 30.8 6.6 3.6 17.2 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 418 35.1 9.7 3.0 10.4 134
Male, 30-39 41.2 41.2 11.9 1.0 4.6 194
Male, 40-49 42.6 441 6.9 21 4.3 188
Male, 50-59 40.7 39.6 10.7 25 6.4 280
Male, 60-69 41.7 45.6 4.9 14 6.4 283
Male, 70 or over 50.2 311 55 3.2 10.0 219
Female, 20-29 336 40.1 131 3.6 95 137
Female, 30-39 2715 48.7 12.5 3.0 8.3 265
Female, 40-49 27.9 51.1 11.2 2.2 7.6 276
Female, 50-59 26.9 453 12.0 3.9 12.0 309
Female, 60-69 323 40.2 12.0 3.2 12.4 251
Female, 70 or over 321 30.6 7.8 4.1 254 193
Employed 36.3 42.7 10.8 24 7.8 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 353 38.2 11.0 2.6 12.9 309
Employee 36.6 43.8 10.7 24 6.5 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 36.2 48.8 8.5 2.1 4.4 340
Managerial post 41.7 45.0 9.3 2.6 13 151
Clerical post 32.4 47.9 11.2 1.9 6.6 259
Sales and marketing post 41.3 38.6 9.8 3.8 6.5 184
Service industry post 35.7 39.2 134 2.4 9.3 291
Maintenance occupations 25.0 37.5 125 125 125 8
Occupations in transport and communications 37.7 311 18.0 1.6 115 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 35.5 39.3 10.6 25 121 321
Unemployed 35.3 40.7 8.5 3.2 12.3 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 33.8 44.6 113 2.9 7.4 867
(Male) 38.8 432 9.5 2.7 5.9 410
(Female) 29.3 46.0 12.9 3.1 8.8 457
Household with full-time housewife 35.1 46.5 8.0 15 8.9 684
(Male) 424 437 6.1 0.6 7.1 311
(Female) 29.0 48.8 9.7 21 10.5 373
Unmarried/other 379 37.2 9.8 3.4 11.6 1178
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Q6 If one were to divide the whole of Japanese society today into the following five classes, to which of these classes do you think you would belong?

@) (b) () (d) (e) Don't Actual
Upper Upper-  Middle- Lower-  Lower know number
middle  middle  middle

<Total> 15 9.9 48.5 26.9 8.1 5.1 2729
<Gender>
Male 2.0 114 47.0 27.3 8.5 3.9 1298
Female 11 8.5 49.8 26.6 7.8 6.3 1431
<Age>
20-29 0.7 8.5 41.7 314 12.2 5.5 271
30-39 0.7 7.6 49.0 31.6 6.3 4.8 459
40 - 49 17 9.1 51.3 25.9 8.6 3.4 464
50 - 59 14 119 49.2 24.1 9.0 4.4 589
60 - 69 2.4 10.1 47.6 27.7 7.1 5.1 534
70 or over 1.9 10.9 49.3 22.8 6.8 8.3 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 0.7 11.2 37.3 35.1 12.7 3.0 134
Male, 30-39 15 8.2 48.5 325 5.2 41 194
Male, 40-49 2.7 8.0 47.9 28.2 10.6 2.7 188
Male, 50-59 11 13.6 457 23.9 114 43 280
Male, 60-69 3.2 12.7 47.3 26.5 6.0 4.2 283
Male, 70 or over 2.3 12.8 52.1 22.4 6.4 4.1 219
Female, 20-29 0.7 5.8 46.0 27.7 11.7 8.0 137
Female, 30-39 0.0 7.2 49.4 30.9 7.2 5.3 265
Female, 40-49 11 9.8 53.6 24.3 7.2 4.0 276
Female, 50-59 1.6 104 52.4 24.3 6.8 45 309
Female, 60-69 1.6 7.2 47.8 29.1 8.4 6.0 251
Female, 70 or over 16 8.8 46.1 23.3 7.3 13.0 193
Employed 17 10.3 48.3 27.3 8.1 42 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 1.9 8.1 49.8 26.5 8.4 5.2 309
Employee 17 10.9 48.0 274 8.0 4.0 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 15 10.3 50.0 27.4 7.4 35 340
Managerial post 5.3 19.2 53.6 14.6 4.0 3.3 151
Clerical post 0.8 131 50.6 25.1 5.0 5.4 259
Sales and marketing post 1.6 10.3 46.7 30.4 7.6 33 184
Service industry post 1.7 8.9 46.0 30.6 9.3 3.4 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 125 37.5 37.5 125 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 0.0 6.6 41.0 311 14.8 6.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 1.6 6.2 47.4 29.6 10.6 4.7 321
Unemployed 13 9.1 48.7 26.3 8.1 6.5 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 2.2 11.2 51.3 24.3 6.5 45 867
(Male) 2.9 127 46.8 26.8 6.6 41 410
(Female) 15 9.8 55.4 221 6.3 4.8 457
Household with full-time housewife 15 111 53.8 24.3 5.1 4.2 684
(Male) 2.6 132 52.7 22.8 55 3.2 311
(Female) 0.5 9.4 54.7 255 4.8 5.1 373
Unmarried/other 11 8.1 43.3 30.3 11.0 6.1 1178
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Q7 Overall, to what degree are you satisfied with your life at present? Please choose one answer from the following options.

(a) (b) (© (d) (e) Don't Actual
Satisfied Some- Spmewhat Dis- Cantsay know number
what dis- satisfied ~ either way
satisfied satisfied

<Total> 13.2 52.4 21.0 9.1 4.1 0.3 2729
<Gender>
Male 119 51.0 22.7 10.6 3.8 0.1 1298
Female 143 53.7 19.4 7.8 4.3 0.4 1431
<Age>
20-29 11.8 48.3 258 10.0 3.7 0.4 271
30-39 10.5 48.8 275 9.6 3.5 0.2 459
40 - 49 7.5 52.4 239 11.0 5.0 0.2 464
50 - 59 117 52.6 21.4 11.2 2.9 0.2 589
60 - 69 14.6 56.2 17.6 7.7 3.6 0.4 534
70 or over 23.8 53.9 10.9 4.9 6.3 0.2 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 8.2 425 28.4 16.4 45 0.0 134
Male, 30-39 11.3 45.9 30.9 9.8 2.1 0.0 194
Male, 40-49 6.4 50.5 28.7 12.2 21 0.0 188
Male, 50-59 9.6 49.3 23.6 154 2.1 0.0 280
Male, 60-69 13.4 57.6 17.7 6.7 4.2 0.4 283
Male, 70 or over 20.5 54.8 11.9 5.0 7.8 0.0 219
Female, 20-29 15.3 54.0 234 3.6 2.9 0.7 137
Female, 30-39 9.8 50.9 24.9 9.4 45 0.4 265
Female, 40-49 8.3 53.6 20.7 10.1 6.9 0.4 276
Female, 50-59 13.6 55.7 194 7.4 3.6 0.3 309
Female, 60-69 15.9 54.6 175 8.8 2.8 0.4 251
Female, 70 or over 275 52.8 9.8 4.7 4.7 0.5 193
Employed 11.3 50.9 23.7 10.1 3.7 0.2 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 155 45.0 23.0 8.7 7.4 0.3 309
Employee 10.3 52.3 239 104 2.9 0.2 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 10.0 55.9 20.9 10.0 3.2 0.0 340
Managerial post 139 58.9 19.9 53 2.0 0.0 151
Clerical post 131 57.1 20.1 6.2 35 0.0 259
Sales and marketing post 13.6 40.2 29.3 125 43 0.0 184
Service industry post 10.3 49.8 213 12.0 55 1.0 291
Maintenance occupations 12.5 25.0 50.0 125 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 13.1 32.8 41.0 6.6 4.9 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 9.7 48.0 25.9 13.4 3.1 0.0 321
Unemployed 16.1 54.6 16.9 7.7 4.6 0.3 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 12.3 53.1 20.4 10.3 3.6 0.3 867
(Male) 12.7 52.0 21.7 115 2.2 0.0 410
(Female) 12.0 54.0 19.3 9.2 48 0.7 457
Household with full-time housewife 12.3 56.3 215 5.7 3.9 0.3 684
(Male) 11.3 55.0 24.4 6.1 2.9 0.3 311
(Female) 131 57.4 19.0 5.4 4.8 0.3 373
Unmarried/other 143 49.7 21.1 10.3 4.5 0.2 1178
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Q8 (1) In general, do you feel that the world today is fair?

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Fair Mostly ~ Not very Unfair know number
fair fair

<Total> 1.8 24.4 47.3 23.9 2.6 2729
<Gender>
Male 25 27.5 445 23.4 2.1 1298
Female 1.3 215 49.8 24.2 31 1431
<Age>
20-29 3.0 218 49.4 23.6 2.2 271
30-39 1.1 21.4 51.6 24.2 1.7 459
40-49 11 22.0 50.4 25.0 15 464
50 - 59 2.0 22.8 47.7 26.1 1.4 589
60 - 69 2.4 26.8 44.0 23.8 3.0 534
70 or over 1.7 31.3 41.3 19.2 6.6 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 3.7 17.9 46.3 29.9 2.2 134
Male, 30-39 15 23.7 52.6 20.1 2.1 194
Male, 40-49 1.6 29.8 41.5 25.5 1.6 188
Male, 50-59 2.9 26.4 43.6 26.1 11 280
Male, 60-69 2.8 30.7 42.0 21.6 2.8 283
Male, 70 or over 2.3 32.0 43.4 19.6 2.7 219
Female, 20-29 2.2 25.5 52.6 175 2.2 137
Female, 30-39 0.8 19.6 50.9 27.2 15 265
Female, 40-49 0.7 16.7 56.5 24.6 14 276
Female, 50-59 1.3 19.4 51.5 26.2 1.6 309
Female, 60-69 2.0 22.3 46.2 26.3 3.2 251
Female, 70 or over 1.0 30.6 38.9 18.7 10.9 193
Employed 1.9 24.0 47.9 24.4 1.8 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 19 22.7 42.4 294 3.6 309
Employee 1.9 24.3 49.2 23.1 14 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 15 26.5 46.2 23.8 2.1 340
Managerial post 6.0 344 40.4 18.5 0.7 151
Clerical post 15 324 47.9 16.6 15 259
Sales and marketing post 4.3 19.6 457 28.8 1.6 184
Service industry post 0.7 19.9 54.0 24.4 1.0 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 25.0 75.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 1.6 115 54.1 31.1 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 0.6 19.3 46.1 305 3.4 321
Unemployed 1.7 24.9 46.4 23.1 3.8 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 14 21.7 48.8 26.3 1.8 867
(Male) 2.0 26.6 45.6 24.1 1.7 410
(Female) 0.9 17.3 51.6 28.2 2.0 457
Household with full-time housewife 25 24.9 50.3 21.1 1.3 684
(Male) 3.2 30.9 45.0 19.0 1.9 311
(Female) 1.9 19.8 54.7 22.8 0.8 373
Unmarried/other 1.8 26.1 44.5 23.7 4.0 1178
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Q8 (2) In general, do you feel that the world today is fair? What do you think about the following issue?
(1) Different treatment depending on gender

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Fair Mostly ~ Not very Unfair know number
fair fair

<Total> 4.6 26.2 44.2 20.8 4.3 2729
<Gender>
Male 5.6 29.4 42.8 18.9 33 1298
Female 3.6 23.3 45.4 22.6 5.1 1431
<Age>
20-29 5.2 23.2 46.5 22.9 2.2 271
30-39 3.1 23.7 48.8 21.6 2.8 459
40 - 49 3.7 20.7 51.5 22.8 1.3 464
50 -59 3.7 28.5 43.6 21.4 2.7 589
60 - 69 5.6 30.7 37.8 19.7 6.2 534
70 or over 6.8 27.9 38.1 17.0 10.2 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 6.0 23.1 47.0 21.6 2.2 134
Male, 30-39 3.1 24.7 49.5 18.6 4.1 194
Male, 40-49 3.7 27.1 45.7 22.3 11 188
Male, 50-59 4.3 31.8 41.1 20.7 2.1 280
Male, 60-69 8.5 36.7 375 13.8 35 283
Male, 70 or over 7.3 26.5 41.1 18.7 6.4 219
Female, 20-29 44 234 46.0 24.1 2.2 137
Female, 30-39 3.0 23.0 48.3 23.8 1.9 265
Female, 40-49 3.6 16.3 55.4 23.2 14 276
Female, 50-59 3.2 25.6 46.0 22.0 3.2 309
Female, 60-69 2.4 23.9 38.2 26.3 9.2 251
Female, 70 or over 6.2 295 34.7 15.0 14.5 193
Employed 4.3 26.5 44.5 22.1 2.6 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 49 27.5 36.9 24.6 6.1 309
Employee 4.2 26.2 46.3 21.5 1.8 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 3.2 27.1 48.2 20.6 0.9 340
Managerial post 5.3 25.8 47.0 21.9 0.0 151
Clerical post 35 28.2 45.9 20.5 1.9 259
Sales and marketing post 7.1 18.5 44.0 27.7 2.7 184
Service industry post 4.1 26.5 43.0 23.4 3.1 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 12.5 75.0 12.5 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 49 41.0 29.5 21.3 3.3 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 4.0 27.7 421 20.9 5.3 321
Unemployed 5.0 25.8 43.6 18.9 6.7 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 3.6 255 451 22.5 33 867
(Male) 4.1 29.3 42.2 20.7 3.7 410
(Female) 3.1 22.1 47.7 24.1 3.1 457
Household with full-time housewife 45 259 48.5 18.4 2.6 684
(Male) 5.5 30.5 45.3 18.0 0.6 311
(Female) 3.8 22.0 51.2 18.8 4.3 373
Unmarried/other 5.3 26.9 40.9 21.0 5.9 1178
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Q8 (2) In general, do you feel that the world today is fair? What do you think about the following issue?
(2) Different treatment depending on age

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Fair Mostly ~ Not very Unfair know number
fair fair

<Total> 4.0 313 41.2 18.1 55 2729
<Gender>
Male 5.0 34.6 40.0 16.5 3.9 1298
Female 3.0 28.4 42.3 195 6.8 1431
<Age>
20-29 3.3 26.9 43.9 24.0 1.8 271
30-39 2.2 32.0 449 17.6 3.3 459
40 - 49 24 31.0 45.7 19.2 17 464
50 - 59 4.2 32.6 40.4 17.8 4.9 589
60 - 69 6.2 30.5 375 17.8 8.1 534
70 or over 49 33.0 36.2 14.1 11.9 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 3.7 239 425 29.1 0.7 134
Male, 30-39 21 36.6 41.2 16.0 4.1 194
Male, 40-49 3.2 36.2 441 16.0 0.5 188
Male, 50-59 5.4 38.2 36.8 16.1 3.6 280
Male, 60-69 74 35.3 38.5 13.8 49 283
Male, 70 or over 6.4 32.4 39.7 13.7 7.8 219
Female, 20-29 29 29.9 45.3 19.0 2.9 137
Female, 30-39 2.3 28.7 475 18.9 2.6 265
Female, 40-49 18 275 46.7 214 2.5 276
Female, 50-59 3.2 27.5 43.7 194 6.1 309
Female, 60-69 4.8 25.1 36.3 22.3 11.6 251
Female, 70 or over 3.1 33.7 32.1 145 16.6 193
Employed 3.6 32.0 42.0 18.7 3.7 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 49 27.2 37.9 22.7 7.4 309
Employee 3.3 33.1 43.0 17.8 2.9 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 29 38.8 40.0 15.0 3.2 340
Managerial post 4.6 411 34.4 19.2 0.7 151
Clerical post 1.9 34.4 46.3 135 3.9 259
Sales and marketing post 3.8 234 42.4 26.6 3.8 184
Service industry post 2.7 29.9 42.6 20.3 45 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 25.0 62.5 12.5 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 6.6 344 37.7 19.7 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 5.0 26.2 43.9 20.6 4.4 321
Unemployed 4.6 30.4 40.0 17.1 8.0 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 31 31.3 42.9 18.5 4.3 867
(Male) 3.9 36.1 39.3 16.1 4.6 410
(Female) 2.4 26.9 46.2 20.6 3.9 457
Household with full-time housewife 3.9 325 43.9 15.2 4.5 684
(Male) 4.8 36.0 42.4 13.8 2.9 311
(Female) 3.2 29.5 45.0 16.4 59 373
Unmarried/other 4.6 30.7 38.4 19.4 6.9 1178
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Q8 (2) In general, do you feel that the world today is fair? What do you think about the following issue?
(3) Different treatment depending on academic background

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Fair Mostly ~ Not very Unfair know number
fair fair

<Total> 3.2 20.3 43.0 29.4 4.1 2729
<Gender>
Male 3.3 22.6 414 29.6 3.2 1298
Female 3.0 18.3 44.4 29.3 5.0 1431
<Age>
20-29 2.6 21.0 39.9 339 2.6 271
30-39 1.7 21.6 43.1 30.7 2.8 459
40-49 2.4 20.3 45.0 30.2 2.2 464
50 - 59 3.9 19.9 45.7 28.7 1.9 589
60 - 69 3.7 20.8 40.6 29.8 5.1 534
70 or over 4.1 18.7 41.7 24.8 10.7 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 3.0 17.9 35.8 40.3 3.0 134
Male, 30-39 15 27.3 37.1 29.9 4.1 194
Male, 40-49 2.1 234 447 28.7 11 188
Male, 50-59 3.6 218 425 29.6 25 280
Male, 60-69 4.2 24.7 39.6 28.3 3.2 283
Male, 70 or over 4.6 18.7 46.6 25.1 5.0 219
Female, 20-29 2.2 24.1 43.8 27.7 2.2 137
Female, 30-39 1.9 17.4 47.5 31.3 1.9 265
Female, 40-49 25 18.1 453 31.2 2.9 276
Female, 50-59 4.2 18.1 48.5 27.8 1.3 309
Female, 60-69 3.2 16.3 41.8 315 7.2 251
Female, 70 or over 3.6 18.7 36.3 24.4 171 193
Employed 3.0 21.2 43.7 295 2.6 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 3.2 17.5 424 32.7 4.2 309
Employee 3.0 22.2 43.9 28.8 2.2 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 29 25.3 40.6 28.8 2.4 340
Managerial post 4.6 27.2 41.7 25.8 0.7 151
Clerical post 3.1 255 45.6 23.2 2.7 259
Sales and marketing post 4.3 17.4 40.2 34.8 33 184
Service industry post 2.1 18.6 48.8 28.5 2.1 291
Maintenance occupations 12.5 0.0 62.5 25.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 3.3 18.0 45.9 32.8 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 2.2 16.8 43.3 33.6 4.0 321
Unemployed 3.4 19.0 42.0 29.3 6.4 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 2.7 18.8 46.0 29.4 31 867
(Male) 24 19.3 45.1 30.5 2.7 410
(Female) 2.8 18.4 46.8 28.4 35 457
Household with full-time housewife 2.6 221 43.9 29.1 2.3 684
(Male) 2.6 26.7 41.5 27.3 19 311
(Female) 2.7 18.2 45.8 30.6 2.7 373
Unmarried/other 3.8 20.5 40.2 29.6 5.9 1178
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Q8 (2) In general, do you feel that the world today is fair? What do you think about the following issue?
(4) Different treatment depending on occupation

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Fair Mostly ~ Not very Unfair know number
fair fair

<Total> 3.6 20.6 43.7 25.8 6.3 2729
<Gender>
Male 4.2 22.0 43.2 25.9 47 1298
Female 3.1 194 44.2 25.7 1.7 1431
<Age>
20-29 3.0 214 44.6 255 5.5 271
30-39 24 22.2 43.8 27.5 4.1 459
40 - 49 1.7 17.7 50.4 26.9 3.2 464
50 - 59 3.9 195 455 27.2 3.9 589
60 - 69 5.2 21.9 40.6 25.1 7.1 534
70 or over 49 21.6 36.9 21.8 14.8 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 3.0 14.9 46.3 29.1 6.7 134
Male, 30-39 0.5 24.7 40.7 30.4 3.6 194
Male, 40-49 11 20.7 52.7 25.0 0.5 188
Male, 50-59 3.9 229 44.3 25.7 3.2 280
Male, 60-69 6.7 24.4 39.2 24.4 5.3 283
Male, 70 or over 7.8 21.0 39.3 22.8 9.1 219
Female, 20-29 2.9 21.7 43.1 21.9 4.4 137
Female, 30-39 3.8 20.4 46.0 25.3 4.5 265
Female, 40-49 2.2 15.6 48.9 28.3 5.1 276
Female, 50-59 3.9 16.5 46.6 28.5 4.5 309
Female, 60-69 3.6 19.1 422 25.9 9.2 251
Female, 70 or over 1.6 22.3 34.2 20.7 21.2 193
Employed 3.4 20.5 45.0 26.6 4.5 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 6.1 16.8 38.8 311 7.1 309
Employee 2.8 214 46.4 25.5 3.9 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 2.6 25.3 42.6 26.2 3.2 340
Managerial post 3.3 24.5 45.0 24.5 2.6 151
Clerical post 2.7 21.6 50.6 20.1 5.0 259
Sales and marketing post 3.8 16.8 42.9 31.0 5.4 184
Service industry post 4.1 16.5 50.2 26.1 3.1 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 0.0 75.0 25.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 3.3 21.3 45.9 27.9 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 4.4 19.3 39.3 29.3 7.8 321
Unemployed 3.8 20.8 41.8 24.6 8.9 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 3.0 18.3 46.7 26.9 51 867
(Male) 2.7 20.7 46.8 25.1 4.6 410
(Female) 3.3 16.2 46.6 28.4 55 457
Household with full-time housewife 34 234 455 23.0 4.8 684
(Male) 4.2 27.0 43.7 215 35 311
(Female) 2.7 20.4 46.9 24.1 59 373
Unmarried/other 4.2 20.7 40.5 26.7 8.0 1178
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Q8 (2) In general, do you feel that the world today is fair? What do you think about the following issue?
(5) Different treatment depending on income

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Fair Mostly ~ Not very Unfair know number
fair fair

<Total> 3.2 19.4 43.1 26.7 7.6 2729
<Gender>
Male 3.9 20.9 41.7 27.7 5.8 1298
Female 2.4 18.1 44.3 25.9 9.3 1431
<Age>
20-29 4.8 18.5 39.1 30.3 7.4 271
30-39 3.5 19.2 42.7 29.0 5.7 459
40 - 49 13 19.2 47.0 28.4 4.1 464
50 - 59 2.9 19.7 44.7 27.5 5.3 589
60 - 69 3.4 18.9 44.6 24.7 8.4 534
70 or over 3.9 20.9 374 21.6 16.3 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 6.0 14.2 36.6 35.1 8.2 134
Male, 30-39 2.6 19.1 43.3 28.9 6.2 194
Male, 40-49 0.5 21.8 46.3 30.3 11 188
Male, 50-59 3.2 23.6 418 27.1 4.3 280
Male, 60-69 4.2 23.0 42.0 24.7 6.0 283
Male, 70 or over 7.3 19.6 38.8 24.7 9.6 219
Female, 20-29 3.6 22.6 41.6 25.5 6.6 137
Female, 30-39 4.2 19.2 42.3 29.1 5.3 265
Female, 40-49 18 17.4 47.5 27.2 6.2 276
Female, 50-59 2.6 16.2 47.2 27.8 6.1 309
Female, 60-69 24 14.3 47.4 24.7 11.2 251
Female, 70 or over 0.0 22.3 358 18.1 23.8 193
Employed 3.2 195 43.6 28.2 55 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 3.2 15.5 37.5 35.0 8.7 309
Employee 3.3 20.4 45.0 26.7 4.7 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 29 25.0 42.9 22.9 6.2 340
Managerial post 5.3 22.5 46.4 23.8 2.0 151
Clerical post 2.7 23.2 42.9 25.9 5.4 259
Sales and marketing post 3.3 19.6 38.6 32.6 6.0 184
Service industry post 34 14.1 47.1 30.2 5.2 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 375 25.0 25.0 12.5 8
Occupations in transport and communications 4.9 21.3 41.0 31.1 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 2.5 14.3 44.2 31.8 7.2 321
Unemployed 3.0 19.3 422 24.5 10.9 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 3.0 18.8 44.6 28.7 4.8 867
(Male) 3.7 22.0 42.2 28.3 3.9 410
(Female) 24 16.0 46.8 29.1 5.7 457
Household with full-time housewife 2.9 20.2 45.9 25.1 5.8 684
(Male) 3.2 21.2 44.4 26.0 5.1 311
(Female) 2.7 19.3 47.2 24.4 6.4 373
Unmarried/other 3.4 19.4 40.2 26.2 10.7 1178
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Q8 (2) In general, do you feel that the world today is fair? What do you think about the following issue?
(6) Different treatment depending on property

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Fair Mostly ~ Not very Unfair know number
fair fair

<Total> 3.0 17.8 40.0 28.1 11.2 2729
<Gender>
Male 3.0 19.4 38.9 29.1 9.6 1298
Female 2.9 16.4 41.0 27.1 12.6 1431
<Age>
20-29 4.1 18.8 38.7 29.2 9.2 271
30-39 2.6 19.0 40.5 29.8 8.1 459
40-49 2.2 16.4 43.1 321 6.3 464
50 - 59 25 16.1 42.1 28.2 11.0 589
60 - 69 3.2 18.0 41.2 25.3 12.4 534
70 or over 3.9 19.7 32.0 24.3 20.1 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 4.5 18.7 35.8 31.3 9.7 134
Male, 30-39 2.6 18.6 40.2 30.9 7.7 194
Male, 40-49 0.0 21.3 42.6 34.0 2.1 188
Male, 50-59 25 175 39.6 29.6 10.7 280
Male, 60-69 2.8 20.8 41.7 25.4 9.2 283
Male, 70 or over 5.9 19.6 32.0 26.0 16.4 219
Female, 20-29 3.6 19.0 41.6 27.0 8.8 137
Female, 30-39 2.6 19.2 40.8 29.1 8.3 265
Female, 40-49 3.6 13.0 435 30.8 9.1 276
Female, 50-59 2.6 14.9 44.3 26.9 11.3 309
Female, 60-69 3.6 14.7 40.6 25.1 15.9 251
Female, 70 or over 16 19.7 32.1 22.3 24.4 193
Employed 3.1 17.9 40.7 294 9.0 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 29 155 35.9 34.0 11.7 309
Employee 3.1 18.4 41.7 28.3 8.4 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 1.8 24.1 421 23.8 8.2 340
Managerial post 2.0 25.8 33.8 30.5 7.9 151
Clerical post 35 20.5 39.8 27.8 8.5 259
Sales and marketing post 4.3 16.3 37.5 33.2 8.7 184
Service industry post 2.7 13.7 44.0 29.6 10.0 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 25.0 375 12.5 25.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 3.3 19.7 36.1 39.3 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 4.4 10.3 42.7 321 10.6 321
Unemployed 2.8 17.7 39.0 26.1 14.4 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 2.8 16.3 42.9 28.5 9.6 867
(Male) 2.2 18.5 46.1 25.4 7.8 410
(Female) 3.3 14.2 40.0 313 11.2 457
Household with full-time housewife 2.3 19.2 41.2 28.7 8.6 684
(Male) 2.9 19.9 37.0 322 8.0 311
(Female) 1.9 18.5 44.8 25.7 9.1 373
Unmarried/other 3.5 18.2 37.1 274 13.8 1178
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Q8 (2) In general, do you feel that the world today is fair? What do you think about the following issue?
(7) Different treatment depending on family lineage

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Fair Mostly ~ Not very Unfair know number
fair fair

<Total> 4.9 22.8 35.3 25.0 12.1 2729
<Gender>
Male 5.9 24.4 32.8 26.3 10.6 1298
Female 4.0 21.2 37.5 23.8 134 1431
<Age>
20-29 7.0 26.9 33.6 21.4 111 271
30-39 4.8 23.1 38.3 21.4 124 459
40-49 3.2 22.0 37.7 28.0 9.1 464
50 - 59 4.6 20.5 36.2 27.7 11.0 589
60 - 69 6.0 22.8 35.0 24.2 12.0 534
70 or over 4.6 235 29.4 25.2 17.2 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 75 27.6 31.3 23.1 10.4 134
Male, 30-39 5.7 26.8 34.0 20.6 12.9 194
Male, 40-49 3.2 23.9 38.3 27.1 7.4 188
Male, 50-59 6.1 20.7 314 30.0 11.8 280
Male, 60-69 6.4 26.9 33.6 24.4 8.8 283
Male, 70 or over 6.8 22.4 28.8 30.1 11.9 219
Female, 20-29 6.6 26.3 35.8 19.7 11.7 137
Female, 30-39 4.2 204 41.5 21.9 121 265
Female, 40-49 3.3 20.7 37.3 28.6 10.1 276
Female, 50-59 3.2 20.4 40.5 25.6 10.4 309
Female, 60-69 5.6 18.3 36.7 23.9 15.5 251
Female, 70 or over 21 24.9 30.1 19.7 23.3 193
Employed 5.5 22.3 36.3 25.1 10.8 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 4.2 22.3 30.1 32.0 11.3 309
Employee 5.7 22.3 37.9 235 10.7 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 53 25.9 35.0 23.8 10.0 340
Managerial post 11.9 245 351 205 7.9 151
Clerical post 5.0 24.3 35.1 24.7 10.8 259
Sales and marketing post 3.8 21.7 37.5 25.5 11.4 184
Service industry post 3.8 22.0 40.2 24.7 9.3 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 37.5 375 0.0 25.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 3.3 31.1 31.1 31.1 3.3 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 6.2 15.3 36.8 28.3 13.4 321
Unemployed 4.1 23.4 33.8 24.8 13.9 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 55 21.2 38.6 23.8 10.8 867
(Male) 6.6 24.9 36.8 23.4 8.3 410
(Female) 4.6 17.9 40.3 24.1 131 457
Household with full-time housewife 3.8 222 38.0 25.6 10.4 684
(Male) 5.1 21.2 37.3 26.0 10.3 311
(Female) 2.7 23.1 38.6 25.2 10.5 373
Unmarried/other 5.1 24.2 31.2 25.6 13.9 1178
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Q8 (2) In general, do you feel that the world today is fair? What do you think about the following issue?
(8) Different treatment depending on nationality/race

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Fair Mostly ~ Not very Unfair know number
fair fair

<Total> 2.6 11.8 35.8 38.4 114 2729
<Gender>
Male 3.0 11.9 35.7 39.4 9.9 1298
Female 2.3 11.7 35.8 375 12.6 1431
<Age>
20-29 2.6 17.3 35.1 39.1 5.9 271
30-39 2.0 10.9 39.2 39.2 8.7 459
40 - 49 24 9.7 39.2 435 5.2 464
50 - 59 2.4 9.0 35.8 43.3 9.5 589
60 - 69 3.2 14.2 34.8 345 133 534
70 or over 3.4 12.6 29.6 29.4 25.0 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 2.2 14.9 38.1 38.8 6.0 134
Male, 30-39 3.1 11.3 36.1 40.7 8.8 194
Male, 40-49 1.6 8.0 415 441 4.8 188
Male, 50-59 29 8.6 33.6 46.4 8.6 280
Male, 60-69 39 15.9 36.0 33.2 11.0 283
Male, 70 or over 3.7 13.2 31.1 33.8 18.3 219
Female, 20-29 29 19.7 32.1 39.4 5.8 137
Female, 30-39 1.1 10.6 41.5 38.1 8.7 265
Female, 40-49 2.9 10.9 37.7 43.1 5.4 276
Female, 50-59 1.9 9.4 37.9 40.5 10.4 309
Female, 60-69 2.4 12.4 335 359 15.9 251
Female, 70 or over 3.1 11.9 28.0 24.4 32.6 193
Employed 2.6 11.3 374 41.0 1.7 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 2.3 11.3 34.6 411 10.7 309
Employee 2.7 11.3 38.0 411 6.9 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 15 115 37.6 43.2 6.2 340
Managerial post 4.6 9.9 35.8 43.0 6.6 151
Clerical post 35 11.2 39.4 39.0 6.9 259
Sales and marketing post 3.8 9.2 38.6 44.0 4.3 184
Service industry post 1.7 11.3 385 40.9 7.6 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 0.0 75.0 12.5 12.5 8
Occupations in transport and communications 3.3 19.7 29.5 44.3 3.3 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 2.5 115 36.1 38.3 115 321
Unemployed 2.6 12.7 33.3 345 16.9 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 2.8 10.5 37.7 40.6 8.4 867
(Male) 2.9 10.5 36.6 42.0 8.0 410
(Female) 2.6 10.5 38.7 39.4 8.8 457
Household with full-time housewife 1.9 121 39.2 38.0 8.8 684
(Male) 2.6 11.3 40.8 37.6 7.7 311
(Female) 1.3 12.9 37.8 38.3 9.7 373
Unmarried/other 3.0 12.6 32.3 37.0 15.0 1178
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Q9 Do you have a job at present? Please include occupations such as piecework done from home, part-time work, and
arubaito (casual work).

uUn- Actual

Employed Student employed number
<Total> 59.8 15 38.7 2729
<Gender>
Male 715 18 26.7 1298
Female 49.3 1.2 495 1431
<Age>
20-29 69.0 13.7 17.3 271
30-39 76.7 0.4 22.9 459
40 - 49 82.1 0.0 17.9 464
50 - 59 72.8 0.0 27.2 589
60 - 69 40.3 0.2 59.6 534
70 or over 16.7 0.0 83.3 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 76.1 16.4 75 134
Male, 30-39 96.9 0.5 2.6 194
Male, 40-49 98.9 0.0 1.1 188
Male, 50-59 89.3 0.0 10.7 280
Male, 60-69 53.4 0.0 46.6 283
Male, 70 or over 23.3 0.0 76.7 219
Female, 20-29 62.0 10.9 27.0 137
Female, 30-39 61.9 0.4 37.7 265
Female, 40-49 70.7 0.0 29.3 276
Female, 50-59 57.9 0.0 42.1 309
Female, 60-69 25.5 0.4 74.1 251

Female, 70 or over 9.3 0.0 90.7 193
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Q10 The following relates to the job that you are doing (working for a company, self-employed, or part-time or similar job). How satisfied are you with your job in
relation to the matters referred to in (1)-(4) below?
(1) Ability to obtain treatment (salary/promotion) commensurate with effort

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don't Actual
Satisfied Some- Some- Dis- Cantsay know number
what what dis- satisfied either
satisfied  satisfied way

<Total> 145 35.9 27.2 16.2 55 0.7 1633
<Gender>
Male 13.8 37.2 29.0 15.7 3.7 0.6 928
Female 155 34.3 24.8 16.9 7.8 0.7 705
<Age>
20-29 13.9 35.3 26.7 18.7 4.3 11 187
30-39 10.8 321 34.1 18.2 4.8 0.0 352
40-49 12.6 37.3 29.1 155 5.2 0.3 381
50 - 59 14.9 34.7 25.9 175 5.6 14 429
60 - 69 20.9 42.8 17.7 11.2 6.5 0.9 215
70 or over 23.2 36.2 20.3 11.6 8.7 0.0 69
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 12.7 30.4 29.4 255 1.0 1.0 102
Male, 30-39 9.0 35.1 36.7 16.0 3.2 0.0 188
Male, 40-49 9.1 38.7 31.2 16.7 3.8 0.5 186
Male, 50-59 124 34.0 30.8 19.2 2.4 1.2 250
Male, 60-69 25.2 47.7 159 4.6 6.0 0.7 151
Male, 70 or over 235 37.3 21.6 7.8 9.8 0.0 51
Female, 20-29 15.3 41.2 235 10.6 8.2 1.2 85
Female, 30-39 12.8 28.7 311 20.7 6.7 0.0 164
Female, 40-49 15.9 35.9 27.2 144 6.7 0.0 195
Female, 50-59 18.4 35.8 19.0 15.1 10.1 1.7 179
Female, 60-69 10.9 313 21.9 26.6 7.8 1.6 64
Female, 70 or over 22.2 333 16.7 22.2 5.6 0.0 18
Employed 145 35.9 27.2 16.2 5.5 0.7 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 20.1 32.7 22.7 16.2 7.4 1.0 309
Employee 13.2 36.7 28.3 16.3 5.0 0.6 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 13.8 421 26.5 14.1 35 0.0 340
Managerial post 19.2 46.4 23.2 8.6 13 13 151
Clerical post 135 38.2 27.8 13.9 58 0.8 259
Sales and marketing post 13.6 32.6 26.6 234 2.7 11 184
Service industry post 155 31.6 275 155 9.3 0.7 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 25.0 50.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 14.8 24.6 311 24.6 33 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 143 31.2 274 18.4 8.1 0.6 321
Unemployed 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
<Way of working>
Households in which both husband and wife work 14.9 355 25.8 16.8 6.5 0.5 867
(Male) 14.6 35.6 27.1 18.3 4.1 0.2 410
(Female) 15.1 354 24.7 15.5 8.5 0.7 457
Households in which the wife is a full-time homemaker 13.2 43.7 273 10.0 45 13 311
(Male) 13.2 43.7 273 10.0 45 13 311
(Female) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Unmarried/other 147 314 29.7 19.3 4.2 0.7 455
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Q10 The following relates to the job that you are doing (working for a company, self-employed, or part-time or similar job). How satisfied are you with your job in
relation to the matters referred to in (1)-(4) below?
(2) Ability to adequately demonstrate abilities

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don't Actual
Satisfied Some- Some- Dis- Cantsay know number
what what dis- satisfied either
satisfied _satisfied way

<Total> 16.8 423 22,6 8.9 8.3 11 1633
<Gender>
Male 17.6 41.6 24.9 9.9 53 0.8 928
Female 15.7 431 19.6 7.7 12.3 1.6 705
<Age>
20-29 15.0 31.0 321 11.8 8.0 2.1 187
30-39 10.5 42.9 29.0 9.4 8.2 0.0 352
40-49 14.4 45.4 20.2 10.2 8.7 1.0 381
50 - 59 17.7 431 21.9 7.7 8.2 1.4 429
60 - 69 26.0 44.2 12.1 7.0 9.3 1.4 215
70 or over 31.9 40.6 145 5.8 5.8 1.4 69
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 14.7 28.4 353 15.7 4.9 1.0 102
Male, 30-39 9.6 441 309 11.7 37 0.0 188
Male, 40-49 12.9 44.1 23.1 134 59 0.5 186
Male, 50-59 17.6 41.6 27.2 8.4 4.4 0.8 250
Male, 60-69 29.8 45.7 12.6 33 7.3 13 151
Male, 70 or over 333 373 13.7 5.9 7.8 2.0 51
Female, 20-29 15.3 34.1 28.2 7.1 11.8 35 85
Female, 30-39 11.6 415 26.8 6.7 13.4 0.0 164
Female, 40-49 15.9 46.7 17.4 7.2 113 15 195
Female, 50-59 17.9 45.3 14.5 6.7 13.4 2.2 179
Female, 60-69 17.2 40.6 10.9 15.6 14.1 1.6 64
Female, 70 or over 27.8 50.0 16.7 5.6 0.0 0.0 18
Employed 16.8 42.3 22.6 8.9 8.3 11 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 23.9 42.7 14.6 9.7 7.8 13 309
Employee 15.1 42.0 245 8.8 8.5 11 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 20.6 46.2 22.4 5.3 5.0 0.6 340
Managerial post 245 49.7 18.5 5.3 13 0.7 151
Clerical post 8.1 45.6 24.7 10.4 10.0 1.2 259
Sales and marketing post 15.8 38.0 245 14.7 6.0 11 184
Service industry post 17.2 395 20.3 8.9 12.4 17 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 375 50.0 12.5 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 14.8 344 279 16.4 4.9 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 17.4 38.9 221 7.8 12.5 12 321
Unemployed 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
<Way of working>
Households in which both husband and wife work 17.9 43.3 20.9 8.8 8.3 0.9 867
(Male) 195 41.2 23.2 11.0 4.6 0.5 410
(Female) 16.4 451 18.8 6.8 11.6 13 457
Households in which the wife is a full-time homemaker 16.1 453 235 7.1 6.8 13 311
(Male) 16.1 453 235 7.1 6.8 13 311
(Female) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Unmarried/other 15.2 38.2 25.3 10.5 9.5 13 455
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Q10 The following relates to the job that you are doing (working for a company, self-employed, or part-time or similar job). How satisfied are you with your job in
relation to the matters referred to in (1)-(4) below?
(3) The job provides new challenges (stimulation)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don't Actual
Satisfied Some- Some- Dis- Cantsay know number
what what dis- satisfied either
satisfied _satisfied way

<Total> 15.6 35.7 217 11.9 13.7 15 1633
<Gender>
Male 14.7 35.6 24.5 125 115 13 928
Female 16.7 359 18.0 111 16.6 1.7 705
<Age>
20-29 18.7 31.0 24.6 15.5 8.0 2.1 187
30-39 12.2 37.8 25.0 11.6 13.1 0.3 352
40 - 49 15.0 38.8 22,6 10.8 12.3 05 381
50 - 59 16.6 345 19.6 12.6 14.2 2.6 429
60 - 69 15.8 349 18.6 9.8 18.1 2.8 215
70 or over 20.3 30.4 145 11.6 23.2 0.0 69
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 16.7 26.5 30.4 18.6 59 2.0 102
Male, 30-39 10.6 40.4 26.1 13.8 8.5 05 188
Male, 40-49 12.4 36.6 285 12.4 9.7 0.5 186
Male, 50-59 15.2 35.6 22.8 12.4 12.0 2.0 250
Male, 60-69 18.5 35.1 19.9 73 17.2 2.0 151
Male, 70 or over 19.6 333 13.7 11.8 21.6 0.0 51
Female, 20-29 21.2 36.5 17.6 11.8 10.6 2.4 85
Female, 30-39 14.0 34.8 238 9.1 18.3 0.0 164
Female, 40-49 17.4 41.0 16.9 9.2 14.9 0.5 195
Female, 50-59 18.4 33.0 15.1 12.8 17.3 3.4 179
Female, 60-69 9.4 34.4 15.6 15.6 20.3 4.7 64
Female, 70 or over 22.2 22.2 16.7 11.1 27.8 0.0 18
Employed 15.6 35.7 21.7 11.9 13.7 15 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 18.8 311 19.4 11.7 17.5 1.6 309
Employee 14.8 36.8 22.2 119 129 14 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 19.4 42.6 20.3 7.9 9.1 0.6 340
Managerial post 23.2 41.1 225 4.6 6.6 2.0 151
Clerical post 11.2 39.4 21.6 131 135 1.2 259
Sales and marketing post 15.8 326 223 15.8 12.5 11 184
Service industry post 16.8 323 237 11.0 15.8 0.3 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 12.5 375 375 12.5 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 16.4 279 14.8 213 18.0 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 10.3 29.6 221 14.6 19.6 37 321
Unemployed 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
<Way of working>
Households in which both husband and wife work 15.9 36.3 20.8 10.3 15.7 1.0 867
(Male) 15.6 35.1 23.7 11.7 13.4 0.5 410
(Female) 16.2 37.4 18.2 9.0 17.7 15 457
Households in which the wife is a full-time homemaker 145 37.6 225 10.3 12.9 23 311
(Male) 145 37.6 225 10.3 12.9 23 311
(Female) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Unmarried/other 15.6 33.2 22.9 16.0 10.5 1.8 455

90



Q10 The following relates to the job that you are doing (working for a company, self-employed, or part-time or similar job). How satisfied are you with your job in
relation to the matters referred to in (1)-(4) below?

(4) Being entrusted with a wide range of responsibilities

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don't Actual
Satisfied Some- Some- Dis- Cantsay know number
what what dis- satisfied either
satisfied _satisfied way

<Total> 18.2 41.2 17.1 8.4 13.4 1.8 1633
<Gender>
Male 19.8 41.6 18.1 8.9 10.2 13 928
Female 16.0 40.6 15.7 7.7 17.6 24 705
<Age>
20-29 155 36.9 23.0 10.7 10.7 3.2 187
30-39 10.5 45.2 21.0 9.7 119 1.7 352
40-49 16.8 42.0 15.7 9.4 144 1.6 381
50 - 59 19.3 40.8 16.3 8.2 131 2.3 429
60 - 69 284 38.6 11.6 4.2 16.7 0.5 215
70 or over 333 37.7 10.1 4.3 14.5 0.0 69
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 18.6 36.3 235 12.7 6.9 2.0 102
Male, 30-39 9.6 48.4 218 10.1 8.5 1.6 188
Male, 40-49 15.1 414 18.3 129 11.3 11 186
Male, 50-59 20.8 41.2 18.4 8.4 9.6 1.6 250
Male, 60-69 331 38.4 11.9 33 12.6 0.7 151
Male, 70 or over 333 39.2 9.8 2.0 15.7 0.0 51
Female, 20-29 11.8 37.6 22.4 8.2 15.3 4.7 85
Female, 30-39 11.6 415 20.1 9.1 15.9 1.8 164
Female, 40-49 185 42.6 13.3 6.2 174 2.1 195
Female, 50-59 17.3 40.2 134 7.8 17.9 3.4 179
Female, 60-69 17.2 39.1 10.9 6.3 26.6 0.0 64
Female, 70 or over 33.3 33.3 11.1 1.1 1.1 0.0 18
Employed 18.2 41.2 17.1 8.4 13.4 1.8 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 28.2 353 12.6 55 16.5 19 309
Employee 15.8 425 18.2 9.1 12.7 17 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 20.0 447 17.6 4.4 10.9 2.4 340
Managerial post 29.8 49.0 113 4.0 53 0.7 151
Clerical post 10.8 48.6 16.6 11.6 11.6 0.8 259
Sales and marketing post 14.7 41.3 17.4 13.0 10.9 2.7 184
Service industry post 22.0 34.4 18.9 6.5 16.8 1.4 291
Maintenance occupations 12.5 25.0 375 25.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 16.4 36.1 24.6 13.1 8.2 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 15.9 35.8 16.2 9.3 20.6 2.2 321
Unemployed 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
<Working style>
Double-income household 18.7 39.9 17.3 7.2 15.1 1.8 867
(Male) 224 38.0 19.5 8.5 10.2 1.2 410
(Female) 15.3 41.6 15.3 5.9 19.5 2.4 457
Household with full-time housewife 18.3 46.9 145 6.8 125 1.0 311
(Male) 18.3 46.9 14.5 6.8 12.5 1.0 311
(Female) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Unmarried/other 17.1 39.6 18.5 11.9 10.8 2.2 455
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Q11 What do you think about the increase in ways of working other than as a regular employee, such as part-time jobs or arubaito (casual work), dispatched
workers, fixed-term contract workers or shokutaku (special fixed-term employee), and contractors? Please answer regarding each of the statements (1)-(4) below.

(1) You can work at the times that suit you

(a) (b) () (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 37.1 324 11.8 135 5.3 2729
<Gender>
Male 33.2 31.0 14.9 17.6 3.4 1298
Female 40.6 33.6 9.0 9.8 7.0 1431
<Age>
20-29 42.8 36.9 11.8 5.9 2.6 271
30-39 38.1 36.2 115 12.2 2.0 459
40 -49 42.0 35.1 125 8.6 1.7 464
50 - 59 38.9 29.0 124 17.0 2.7 589
60 - 69 324 331 10.3 184 5.8 534
70 or over 30.1 25.7 12.4 14.1 17.7 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 38.1 34.3 14.9 9.7 3.0 134
Male, 30-39 32.0 34.0 134 19.1 15 194
Male, 40-49 36.7 36.2 17.6 9.6 0.0 188
Male, 50-59 35.0 26.8 16.1 20.4 1.8 280
Male, 60-69 29.3 314 131 21.9 4.2 283
Male, 70 or over 31.1 26.5 14.6 18.7 9.1 219
Female, 20-29 474 39.4 8.8 2.2 2.2 137
Female, 30-39 42.6 37.7 10.2 7.2 2.3 265
Female, 40-49 45.7 34.4 9.1 8.0 29 276
Female, 50-59 42.4 311 9.1 139 3.6 309
Female, 60-69 35.9 35.1 7.2 143 7.6 251
Female, 70 or over 29.0 24.9 9.8 8.8 275 193
Employed 38.2 334 131 12.9 2.3 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 375 29.8 14.2 133 5.2 309
Employee 38.4 34.3 12.8 12.9 1.6 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 35.9 40.6 12.4 9.1 2.1 340
Managerial post 31.1 28.5 225 17.2 0.7 151
Clerical post 39.4 31.3 14.7 11.6 31 259
Sales and marketing post 435 35.3 8.7 114 11 184
Service industry post 41.2 29.9 13.1 131 2.7 291
Maintenance occupations 375 125 25.0 125 125 8
Occupations in transport and communications 29.5 39.3 14.8 131 33 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 39.6 315 10.0 16.5 25 321
Unemployed 35.4 30.7 9.9 14.3 9.7 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 40.0 32.8 12.3 125 2.4 867
(Male) 35.9 305 144 16.8 2.4 410
(Female) 43.8 34.8 10.5 8.5 2.4 457
Household with full-time housewife 38.2 35.1 10.5 133 2.9 684
(Male) 31.2 36.0 145 17.0 13 311
(Female) 44.0 343 7.2 10.2 43 373
Unmarried/other 34.3 30.5 12.1 14.3 8.7 1178
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Q11 What do you think about the increase in ways of working other than as a regular employee, such as part-time jobs or arubaito (casual work), dispatched
workers, fixed-term contract workers or shokutaku (special fixed-term employee), and contractors? Please answer regarding each of the statements (1)-(4) below.

(2) You can work without being constrained by an organization

(@ (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what

agree disagree

<Total> 25.8 35.9 16.8 15.1 6.4 2729
<Gender>

Male 25.6 353 18.0 17.4 38 1298
Female 26.0 36.5 15.8 129 8.7 1431
<Age>

20-29 33.6 38.0 14.0 9.6 4.8 271
30-39 24.2 43.1 155 14.2 3.1 459
40 - 49 26.9 39.4 18.5 13.1 1.9 464
50 - 59 25.6 33.8 18.5 18.5 3.6 589
60 - 69 23.6 34.8 17.0 17.8 6.7 534
70 or over 24.3 27.2 155 13.3 19.7 412

<Gender and age>

Male, 20-29 35.8 35.1 14.2 11.2 3.7 134
Male, 30-39 22.2 39.7 16.0 20.6 15 194
Male, 40-49 245 39.4 218 13.8 0.5 188
Male, 50-59 24.6 34.6 19.6 19.6 14 280
Male, 60-69 24.7 34.6 17.7 18.4 4.6 283
Male, 70 or over 25.6 29.7 16.9 17.4 10.5 219
Female, 20-29 314 40.9 139 8.0 5.8 137
Female, 30-39 25.7 45.7 15.1 9.4 4.2 265
Female, 40-49 28.6 39.5 16.3 12.7 2.9 276
Female, 50-59 26.5 33.0 175 175 5.5 309
Female, 60-69 22.3 35.1 16.3 171 9.2 251
Female, 70 or over 22.8 24.4 14.0 8.8 30.1 193
Employed 26.5 373 17.8 153 3.2 1633
<Employment status>

Self-employed 27.2 36.2 17.2 133 6.1 309
Employee 26.3 37.7 17.8 15.8 24 1320
<Content of work>

Professional or specialist position 24.1 43.8 17.9 115 2.6 340
Managerial post 23.8 31.8 225 21.2 0.7 151
Clerical post 27.0 35.1 19.3 154 31 259
Sales and marketing post 27.2 41.3 15.2 14.7 1.6 184
Service industry post 29.9 36.4 16.2 14.1 3.4 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 375 50.0 125 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 23.0 42.6 14.8 16.4 33 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 271.7 31.8 16.5 18.4 5.6 321
Unemployed 24.8 33.9 154 14.7 111 1096
<Working style>

Double-income household 26.6 37.6 16.4 16.3 31 867
(Male) 25.6 35.9 171 19.3 2.2 410
(Female) 27.6 39.2 15.8 13.6 3.9 457
Household with full-time housewife 25.7 38.0 17.7 14.2 4.4 684
(Male) 24.1 36.0 21.9 154 2.6 311
(Female) 27.1 39.7 14.2 131 5.9 373
Unmarried/other 25.2 33.5 16.6 14.7 9.9 1178
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Q11 What do you think about the increase in ways of working other than as a regular employee, such as part-time jobs or arubaito (casual work), dispatched
workers, fixed-term contract workers or shokutaku (special fixed-term employee), and contractors? Please answer regarding each of the statements (1)-(4) below.

(3) Employment will become unstable

(a) (b) () (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 55.6 254 8.0 4.9 6.1 2729
<Gender>
Male 58.2 24.7 8.2 5.0 4.0 1298
Female 53.2 26.1 7.8 4.8 8.0 1431
<Age>
20-29 53.1 26.9 111 4.1 4.8 271
30-39 52.3 27.9 10.7 5.9 33 459
40-49 57.1 26.7 7.3 5.8 3.0 464
50 -59 64.5 20.2 7.6 4.8 2.9 589
60 - 69 54.9 25.8 7.1 5.1 7.1 534
70 or over 47.3 27.2 5.1 3.4 17.0 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 58.2 26.1 9.7 2.2 3.7 134
Male, 30-39 53.1 24.2 134 6.7 2.6 194
Male, 40-49 58.5 28.2 8.0 43 11 188
Male, 50-59 65.7 18.9 7.5 5.7 2.1 280
Male, 60-69 56.5 25.8 7.1 5.7 4.9 283
Male, 70 or over 54.8 26.9 5.0 4.1 9.1 219
Female, 20-29 48.2 271.7 124 5.8 5.8 137
Female, 30-39 51.7 30.6 8.7 5.3 3.8 265
Female, 40-49 56.2 25.7 6.9 6.9 4.3 276
Female, 50-59 63.4 214 7.8 3.9 3.6 309
Female, 60-69 53.0 25.9 7.2 4.4 9.6 251
Female, 70 or over 38.9 275 52 2.6 259 193
Employed 58.7 243 8.7 5.0 3.2 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 60.5 25.9 3.9 3.6 6.1 309
Employee 58.3 24.0 9.8 5.4 25 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 58.5 235 8.8 59 3.2 340
Managerial post 57.6 25.2 9.3 6.6 13 151
Clerical post 57.9 255 8.9 4.2 35 259
Sales and marketing post 59.2 21.2 13.6 3.8 2.2 184
Service industry post 58.4 26.8 7.6 3.8 34 291
Maintenance occupations 87.5 0.0 125 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 54.1 27.9 9.8 6.6 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 59.8 24.0 6.2 5.6 4.4 321
Unemployed 50.9 27.1 6.8 4.7 10.4 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 60.4 235 7.6 55 2.9 867
(Male) 60.7 23.7 7.3 5.9 2.4 410
(Female) 60.2 234 7.9 5.3 33 457
Household with full-time housewife 53.9 26.9 8.5 5.7 5.0 684
(Male) 56.6 24.4 10.6 5.1 3.2 311
(Female) 517 29.0 6.7 6.2 6.4 373
Unmarried/other 53.0 26.0 7.9 4.0 9.2 1178
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Q11 What do you think about the increase in ways of working other than as a regular employee, such as part-time jobs or arubaito (casual work), dispatched
workers, fixed-term contract workers or shokutaku (special fixed-term employee), and contractors? Please answer regarding each of the statements (1)-(4) below.

(4) The number of people working for low wages will increase

(a) (b) () (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 515 26.9 7.8 5.8 8.0 2729
<Gender>
Male 54.2 27.3 7.2 6.4 4.8 1298
Female 49.0 26.6 8.2 53 10.9 1431
<Age>
20-29 48.7 26.6 137 5.5 5.5 271
30-39 47.1 30.7 8.1 7.8 6.3 459
40-49 52.4 29.1 9.5 5.8 3.2 464
50 -59 59.6 255 49 6.1 3.9 589
60 - 69 52.6 24.9 8.4 5.6 8.4 534
70 or over 44.2 25.2 4.9 3.6 22.1 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 50.7 27.6 9.7 6.0 6.0 134
Male, 30-39 49.0 28.9 8.2 9.3 4.6 194
Male, 40-49 53.2 30.9 9.6 4.8 1.6 188
Male, 50-59 61.4 239 4.6 7.5 25 280
Male, 60-69 55.8 26.5 7.8 6.0 3.9 283
Male, 70 or over 50.7 28.3 55 4.6 11.0 219
Female, 20-29 46.7 25.5 175 5.1 5.1 137
Female, 30-39 457 321 7.9 6.8 7.5 265
Female, 40-49 51.8 27.9 9.4 6.5 43 276
Female, 50-59 57.9 26.9 5.2 4.9 5.2 309
Female, 60-69 49.0 231 9.2 5.2 135 251
Female, 70 or over 36.8 21.8 4.1 2.6 34.7 193
Employed 54.9 26.9 7.7 58 4.6 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 52.1 275 6.1 5.2 9.1 309
Employee 55.6 26.9 8.1 6.0 3.4 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 52.6 28.8 85 59 4.1 340
Managerial post 56.3 245 7.9 7.3 4.0 151
Clerical post 54.1 29.0 8.5 4.6 39 259
Sales and marketing post 52.7 245 12.0 6.0 4.9 184
Service industry post 56.0 26.5 5.8 55 6.2 291
Maintenance occupations 62.5 375 0.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 54.1 21.3 115 115 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 57.3 27.4 5.0 53 5.0 321
Unemployed 46.4 26.9 7.8 5.8 13.0 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 56.9 25.8 7.4 5.8 4.2 867
(Male) 56.8 234 8.8 7.3 3.7 410
(Female) 56.9 28.0 6.1 44 4.6 457
Household with full-time housewife 49.1 28.5 8.2 7.3 6.9 684
(Male) 54.0 28.3 6.8 6.8 42 311
(Female) 45.0 28.7 9.4 7.8 9.1 373
Unmarried/other 48.9 26.8 7.8 5.0 115 1178
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Q12 If you are employed by a company, do you want to work as a regular employee?

(b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Iwantto Iflhadto Iflhadto Idonot know number
work asa choose, | choose, | want to
regular  wantto  do not work as a
employee workasa wantto  regular
regular  work asa employee
employee regular
employee
<Total> 62.9 16.2 6.7 7.2 6.9 2729
<Gender>
Male 76.1 14.0 3.0 35 3.4 1298
Female 50.9 18.2 10.1 10.6 10.1 1431
<Age>
20-29 66.4 21.8 5.2 44 2.2 271
30-39 60.3 19.8 8.3 8.3 3.3 459
40-49 61.2 17.7 9.5 7.5 4.1 464
50-59 68.1 13.9 8.0 6.8 3.2 589
60 - 69 61.6 15.2 5.2 8.8 9.2 534
70 or over 59.7 11.7 29 6.1 19.7 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 71.6 24.6 0.0 3.0 0.7 134
Male, 30-39 80.9 12.9 21 2.6 15 194
Male, 40-49 79.3 13.8 43 1.6 11 188
Male, 50-59 80.4 11.8 3.6 29 14 280
Male, 60-69 735 138 4.2 4.9 35 283
Male, 70 or over 69.9 11.9 2.3 5.0 11.0 219
Female, 20-29 61.3 19.0 10.2 5.8 3.6 137
Female, 30-39 453 24.9 12.8 125 45 265
Female, 40-49 48.9 20.3 13.0 11.6 6.2 276
Female, 50-59 57.0 15.9 12.0 10.4 4.9 309
Female, 60-69 48.2 16.7 6.4 131 155 251
Female, 70 or over 48.2 11.4 3.6 7.3 29.5 193
Employed 69.3 155 6.2 5.8 3.2 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 58.6 175 8.7 7.4 7.8 309
Employee 717 15.1 5.6 5.4 2.2 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 72.9 17.1 44 2.6 29 340
Managerial post 82.1 9.3 3.3 4.0 13 151
Clerical post 71.0 16.2 4.6 5.8 2.3 259
Sales and marketing post 717 13.0 6.5 6.0 2.7 184
Service industry post 57.0 18.2 8.6 11.0 52 291
Maintenance occupations 75.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 75.4 14.8 6.6 1.6 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 68.5 13.7 8.1 53 44 321
Unemployed 53.5 17.3 7.5 9.3 12.4 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 66.7 14.2 8.3 7.4 35 867
(Male) 81.7 105 3.4 2.0 2.4 410
(Female) 53.2 175 12.7 12.3 4.4 457
Household with full-time housewife 57.5 19.7 8.0 8.8 6.0 684
(Male) 76.5 16.1 2.3 3.2 1.9 311
(Female) 41.6 22.8 12.9 134 9.4 373
Unmarried/other 63.3 15.7 4.8 6.2 10.0 1178
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SQ Would you like to work in any of the types of employment listed here? Please answer regarding each of the statements (1)-(3) below.
(1) Part-time/arubaito

@) (b) (©) (d) Don't Actual
Would Would Do not Would know number
really like like to if think | not like to

to conditions would

were right like to

<Total> 255 43.7 7.1 224 1.3 380
<Gender>

Male 10.7 34.5 10.7 44.0 0.0 84
Female 29.7 46.3 6.1 16.2 1.7 296
<Age>

20-29 30.8 53.8 7.7 7.7 0.0 26
30-39 28.9 55.3 5.3 9.2 1.3 76
40 - 49 35.4 49.4 25 11.4 1.3 79
50 - 59 25.3 43.7 10.3 19.5 1.1 87
60 - 69 21.3 32.0 8.0 37.3 1.3 75
70 or over 2.7 24.3 10.8 59.5 2.7 37

<Gender and age>

Male, 20-29 25.0 25.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 4
Male, 30-39 111 33.3 111 44.4 0.0 9
Male, 40-49 9.1 36.4 0.0 54.5 0.0 11
Male, 50-59 5.6 33.3 16.7 44.4 0.0 18
Male, 60-69 15.4 42.3 115 30.8 0.0 26
Male, 70 or over 6.3 25.0 12,5 56.3 0.0 16
Female, 20-29 31.8 59.1 9.1 0.0 0.0 22
Female, 30-39 31.3 58.2 45 4.5 15 67
Female, 40-49 39.7 51.5 2.9 4.4 15 68
Female, 50-59 30.4 46.4 8.7 13.0 14 69
Female, 60-69 24.5 26.5 6.1 40.8 2.0 49
Female, 70 or over 0.0 23.8 9.5 61.9 4.8 21
Employed 32.7 41.3 7.7 17.9 0.5 196
<Employment status>

Self-employed 10.0 30.0 22.0 38.0 0.0 50
Employee 40.7 455 2.8 10.3 0.7 145
<Content of work>

Professional or specialist position 16.7 41.7 8.3 29.2 4.2 24
Managerial post 0.0 18.2 18.2 63.6 0.0 11
Clerical post 44.4 40.7 3.7 111 0.0 27
Sales and marketing post 21.7 52.2 8.7 17.4 0.0 23
Service industry post 38.6 42.1 5.3 14.0 0.0 57
Maintenance occupations 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Occupations in transport and communications 40.0 40.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 5
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 41.9 37.2 9.3 11.6 0.0 43
Unemployed 17.9 46.2 6.5 27.2 2.2 184

<Working style>

Double-income household 39.7 42.6 7.4 10.3 0.0 136
(Male) 27.3 22.7 9.1 40.9 0.0 22
(Female) 42.1 46.5 7.0 4.4 0.0 114
Household with full-time housewife 19.1 52.2 7.8 19.1 17 115
(Male) 5.9 235 11.8 58.8 0.0 17
(Female) 21.4 57.1 7.1 12.2 2.0 98
Unmarried/other 16.3 37.2 6.2 38.0 2.3 129
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SQ Would you like to work in any of the types of employment listed here? Please answer regarding each of the statements (1)-(3) below.
(2) Dispatched worker

@) (b) (© (d) Don't Actual
Would Would Donot  Would know number
really like like to if think | not like to

to conditions would

were right like to

<Total> 1.6 25.0 22.9 47.4 3.2 380
<Gender>

Male 0.0 14.3 22.6 61.9 1.2 84
Female 2.0 28.0 23.0 43.2 3.7 296
<Age>

20-29 3.8 46.2 19.2 30.8 0.0 26
30-39 5.3 38.2 27.6 23.7 5.3 76
40 - 49 0.0 34.2 26.6 36.7 2.5 79
50 - 59 0.0 17.2 23.0 56.3 34 87
60 - 69 13 12.0 18.7 65.3 2.7 75
70 or over 0.0 8.1 16.2 73.0 2.7 37

<Gender and age>

Male, 20-29 0.0 50.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 4
Male, 30-39 0.0 333 22.2 44.4 0.0 9
Male, 40-49 0.0 18.2 27.3 54.5 0.0 11
Male, 50-59 0.0 111 27.8 61.1 0.0 18
Male, 60-69 0.0 115 19.2 65.4 3.8 26
Male, 70 or over 0.0 0.0 25.0 75.0 0.0 16
Female, 20-29 45 455 22.7 27.3 0.0 22
Female, 30-39 6.0 38.8 28.4 20.9 6.0 67
Female, 40-49 0.0 36.8 26.5 33.8 2.9 68
Female, 50-59 0.0 18.8 21.7 55.1 4.3 69
Female, 60-69 2.0 12.2 18.4 65.3 2.0 49
Female, 70 or over 0.0 14.3 9.5 714 4.8 21
Employed 15 26.0 23.0 47.4 2.0 196
<Employment status>

Self-employed 0.0 10.0 42.0 48.0 0.0 50
Employee 2.1 31.7 16.6 46.9 2.8 145
<Content of work>

Professional or specialist position 0.0 29.2 16.7 50.0 4.2 24
Managerial post 0.0 9.1 27.3 63.6 0.0 11
Clerical post 3.7 33.3 222 40.7 0.0 27
Sales and marketing post 4.3 34.8 8.7 52.2 0.0 23
Service industry post 0.0 24.6 29.8 43.9 1.8 57
Maintenance occupations 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Occupations in transport and communications 0.0 20.0 20.0 60.0 0.0 5
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 2.3 18.6 25.6 51.2 2.3 43
Unemployed 1.6 23.9 22.8 47.3 4.3 184
<Working style>

Double-income household 2.2 26.5 25.0 44.9 1.5 136
(Male) 0.0 9.1 22.7 68.2 0.0 22
(Female) 2.6 29.8 25.4 40.4 1.8 114
Household with full-time housewife 1.7 28.7 25.2 40.0 4.3 115
(Male) 0.0 5.9 17.6 76.5 0.0 17
(Female) 2.0 32.7 26.5 33.7 5.1 98
Unmarried/other 0.8 20.2 18.6 56.6 3.9 129
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SQ Would you like to work in any of the types of employment listed here? Please answer regarding each of the statements (1)-(3) below.
(3) Fixed-term contract worker/shokutaku entrusted employee

@) (b) (© (d) Don't Actual
Would Would Donot  Would know number
really like like to if think | not like to

to conditions would

were right like to

<Total> 45 30.5 15.8 45.8 3.4 380
<Gender>

Male 9.5 34.5 8.3 46.4 1.2 84
Female 3.0 29.4 17.9 45.6 4.1 296
<Age>

20-29 3.8 42.3 15.4 38.5 0.0 26
30-39 7.9 42.1 15.8 28.9 5.3 76
40 - 49 3.8 40.5 17.7 34.2 3.8 79
50 - 59 11 27.6 16.1 51.7 3.4 87
60 - 69 6.7 16.0 16.0 58.7 2.7 75
70 or over 2.7 135 10.8 70.3 2.7 37

<Gender and age>

Male, 20-29 0.0 50.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 4
Male, 30-39 111 55.6 0.0 333 0.0 9
Male, 40-49 9.1 45.5 9.1 36.4 0.0 11
Male, 50-59 5.6 44.4 5.6 44.4 0.0 18
Male, 60-69 15.4 26.9 115 42.3 3.8 26
Male, 70 or over 6.3 12.5 12.5 68.8 0.0 16
Female, 20-29 45 40.9 18.2 36.4 0.0 22
Female, 30-39 7.5 40.3 17.9 28.4 6.0 67
Female, 40-49 29 39.7 19.1 33.8 4.4 68
Female, 50-59 0.0 23.2 18.8 53.6 43 69
Female, 60-69 2.0 10.2 18.4 67.3 2.0 49
Female, 70 or over 0.0 14.3 9.5 71.4 4.8 21
Employed 6.1 34.2 14.8 42.3 2.6 196
<Employment status>

Self-employed 2.0 36.0 24.0 38.0 0.0 50
Employee 7.6 33.8 11.7 434 3.4 145
<Content of work>

Professional or specialist position 4.2 58.3 8.3 25.0 4.2 24
Managerial post 9.1 455 9.1 36.4 0.0 11
Clerical post 111 29.6 14.8 444 0.0 27
Sales and marketing post 8.7 39.1 8.7 435 0.0 23
Service industry post 1.8 28.1 21.1 47.4 1.8 57
Maintenance occupations 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Occupations in transport and communications 0.0 0.0 20.0 60.0 20.0 5
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 9.3 27.9 16.3 442 2.3 43
Unemployed 2.7 26.6 16.8 495 4.3 184
<Working style>

Double-income household 51 33.1 16.9 42.6 2.2 136
(Male) 13.6 318 9.1 455 0.0 22
(Female) 35 333 18.4 42.1 2.6 114
Household with full-time housewife 52 35.7 20.0 34.8 4.3 115
(Male) 17.6 41.2 11.8 29.4 0.0 17
(Female) 31 34.7 214 35.7 5.1 98
Unmarried/other 3.1 23.3 10.9 58.9 3.9 129
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Q13 What do you think about the increased fluidity of employment and increases in the number of people leaving/changing job? Please select the option that best
matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(9) below.

(1) There will be greater opportunities to change job to one with better conditions

(a) (b) () (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what

agree disagree

<Total> 20.0 23.6 23.0 25.1 8.3 2729
<Gender>

Male 23.6 229 22.8 25.7 5.0 1298
Female 16.8 24.2 23.2 24.5 113 1431
<Age>

20-29 26.9 32.1 22.1 13.7 5.2 271
30-39 20.5 27.7 25.7 22.0 4.1 459
40-49 175 31.7 22.8 24.6 3.4 464
50 - 59 22.2 21.4 22.1 28.7 5.6 589
60 - 69 20.0 16.7 25.1 28.8 9.4 534
70 or over 14.8 16.5 194 26.5 22.8 412

<Gender and age>

Male, 20-29 27.6 313 20.9 149 5.2 134
Male, 30-39 24.7 26.3 23.7 22.7 2.6 194
Male, 40-49 213 29.3 234 234 2.7 188
Male, 50-59 23.9 211 218 30.0 3.2 280
Male, 60-69 26.5 16.6 24.0 29.3 35 283
Male, 70 or over 17.8 19.6 22.4 26.9 13.2 219
Female, 20-29 26.3 32.8 23.4 124 5.1 137
Female, 30-39 174 28.7 27.2 215 5.3 265
Female, 40-49 149 333 225 25.4 4.0 276
Female, 50-59 20.7 21.7 22.3 275 7.8 309
Female, 60-69 127 16.7 26.3 28.3 15.9 251
Female, 70 or over 114 13.0 16.1 25.9 33.7 193
Employed 225 25.3 231 24.9 4.2 1633
<Employment status>

Self-employed 214 233 20.7 26.9 7.8 309
Employee 22.8 25.8 23.6 24.4 3.3 1320
<Content of work>

Professional or specialist position 22.6 31.2 21.2 22.1 2.9 340
Managerial post 23.2 24.5 24.5 24.5 3.3 151
Clerical post 23.6 28.2 23.2 22.8 2.3 259
Sales and marketing post 30.4 19.0 25.0 21.7 3.8 184
Service industry post 19.9 244 244 27.1 41 291
Maintenance occupations 50.0 12.5 125 25.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 13.1 23.0 26.2 31.1 6.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 20.9 23.1 21.5 21.7 6.9 321
Unemployed 16.4 211 22.8 25.4 143 1096
<Working style>

Double-income household 21.9 25.7 21.6 26.6 4.2 867
(Male) 26.3 23.4 18.8 29.0 24 410
(Female) 17.9 27.8 24.1 245 5.7 457
Household with full-time housewife 19.7 25.6 25.7 22.2 6.7 684
(Male) 24.8 22.8 26.7 21.9 3.9 311
(Female) 155 27.9 24.9 225 9.1 373
Unmarried/other 18.8 20.9 22.5 25.6 12.2 1178
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Q13 What do you think about the increased fluidity of employment and increases in the number of people leaving/changing job? Please select the option that best
matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(9) below.

(2) Employment will become unstable

(G (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what

agree disagree

<Total> 47.3 32.1 9.8 4.5 6.3 2729
<Gender>

Male 48.5 31.4 10.9 55 3.6 1298
Female 46.1 32.7 8.8 3.6 8.8 1431
<Age>

20-29 39.5 34.3 15.1 4.4 6.6 271
30-39 39.7 38.1 14.6 4.1 35 459
40-49 47.0 33.0 11.6 4.7 3.7 464
50 - 59 54.2 32.8 6.8 4.2 2.0 589
60 - 69 50.0 28.1 10.1 5.4 6.4 534
70 or over 47.8 27.2 29 3.6 18.4 412

<Gender and age>

Male, 20-29 39.6 36.6 12.7 5.2 6.0 134
Male, 30-39 37.6 35.6 20.1 4.6 2.1 194
Male, 40-49 45.7 324 144 5.9 1.6 188
Male, 50-59 54.3 33.6 6.4 5.4 0.4 280
Male, 60-69 51.9 24.7 12.0 7.1 4.2 283
Male, 70 or over 54.3 29.7 3.2 4.1 8.7 219
Female, 20-29 39.4 32.1 175 3.6 7.3 137
Female, 30-39 411 40.0 10.6 3.8 45 265
Female, 40-49 47.8 333 9.8 4.0 5.1 276
Female, 50-59 54.0 32.0 7.1 3.2 3.6 309
Female, 60-69 47.8 31.9 8.0 3.6 8.8 251
Female, 70 or over 40.4 24.4 2.6 3.1 29.5 193
Employed 48.6 32.3 11.0 4.9 3.3 1633
<Employment status>

Self-employed 424 37.2 10.7 4.5 5.2 309
Employee 49.9 31.2 111 5.0 2.8 1320
<Content of work>

Professional or specialist position 42.9 35.0 14.4 53 24 340
Managerial post 47.0 325 11.9 6.6 2.0 151
Clerical post 49.8 313 124 3.9 2.7 259
Sales and marketing post 45.7 29.3 16.3 5.4 3.3 184
Service industry post 51.9 31.3 8.6 52 3.1 291
Maintenance occupations 50.0 37.5 12.5 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 50.8 36.1 6.6 1.6 4.9 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 51.1 33.0 5.9 5.0 5.0 321
Unemployed 45.3 318 8.1 3.8 10.9 1096
<Working style>

Double-income household 49.7 33.8 9.1 4.7 2.7 867
(Male) 49.0 32.7 11.0 6.1 1.2 410
(Female) 50.3 34.8 7.4 3.5 3.9 457
Household with full-time housewife 45.0 34.6 11.7 4.2 4.4 684
(Male) 49.2 29.6 13.2 5.5 2.6 311
(Female) 41.6 38.9 105 3.2 5.9 373
Unmarried/other 46.8 294 9.3 4.4 10.2 1178
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Q13 What do you think about the increased fluidity of employment and increases in the number of people leaving/changing job? Please select the option that best
matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(9) below.

(3) Working conditions and treatment within companies will improve

(a) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what

agree disagree

<Total> 5.9 12.8 34.1 34.9 12.3 2729
<Gender>

Male 6.6 12.7 33.9 38.1 8.6 1298
Female 5.2 12.9 34.2 31.9 15.7 1431
<Age>

20-29 7.0 17.0 39.9 28.8 7.4 271
30-39 6.3 15.0 41.6 29.4 7.6 459
40-49 5.2 15.1 41.6 325 5.6 464
50 - 59 7.0 13.1 31.9 414 6.6 589
60 - 69 5.4 9.9 30.5 39.5 14.6 534
70 or over 4.6 8.3 21.1 323 33.7 412

<Gender and age>

Male, 20-29 9.7 16.4 41.0 26.9 6.0 134
Male, 30-39 5.7 149 40.7 32.0 6.7 194
Male, 40-49 5.9 16.0 40.4 35.1 2.7 188
Male, 50-59 6.8 9.3 33.6 46.4 3.9 280
Male, 60-69 6.7 12.4 29.0 42.4 9.5 283
Male, 70 or over 5.9 10.5 24.7 37.0 21.9 219
Female, 20-29 4.4 175 38.7 30.7 8.8 137
Female, 30-39 6.8 15.1 42.3 275 8.3 265
Female, 40-49 4.7 145 42.4 30.8 7.6 276
Female, 50-59 7.1 16.5 30.4 36.9 9.1 309
Female, 60-69 4.0 7.2 323 36.3 20.3 251
Female, 70 or over 3.1 5.7 17.1 26.9 47.2 193
Employed 6.2 135 37.2 35.9 7.2 1633
<Employment status>

Self-employed 6.8 9.4 35.6 34.3 13.9 309
Employee 6.1 145 37.6 36.4 5.5 1320
<Content of work>

Professional or specialist position 5.6 16.2 43.2 29.7 53 340
Managerial post 6.6 7.3 44.4 37.1 4.6 151
Clerical post 5.0 17.4 40.2 32.0 5.4 259
Sales and marketing post 7.1 13.6 35.3 36.4 7.6 184
Service industry post 6.5 14.1 33.3 375 8.6 291
Maintenance occupations 12.5 25.0 0.0 62.5 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 8.2 115 34.4 36.1 9.8 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 6.5 10.3 30.8 42.4 10.0 321
Unemployed 55 11.7 295 333 20.1 1096
<Working style>

Double-income household 6.1 141 35.8 374 6.7 867
(Male) 6.1 12.0 35.9 41.0 5.1 410
(Female) 6.1 16.0 35.7 34.1 8.1 457
Household with full-time housewife 6.3 135 37.9 32.9 9.5 684
(Male) 7.4 13.2 38.3 34.4 6.8 311
(Female) 5.4 137 375 316 11.8 373
Unmarried/other 5.5 115 30.6 34.2 18.2 1178
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Q13 What do you think about the increased fluidity of employment and increases in the number of people leaving/changing job? Please select the option that best
matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(9) below.

(4) Employment will become individualistic, eroding the sense of unity in the organization

(a) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what

agree disagree

<Total> 32.4 35.8 12.8 7.8 11.2 2729
<Gender>

Male 36.4 34.3 13.6 8.9 6.9 1298
Female 28.9 37.1 12.0 6.8 15.2 1431
<Age>

20-29 21.0 35.4 27.7 8.5 7.4 271
30-39 24.2 43.1 17.6 7.6 7.4 459
40-49 29.3 42.2 14.7 8.8 5.0 464
50 - 59 41.1 33.1 9.7 8.7 7.5 589
60 - 69 38.2 33.1 8.8 6.6 133 534
70 or over 32.8 27.7 4.9 7.0 27.7 412

<Gender and age>

Male, 20-29 22.4 32.8 313 8.2 5.2 134
Male, 30-39 25.8 38.1 211 8.2 6.7 194
Male, 40-49 28.2 42.6 154 11.2 2.7 188
Male, 50-59 44.6 33.6 9.6 9.3 2.9 280
Male, 60-69 43.1 311 8.8 7.8 9.2 283
Male, 70 or over 42.0 29.7 5.5 9.1 13.7 219
Female, 20-29 19.7 38.0 24.1 8.8 9.5 137
Female, 30-39 23.0 46.8 15.1 7.2 7.9 265
Female, 40-49 30.1 42.0 141 7.2 6.5 276
Female, 50-59 37.9 32.7 9.7 8.1 11.7 309
Female, 60-69 32.7 355 8.8 5.2 17.9 251
Female, 70 or over 22.3 25.4 4.1 4.7 43.5 193
Employed 337 36.5 143 8.6 6.9 1633
<Employment status>

Self-employed 33.0 33.0 12.0 9.1 12.9 309
Employee 33.9 373 149 8.5 5.4 1320
<Content of work>

Professional or specialist position 33.5 40.3 13.2 9.7 3.2 340
Managerial post 41.1 33.8 15.2 7.3 2.6 151
Clerical post 29.7 44.0 16.2 5.8 4.2 259
Sales and marketing post 35.3 32.1 17.9 8.7 6.0 184
Service industry post 32.0 32.3 15.1 9.6 11.0 291
Maintenance occupations 50.0 37.5 125 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 27.9 31.1 21.3 9.8 9.8 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 35.8 33.6 10.3 9.3 10.9 321
Unemployed 305 34.7 104 6.8 17.7 1096
<Working style>

Double-income household 35.9 36.4 12.8 8.7 6.2 867
(Male) 36.8 35.6 12.0 12.2 3.4 410
(Female) 35.0 37.2 13.6 5.5 8.8 457
Household with full-time housewife 33.2 373 133 8.0 8.2 684
(Male) 38.9 34.7 141 6.8 5.5 311
(Female) 28.4 39.4 12.6 9.1 10.5 373
Unmarried/other 29.5 34.4 124 7.1 16.6 1178
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Q13 What do you think about the increased fluidity of employment and increases in the number of people leaving/changing job? Please select the option that best
matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(9) below.

(5) Companies will stop education and training for employees

(@ (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what

agree disagree

<Total> 25.2 29.3 17.2 134 14.8 2729
<Gender>

Male 27.1 29.4 18.0 15.6 9.9 1298
Female 235 29.2 16.5 11.4 19.4 1431
<Age>

20-29 18.5 26.9 28.8 14.4 114 271
30-39 21.8 329 23.7 12.9 8.7 459
40 - 49 235 33.8 18.3 16.6 7.8 464
50 - 59 33.1 27.8 14.6 14.3 10.2 589
60 - 69 29.4 28.8 135 10.1 18.2 534
70 or over 18.9 24.3 9.7 129 34.2 412

<Gender and age>

Male, 20-29 20.9 29.1 26.1 14.2 9.7 134
Male, 30-39 22.2 28.4 26.3 17.0 6.2 194
Male, 40-49 19.1 324 19.1 21.8 7.4 188
Male, 50-59 35.7 28.2 15.7 154 5.0 280
Male, 60-69 32.2 28.3 15.2 124 12.0 283
Male, 70 or over 24.7 30.6 11.4 14.6 18.7 219
Female, 20-29 16.1 24.8 314 14.6 13.1 137
Female, 30-39 215 36.2 21.9 9.8 10.6 265
Female, 40-49 26.4 34.8 17.8 13.0 8.0 276
Female, 50-59 30.7 275 13.6 133 14.9 309
Female, 60-69 26.3 29.5 11.6 7.6 25.1 251
Female, 70 or over 12.4 17.1 7.8 10.9 51.8 193
Employed 27.2 29.7 19.4 15.0 8.7 1633
<Employment status>

Self-employed 26.2 275 16.5 14.2 155 309
Employee 27.4 30.2 20.2 15.2 7.0 1320
<Content of work>

Professional or specialist position 24.7 315 21.8 16.5 5.6 340
Managerial post 27.2 325 16.6 19.9 4.0 151
Clerical post 22.8 34.7 224 14.7 5.4 259
Sales and marketing post 33.7 22.8 17.4 16.3 9.8 184
Service industry post 275 275 19.2 15.8 10.0 291
Maintenance occupations 375 375 25.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 26.2 34.4 24.6 6.6 8.2 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 29.3 26.2 16.5 12.8 153 321
Unemployed 22.4 28.6 14.0 11.0 24.0 1096
<Working style>

Double-income household 29.8 30.8 16.6 14.8 8.1 867
(Male) 29.8 285 18.3 18.3 5.1 410
(Female) 29.8 32.8 15.1 11.6 10.7 457
Household with full-time housewife 23.2 311 20.6 13.2 11.8 684
(Male) 24.4 305 225 154 7.1 311
(Female) 22.3 316 19.0 11.3 15.8 373
Unmarried/other 23.1 27.1 15.7 12.6 21.6 1178
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Q13 What do you think about the increased fluidity of employment and increases in the number of people leaving/changing job? Please select the option that best
matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(9) below.

(6) The amount of mid-career employment by companies will increase, and it will become easier to be re-employed even if one becomes unemployed

(a) (b) () (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what

agree disagree

<Total> 9.3 21.3 26.8 31.0 11.6 2729
<Gender>

Male 10.9 223 26.8 32.0 8.0 1298
Female 7.9 20.4 26.8 30.0 14.8 1431
<Age>

20-29 10.7 29.5 31.0 221 6.6 271
30-39 8.3 24.6 34.2 25.1 7.8 459
40-49 8.6 22.4 315 315 6.0 464
50 - 59 11.2 18.7 26.1 374 6.6 589
60 - 69 8.8 20.0 22.7 337 14.8 534
70 or over 8.3 16.5 17.0 30.1 28.2 412

<Gender and age>

Male, 20-29 9.0 29.1 321 231 6.7 134
Male, 30-39 8.2 24.2 36.6 24.7 6.2 194
Male, 40-49 6.9 27.1 28.7 335 3.7 188
Male, 50-59 15.0 18.2 24.3 37.9 4.6 280
Male, 60-69 11.3 20.8 24.0 34.6 9.2 283
Male, 70 or over 11.9 19.6 20.1 315 16.9 219
Female, 20-29 124 29.9 29.9 21.2 6.6 137
Female, 30-39 8.3 24.9 325 25.3 9.1 265
Female, 40-49 9.8 19.2 333 30.1 7.6 276
Female, 50-59 7.8 19.1 27.8 36.9 8.4 309
Female, 60-69 6.0 19.1 211 32.7 211 251
Female, 70 or over 4.1 13.0 135 285 40.9 193
Employed 9.9 211 30.3 321 6.6 1633
<Employment status>

Self-employed 10.0 19.1 233 35.3 12.3 309
Employee 9.9 21.6 31.9 31.4 52 1320
<Content of work>

Professional or specialist position 10.6 24.4 329 26.8 53 340
Managerial post 13.9 19.9 311 325 2.6 151
Clerical post 85 224 36.7 27.4 5.0 259
Sales and marketing post 14.1 239 21.7 33.2 7.1 184
Service industry post 9.6 19.2 30.2 34.0 6.9 291
Maintenance occupations 125 125 25.0 50.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 33 21.3 24.6 41.0 9.8 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 8.1 16.8 27.4 38.3 9.3 321
Unemployed 8.4 217 21.6 29.2 19.1 1096
<Working style>

Double-income household 10.8 20.9 29.8 323 6.2 867
(Male) 12.7 224 27.8 324 4.6 410
(Female) 9.2 195 315 322 7.7 457
Household with full-time housewife 7.7 253 27.6 31.3 8.0 684
(Male) 9.0 225 28.9 344 5.1 311
(Female) 6.7 27.6 26.5 28.7 10.5 373
Unmarried/other 9.1 19.4 24.2 29.8 17.6 1178
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Q13 What do you think about the increased fluidity of employment and increases in the number of people leaving/changing job? Please select the option that best
matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(9) below.

(7) It will cause an increase in unemployment

(a) (b) () (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what

agree disagree

<Total> 37.0 31.6 12.4 8.1 10.9 2729
<Gender>

Male 37.3 322 13.1 10.1 73 1298
Female 36.7 31.0 11.8 6.4 14.2 1431
<Age>

20-29 31.7 34.7 155 10.0 8.1 271
30-39 29.6 375 17.4 8.1 7.4 459
40 - 49 375 30.8 16.6 8.8 6.3 464
50 - 59 43.3 30.2 10.9 9.7 59 589
60 - 69 40.8 29.4 9.4 8.4 12.0 534
70 or over 34.0 28.4 6.3 3.6 21.7 412

<Gender and age>

Male, 20-29 29.1 38.1 15.7 10.4 6.7 134
Male, 30-39 26.3 39.7 18.0 9.8 6.2 194
Male, 40-49 31.9 324 19.7 10.6 5.3 188
Male, 50-59 443 28.6 114 132 25 280
Male, 60-69 438 27.9 10.6 10.6 7.1 283
Male, 70 or over 39.3 32.0 6.8 5.0 16.9 219
Female, 20-29 34.3 314 153 9.5 9.5 137
Female, 30-39 321 35.8 17.0 6.8 8.3 265
Female, 40-49 413 29.7 145 7.6 6.9 276
Female, 50-59 424 317 10.4 6.5 9.1 309
Female, 60-69 375 311 8.0 6.0 175 251
Female, 70 or over 28.0 24.4 5.7 21 39.9 193
Employed 38.8 311 13.6 9.3 7.2 1633
<Employment status>

Self-employed 36.9 33.0 11.0 6.1 12.9 309
Employee 39.2 30.7 14.2 10.1 58 1320
<Content of work>

Professional or specialist position 34.4 329 147 135 4.4 340
Managerial post 35.8 31.8 14.6 113 6.6 151
Clerical post 375 31.7 16.2 8.9 58 259
Sales and marketing post 42.9 27.2 15.8 8.2 6.0 184
Service industry post 40.9 285 14.1 7.9 8.6 291
Maintenance occupations 375 50.0 0.0 125 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 36.1 34.4 131 115 49 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 421 31.2 9.3 6.2 11.2 321
Unemployed 343 32.2 10.7 6.4 16.4 1096
<Working style>

Double-income household 41.4 28.1 14.8 8.5 7.2 867
(Male) 40.0 27.8 15.1 11.7 5.4 410
(Female) 42.7 28.4 14.4 5.7 8.8 457
Household with full-time housewife 33.3 35.7 13.6 9.2 8.2 684
(Male) 344 354 14.1 10.6 5.5 311
(Female) 324 35.9 13.1 8.0 10.5 373
Unmarried/other 35.8 31.7 10.0 7.2 15.3 1178
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Q13 What do you think about the increased fluidity of employment and increases in the number of people leaving/changing job? Please select the option that best
matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(9) below.

(8) It will cause a decrease in unemployment

(@ (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what

agree disagree

<Total> 6.5 114 27.0 40.7 144 2729
<Gender>

Male 7.1 115 271.7 43.8 9.9 1298
Female 5.9 11.3 26.3 37.9 18.4 1431
<Age>

20-29 55 129 373 33.6 10.7 271
30-39 5.7 124 331 37.9 10.9 459
40 - 49 6.0 14.2 30.2 39.9 9.7 464
50 - 59 7.5 114 24.4 48.6 8.1 589
60 - 69 8.8 9.2 223 42.1 17.6 534
70 or over 4.1 9.0 19.7 36.4 30.8 412

<Gender and age>

Male, 20-29 52 14.9 37.3 32.8 9.7 134
Male, 30-39 7.2 124 36.1 35.6 8.8 194
Male, 40-49 3.7 144 31.9 415 8.5 188
Male, 50-59 9.3 10.7 23.6 52.5 3.9 280
Male, 60-69 11.0 8.5 23.7 46.3 10.6 283
Male, 70 or over 3.2 11.0 215 45.2 19.2 219
Female, 20-29 5.8 10.9 37.2 343 11.7 137
Female, 30-39 45 125 30.9 39.6 125 265
Female, 40-49 7.6 14.1 29.0 38.8 10.5 276
Female, 50-59 5.8 12.0 25.2 45.0 12.0 309
Female, 60-69 6.4 10.0 20.7 375 255 251
Female, 70 or over 52 6.7 17.6 26.4 44.0 193
Employed 7.0 116 29.1 42.2 10.1 1633
<Employment status>

Self-employed 7.8 8.4 26.9 40.8 16.2 309
Employee 6.9 12.3 29.5 42.6 8.6 1320
<Content of work>

Professional or specialist position 4.4 14.4 30.6 44.4 6.2 340
Managerial post 6.6 10.6 29.8 44.4 8.6 151
Clerical post 6.9 12.0 32.8 38.2 10.0 259
Sales and marketing post 7.6 10.3 28.3 44.6 9.2 184
Service industry post 9.3 11.0 26.1 395 141 291
Maintenance occupations 125 125 0.0 75.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 8.2 9.8 37.7 37.7 6.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 75 10.3 25.9 44.2 121 321
Unemployed 5.7 111 239 385 20.8 1096
<Working style>

Double-income household 7.2 11.6 29.0 429 9.3 867
(Male) 6.6 10.7 30.2 44.9 7.6 410
(Female) 7.7 125 27.8 41.1 10.9 457
Household with full-time housewife 6.3 117 28.7 40.9 12.4 684
(Male) 8.4 10.9 30.2 42.1 8.4 311
(Female) 4.6 12.3 27.3 39.9 15.8 373
Unmarried/other 6.1 11.0 24.6 39.0 19.3 1178
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Q13 What do you think about the increased fluidity of employment and increases in the number of people leaving/changing job? Please select the option that best
matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(9) below.

(9) It will become easier to choose a way of working that suits one's lifestyle

(@ (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what

agree disagree

<Total> 19.7 324 16.3 18.0 13.6 2729
<Gender>

Male 20.9 30.3 18.2 19.8 10.9 1298
Female 18.6 34.2 14.7 16.4 16.1 1431
<Age>

20-29 24.7 42.8 17.7 8.9 59 271
30-39 19.2 41.6 19.2 13.7 6.3 459
40-49 20.3 37.3 18.3 194 4.7 464
50 - 59 22.6 29.7 16.5 21.2 10.0 589
60 - 69 18.7 275 13.9 225 17.4 534
70 or over 13.3 19.7 13.1 16.7 37.1 412

<Gender and age>

Male, 20-29 26.9 36.6 18.7 11.9 6.0 134
Male, 30-39 18.6 35.6 23.2 17.0 5.7 194
Male, 40-49 213 36.2 18.1 20.2 43 188
Male, 50-59 20.4 29.6 20.0 239 6.1 280
Male, 60-69 22.6 25.8 145 23.0 141 283
Male, 70 or over 17.4 233 16.0 17.4 26.0 219
Female, 20-29 22.6 48.9 16.8 5.8 5.8 137
Female, 30-39 19.6 46.0 16.2 11.3 6.8 265
Female, 40-49 19.6 38.0 18.5 18.8 5.1 276
Female, 50-59 24.6 29.8 133 18.8 13.6 309
Female, 60-69 14.3 29.5 13.1 21.9 211 251
Female, 70 or over 8.8 155 9.8 16.1 49.7 193
Employed 21.4 335 18.6 18.3 8.2 1633
<Employment status>

Self-employed 194 27.2 175 20.7 15.2 309
Employee 219 35.1 18.7 17.8 6.5 1320
<Content of work>

Professional or specialist position 20.9 415 18.8 14.4 4.4 340
Managerial post 26.5 34.4 16.6 17.9 4.6 151
Clerical post 18.9 35.1 18.9 20.8 6.2 259
Sales and marketing post 27.2 34.8 19.0 13.6 5.4 184
Service industry post 23.7 29.6 17.9 19.2 9.6 291
Maintenance occupations 125 375 125 375 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 8.2 311 26.2 24.6 9.8 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 19.9 26.5 16.5 218 15.3 321
Unemployed 171 30.7 13.0 175 21.7 1096
<Working style>

Double-income household 21.2 33.3 17.8 19.7 8.0 867
(Male) 222 317 17.8 22.7 5.6 410
(Female) 20.4 34.8 17.7 171 10.1 457
Household with full-time housewife 20.3 37.3 18.3 16.1 8.0 684
(Male) 225 30.2 23.8 15.8 7.7 311
(Female) 18.5 43.2 137 16.4 8.3 373
Unmarried/other 18.2 28.8 14.2 17.8 21.1 1178
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Q14 What do you think is the most desirable way of life for men and women in relation to work and family life, including housework, child rearing, and nursing care?
Please answer regarding men and women, respectively.

(1) What do you think is most preferable in the case of men?

(a) () (©) (d) (® (U] Don't Actual

Devoting Doing Doing Working, Devoting Other know number

themselves  housework roughly the but making themselves

to work, and same housework to

without childcare, amount of  and housework

doing any etc., but housework childcare, or childcare,

housework  making and etc. the etc., without

or childcare, work the childcare, absolute doing any

etc. absolute etc. as work priority work

priority

<Total> 9.5 59.3 25.7 3.9 0.1 0.0 1.4 2729
<Gender>
Male 10.7 56.0 27.0 4.7 0.1 0.0 15 1298
Female 8.5 62.3 24.4 3.2 0.2 0.0 1.4 1431
<Age>
20-29 44 50.2 38.7 52 0.0 0.0 15 271
30-39 24 57.7 32.0 7.2 0.0 0.0 0.7 459
40 - 49 52 60.8 28.4 45 0.0 0.0 11 464
50 - 59 9.5 61.3 255 24 0.2 0.0 1.2 589
60 - 69 13.7 64.2 17.4 2.8 0.6 0.0 13 534
70 or over 20.4 56.3 17.7 2.4 0.0 0.0 3.2 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 52 448 40.3 6.7 0.0 0.0 3.0 134
Male, 30-39 3.6 51.0 35.1 8.8 0.0 0.0 15 194
Male, 40-49 59 56.9 30.3 53 0.0 0.0 1.6 188
Male, 50-59 8.9 57.9 29.6 25 0.0 0.0 11 280
Male, 60-69 14.8 61.1 18.7 3.9 0.4 0.0 11 283
Male, 70 or over 215 575 16.4 3.2 0.0 0.0 14 219
Female, 20-29 3.6 55.5 37.2 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 137
Female, 30-39 15 62.6 29.8 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 265
Female, 40-49 4.7 63.4 27.2 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 276
Female, 50-59 10.0 64.4 21.7 2.3 0.3 0.0 13 309
Female, 60-69 12.4 67.7 159 16 0.8 0.0 1.6 251
Female, 70 or over 19.2 54.9 19.2 1.6 0.0 0.0 5.2 193
Employed 7.5 57.0 30.0 4.4 0.1 0.0 1.0 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 11.0 58.9 26.5 1.9 0.3 0.0 13 309
Employee 6.7 56.5 30.8 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 3.8 54.4 35.0 5.6 0.0 0.0 1.2 340
Managerial post 9.9 59.6 26.5 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 151
Clerical post 3.9 54.4 34.4 6.2 0.0 0.0 1.2 259
Sales and marketing post 6.5 56.5 32.6 3.8 0.5 0.0 0.0 184
Service industry post 9.3 56.4 29.9 2.7 0.0 0.0 1.7 291
Maintenance occupations 12.5 50.0 375 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 115 57.4 23.0 8.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 11.8 61.1 224 3.4 0.0 0.0 1.2 321
Unemployed 125 62.9 19.2 3.2 0.3 0.0 2.0 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 7.4 58.4 28.7 4.6 0.1 0.0 0.8 867
(Male) 8.3 55.4 295 6.1 0.0 0.0 0.7 410
(Female) 6.6 61.1 28.0 3.3 0.2 0.0 0.9 457
Household with full-time housewife 9.4 63.5 22.2 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.6 684
(Male) 10.3 59.2 244 51 0.0 0.0 1.0 311
(Female) 8.6 67.0 204 3.8 0.0 0.0 0.3 373
Unmarried/other 11.2 57.6 25.4 3.1 0.3 0.0 2.4 1178
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Q14 What do you think is the most desirable way of life for men and women in relation to work and family life, including housework, child rearing, and nursing care?
Please answer regarding men and women, respectively.

(2) What do you think is most preferable in the case of women?

(a) (b) (©) (d) (® (U] Don't Actual

Devoting Doing Doing Working, Devoting Other know number

themselves  housework roughly the but making themselves

to work, and same housework to

without childcare, amount of  and housework

doing any etc., but housework childcare, or childcare,

housework  making and etc. the etc., without

or childcare, work the childcare, absolute doing any

etc. absolute etc. as work priority work

priority

<Total> 0.3 4.2 39.1 46.8 7.4 0.3 1.9 2729
<Gender>
Male 0.4 3.7 346 49.7 8.7 0.3 2.6 1298
Female 0.3 4.6 43.1 44.2 6.2 0.2 13 1431
<Age>
20-29 0.4 3.0 45.0 42.8 7.0 0.4 15 271
30-39 0.2 3.7 39.9 49.2 52 0.2 15 459
40 -49 0.2 4.1 44.6 45.7 4.1 0.2 11 464
50 - 59 0.2 4.9 41.1 46.2 6.1 0.0 15 589
60 - 69 0.9 4.7 35.0 48.3 9.0 0.4 1.7 534
70 or over 0.0 3.9 30.3 47.1 13.6 0.5 4.6 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 0.0 3.7 44.8 39.6 8.2 0.7 3.0 134
Male, 30-39 0.0 3.6 325 54.1 5.7 0.5 3.6 194
Male, 40-49 0.0 2.7 37.2 52.1 5.9 0.5 1.6 188
Male, 50-59 04 5.7 36.1 48.6 6.8 0.0 25 280
Male, 60-69 1.4 35 311 51.9 9.9 0.0 2.1 283
Male, 70 or over 0.0 2.3 30.6 48.4 15.1 0.5 3.2 219
Female, 20-29 0.7 2.2 453 46.0 5.8 0.0 0.0 137
Female, 30-39 0.4 3.8 453 45.7 4.9 0.0 0.0 265
Female, 40-49 04 51 49.6 41.3 2.9 0.0 0.7 276
Female, 50-59 0.0 4.2 45.6 44.0 55 0.0 0.6 309
Female, 60-69 04 6.0 394 442 8.0 0.8 1.2 251
Female, 70 or over 0.0 5.7 30.1 45.6 11.9 0.5 6.2 193
Employed 04 43 42.4 46.1 4.9 0.2 17 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 0.6 4.5 36.2 49.5 5.8 0.3 2.9 309
Employee 0.4 4.2 43.8 454 4.7 0.2 1.4 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 0.6 6.2 424 459 2.6 0.6 1.8 340
Managerial post 0.0 4.6 358 51.7 7.3 0.0 0.7 151
Clerical post 0.0 3.1 52.5 375 5.4 0.0 15 259
Sales and marketing post 0.0 6.0 44.0 44.6 4.3 0.0 11 184
Service industry post 0.7 2.4 423 46.4 52 0.3 2.7 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 0.0 50.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 0.0 1.6 27.9 62.3 6.6 0.0 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 0.9 4.7 39.3 48.0 5.6 0.0 1.6 321
Unemployed 0.2 4.0 34.1 479 111 0.4 2.3 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 0.6 4.5 44.6 457 3.2 0.0 14 867
(Male) 0.7 4.9 36.3 51.0 4.9 0.0 2.2 410
(Female) 0.4 4.2 52.1 40.9 18 0.0 0.7 457
Household with full-time housewife 0.0 4.1 31.7 52.2 10.7 0.3 1.0 684
(Male) 0.0 39 29.3 53.4 10.9 0.6 1.9 311
(Female) 0.0 4.3 33.8 51.2 10.5 0.0 0.3 373
Unmarried/other 0.3 4.0 39.2 44.6 8.6 0.4 2.9 1178
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Q15 Are you happy right now? Please choose one answer from the following options.
(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don't Actual
lam lam lam lam Can'tsay know number
happy somewhat somewhat unhappy either way

happy unhappy

<Total> 28.4 56.4 5.9 25 6.4 0.4 2729
<Gender>

Male 25.8 56.0 75 3.3 6.7 0.7 1298
Female 30.8 56.7 4.4 1.7 6.1 0.1 1431
<Age>

20-29 28.0 50.2 8.5 3.3 9.2 0.7 271
30-39 32.2 53.6 6.3 2.0 5.2 0.7 459
40 - 49 27.6 57.5 6.0 2.6 5.8 0.4 464
50 - 59 26.5 58.1 4.9 3.2 6.8 0.5 589
60 - 69 26.6 58.8 6.7 15 6.4 0.0 534
70 or over 30.6 56.8 3.6 2.7 6.1 0.2 412

<Gender and age>

Male, 20-29 20.9 46.3 14.2 6.0 11.9 0.7 134
Male, 30-39 30.9 51.5 7.7 21 6.7 1.0 194
Male, 40-49 27.1 56.4 6.9 37 4.8 11 188
Male, 50-59 23.6 57.9 6.8 5.0 5.7 11 280
Male, 60-69 22.6 62.2 6.7 1.8 6.7 0.0 283
Male, 70 or over 30.1 55.3 5.5 2.3 6.4 0.5 219
Female, 20-29 35.0 54.0 29 0.7 6.6 0.7 137
Female, 30-39 33.2 55.1 53 1.9 4.2 0.4 265
Female, 40-49 27.9 58.3 5.4 1.8 6.5 0.0 276
Female, 50-59 29.1 58.3 3.2 1.6 7.8 0.0 309
Female, 60-69 311 55.0 6.8 1.2 6.0 0.0 251
Female, 70 or over 31.1 58.5 1.6 3.1 5.7 0.0 193
Employed 28.0 55.8 6.4 2.3 6.8 0.6 1633
<Employment status>

Self-employed 25.2 57.0 6.1 3.2 8.1 0.3 309
Employee 28.7 55.6 6.4 2.1 6.4 0.7 1320
<Content of work>

Professional or specialist position 29.1 61.5 4.7 0.9 3.8 0.0 340
Managerial post 36.4 57.6 2.6 0.7 1.3 13 151
Clerical post 317 50.6 6.2 2.7 8.9 0.0 259
Sales and marketing post 27.7 55.4 8.2 2.2 6.0 0.5 184
Service industry post 28.2 52.9 6.9 2.7 8.2 1.0 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 75.0 0.0 12.5 12.5 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 26.2 49.2 8.2 1.6 115 3.3 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 22.7 56.7 8.1 4.0 7.8 0.6 321
Unemployed 29.0 57.2 5.1 2.7 5.8 0.1 1096
<Working style>

Double-income household 321 57.2 4.2 1.2 4.8 0.6 867
(Male) 31.7 56.8 5.1 1.0 4.1 1.2 410
(Female) 32.4 57.5 3.3 1.3 5.5 0.0 457
Household with full-time housewife 325 56.9 4.2 0.9 5.4 0.1 684
(Male) 28.6 58.2 55 1.6 5.8 0.3 311
(Female) 35.7 55.8 3.2 0.3 5.1 0.0 373
Unmarried/other 23.4 55.5 8.1 4.4 8.1 0.4 1178
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Q16 Recently, there has been an increase in the number of freeters, who are mainly young people and who do not settle in a particular job. What do you
think about the opinions expressed about this way of working in (1) and (2) below (please note that this excludes arubaito (casual work) by students and
housewives who work part-time)

(1) Itis a free, diverse way of working

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 17.6 22.2 20.0 35.7 4.4 2729
<Gender>
Male 18.5 20.5 19.8 38.1 31 1298
Female 16.8 23.8 20.1 335 5.7 1431
<Age>
20-29 24.7 34.7 18.8 19.9 1.8 271
30-39 19.4 26.1 242 28.3 2.0 459
40 - 49 15.5 231 26.5 33.2 1.7 464
50 - 59 16.5 20.0 19.7 41.6 2.2 589
60 - 69 18.4 18.7 15.7 42.7 4.5 534
70 or over 14.1 16.5 14.6 39.8 15.0 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 26.1 31.3 18.7 224 15 134
Male, 30-39 18.6 22.7 27.8 29.4 15 194
Male, 40-49 18.1 20.2 28.7 30.3 2.7 188
Male, 50-59 18.6 18.6 16.1 45.4 1.4 280
Male, 60-69 18.4 18.4 15.9 44.9 2.5 283
Male, 70 or over 14.2 17.4 155 44.3 8.7 219
Female, 20-29 23.4 38.0 19.0 175 2.2 137
Female, 30-39 20.0 28.7 215 275 2.3 265
Female, 40-49 13.8 25.0 25.0 35.1 11 276
Female, 50-59 14.6 21.4 23.0 38.2 2.9 309
Female, 60-69 18.3 19.1 15.5 40.2 6.8 251
Female, 70 or over 14.0 15.5 135 34.7 22.3 193
Employed 18.1 22.7 21.4 35.5 2.3 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 19.7 19.1 17.2 40.1 3.9 309
Employee 17.8 23.6 223 345 1.8 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 15.6 22.6 24.1 35.3 24 340
Managerial post 17.9 15.9 23.8 41.7 0.7 151
Clerical post 14.7 24.7 24.3 355 0.8 259
Sales and marketing post 21.7 24.5 15.2 37.0 1.6 184
Service industry post 20.6 22.7 19.2 33.3 4.1 291
Maintenance occupations 125 37.5 125 375 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 13.1 21.3 26.2 36.1 3.3 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 20.9 22.1 19.6 35.2 2.2 321
Unemployed 16.9 215 17.9 36.0 7.7 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 16.8 22.4 20.4 37.9 2.4 867
(Male) 18.3 20.2 18.8 40.5 2.2 410
(Female) 15.5 24.3 219 35.7 2.6 457
Household with full-time housewife 17.4 20.2 22.7 37.6 2.2 684
(Male) 19.0 17.0 22.8 39.5 1.6 311
(Female) 16.1 22.8 225 35.9 2.7 373
Unmarried/other 18.3 23.3 18.1 33.0 7.2 1178
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Q16 Recently, there has been an increase in the number of freeters, who are mainly young people and who do not settle in a particular job. What do you
think about the opinions expressed about this way of working in (1) and (2) below (please note that this excludes arubaito (casual work) by students and
housewives who work part-time)

(2) It is a way of working that makes life unstable

(@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 58.6 26.9 6.5 48 3.2 2729
<Gender>
Male 59.3 25.3 6.9 6.4 2.2 1298
Female 57.9 28.4 6.2 3.4 4.1 1431
<Age>
20-29 42.4 38.0 12,5 52 1.8 271
30-39 52.9 32.2 7.2 6.3 13 459
40-49 55.2 30.8 8.2 45 1.3 464
50 - 59 66.4 24.4 4.8 3.6 0.8 589
60 - 69 64.6 21.3 5.1 52 3.7 534
70 or over 60.4 19.9 4.4 4.4 10.9 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 41.0 35.8 12.7 8.2 2.2 134
Male, 30-39 51.5 27.3 10.8 8.8 15 194
Male, 40-49 52.1 335 8.5 37 2.1 188
Male, 50-59 66.4 23.6 3.2 6.1 0.7 280
Male, 60-69 67.5 19.1 53 6.4 1.8 283
Male, 70 or over 63.9 20.1 5.0 5.9 5.0 219
Female, 20-29 43.8 40.1 12.4 2.2 15 137
Female, 30-39 54.0 35.8 45 45 11 265
Female, 40-49 57.2 29.0 8.0 51 0.7 276
Female, 50-59 66.3 25.2 6.1 1.3 1.0 309
Female, 60-69 61.4 239 4.8 4.0 6.0 251
Female, 70 or over 56.5 19.7 3.6 2.6 17.6 193
Employed 58.2 27.7 7.1 5.4 1.6 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 61.8 24.3 6.5 4.5 2.9 309
Employee 57.3 28.6 7.3 5.6 1.2 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 53.5 32.6 6.5 5.9 15 340
Managerial post 60.3 27.2 6.6 6.0 0.0 151
Clerical post 54.8 30.9 9.7 3.9 0.8 259
Sales and marketing post 60.3 23.4 7.6 6.0 2.7 184
Service industry post 59.1 26.5 7.2 4.8 2.4 291
Maintenance occupations 62.5 12.5 0.0 25.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 57.4 27.9 8.2 3.3 3.3 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 62.9 24.0 5.6 6.2 1.2 321
Unemployed 59.2 25.6 5.7 3.9 5.6 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 61.5 254 6.7 5.0 15 867
(Male) 61.7 23.9 7.3 5.9 1.2 410
(Female) 61.3 26.7 6.1 4.2 1.8 457
Household with full-time housewife 57.6 30.6 5.4 5.1 1.3 684
(Male) 56.6 28.9 4.8 8.4 1.3 311
(Female) 58.4 31.9 5.9 2.4 13 373
Unmarried/other 57.0 25.9 7.0 4.5 55 1178
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Q17 What do you think about your current level of vocational ability? Irrespective of whether or not you are working at the moment, please select the option
that best matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(6) below.

(1) 1 am confident in my current level of vocational ability

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 23.5 32.7 15.9 18.9 9.1 2729
<Gender>
Male 335 38.1 12.5 9.8 6.2 1298
Female 14.4 27.8 18.9 271 11.7 1431
<Age>
20-29 12.5 38.7 240 17.0 7.7 271
30-39 16.3 40.1 237 13.9 5.9 459
40 - 49 20.7 44.8 17.2 14.7 2.6 464
50 - 59 316 333 15.6 14.8 4.8 589
60 - 69 30.0 255 9.9 21.0 13.7 534
70 or over 21.8 15.3 8.3 335 211 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 194 39.6 21.6 11.9 7.5 134
Male, 30-39 26.8 49.0 17.0 4.6 2.6 194
Male, 40-49 324 495 13.8 3.2 11 188
Male, 50-59 425 40.7 9.3 5.7 1.8 280
Male, 60-69 39.2 329 9.2 10.2 8.5 283
Male, 70 or over 30.1 21.0 10.0 233 155 219
Female, 20-29 5.8 38.0 26.3 21.9 8.0 137
Female, 30-39 8.7 33.6 28.7 20.8 8.3 265
Female, 40-49 12.7 41.7 19.6 225 3.6 276
Female, 50-59 21.7 26.5 214 23.0 7.4 309
Female, 60-69 19.5 17.1 10.8 33.1 19.5 251
Female, 70 or over 124 8.8 6.2 45.1 27.5 193
Employed 30.9 43.6 16.0 7.2 2.4 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 38.2 39.8 11.0 8.1 2.9 309
Employee 29.2 44.5 17.2 7.0 2.2 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 35.0 48.2 12.6 2.6 15 340
Managerial post 457 45.0 7.9 0.7 0.7 151
Clerical post 19.7 49.8 20.5 7.3 2.7 259
Sales and marketing post 23.9 435 17.9 12.0 2.7 184
Service industry post 34.4 36.4 18.9 8.6 17 291
Maintenance occupations 25.0 37.5 375 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 311 41.0 18.0 8.2 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 30.2 414 14.3 10.6 3.4 321
Unemployed 125 16.4 15.7 36.3 19.1 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 30.9 44.3 16.1 7.0 1.6 867
(Male) 41.5 43.7 11.7 24 0.7 410
(Female) 214 449 20.1 11.2 2.4 457
Household with full-time housewife 20.2 29.4 18.4 22.8 9.2 684
(Male) 38.9 453 10.9 3.2 1.6 311
(Female) 4.6 16.1 24.7 39.1 15.5 373
Unmarried/other 19.9 26.1 14.2 25.3 14.5 1178
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Q17 What do you think about your current level of vocational ability? Irrespective of whether or not you are working at the moment, please select the option
that best matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(6) below.

(2) 1 need to acquire a higher level of vocational ability

(@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 314 29.9 12.3 18.9 7.5 2729
<Gender>
Male 35.5 31.6 12.2 15.9 4.9 1298
Female 271.7 28.3 124 21.6 10.0 1431
<Age>
20-29 52.4 33.2 7.7 3.0 3.7 271
30-39 41.8 39.0 9.6 6.5 3.1 459
40-49 379 39.9 12.1 8.4 1.7 464
50 - 59 29.4 31.9 14.9 19.4 44 589
60 - 69 19.9 24.7 15.2 28.3 12.0 534
70 or over 16.5 10.0 11.2 42.0 20.4 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 59.0 29.9 6.0 2.2 3.0 134
Male, 30-39 49.0 40.2 6.2 4.6 0.0 194
Male, 40-49 43.1 42.6 9.0 5.3 0.0 188
Male, 50-59 329 34.3 16.1 14.6 2.1 280
Male, 60-69 23.7 30.7 15.5 23.0 7.1 283
Male, 70 or over 21.5 13.2 14.6 35.6 15.1 219
Female, 20-29 46.0 36.5 9.5 3.6 44 137
Female, 30-39 36.6 38.1 12.1 7.9 5.3 265
Female, 40-49 34.4 38.0 14.1 10.5 2.9 276
Female, 50-59 26.2 29.8 13.9 23.6 6.5 309
Female, 60-69 155 17.9 14.7 343 175 251
Female, 70 or over 10.9 6.2 7.3 49.2 26.4 193
Employed 373 35.3 133 12.2 1.9 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 32.0 31.7 13.9 20.4 1.9 309
Employee 38.6 36.1 13.2 10.3 1.8 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 46.5 37.1 8.8 6.8 0.9 340
Managerial post 45.7 325 9.3 12.6 0.0 151
Clerical post 39.4 35.9 15.1 8.1 15 259
Sales and marketing post 39.1 39.1 8.7 12.0 11 184
Service industry post 31.6 34.7 15.1 16.5 2.1 291
Maintenance occupations 125 62.5 125 12,5 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 24.6 459 14.8 14.8 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 29.3 29.6 19.9 17.8 3.4 321
Unemployed 22.6 21.8 10.9 28.7 16.0 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 35.8 35.8 14.3 12.9 13 867
(Male) 39.8 35.6 12.4 11.7 0.5 410
(Female) 32.2 35.9 16.0 14.0 2.0 457
Household with full-time housewife 314 317 13.7 15.8 7.3 684
(Male) 37.0 33.8 15.4 11.9 1.9 311
(Female) 26.8 30.0 12.3 19.0 11.8 373
Unmarried/other 28.2 244 10.0 25.0 12.3 1178
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Q17 What do you think about your current level of vocational ability? Irrespective of whether or not you are working at the moment, please select the option
that best matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(6) below.

(3) Rather than continuing to work in the same job, it is better to build up experience is a variety of jobs, in order to increase one's vocational ability

(@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 214 29.1 211 17.7 10.7 2729
<Gender>
Male 26.7 30.1 19.6 16.7 6.9 1298
Female 16.6 28.1 22.6 18.7 14.1 1431
<Age>
20-29 23.6 37.3 225 10.7 5.9 271
30-39 21.8 38.8 235 10.5 5.4 459
40-49 22.6 323 27.8 12.1 5.2 464
50 - 59 22.8 28.2 20.9 21.7 6.5 589
60 - 69 21.7 25.7 17.8 19.3 15.5 534
70 or over 15.5 14.8 14.8 29.1 25.7 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 27.6 433 16.4 7.5 5.2 134
Male, 30-39 27.8 36.6 22.7 9.3 3.6 194
Male, 40-49 28.2 35.6 229 10.6 2.7 188
Male, 50-59 28.9 27.1 19.6 21.8 2.5 280
Male, 60-69 26.9 29.0 18.4 15.5 10.2 283
Male, 70 or over 20.5 16.9 17.4 29.2 16.0 219
Female, 20-29 19.7 31.4 285 13.9 6.6 137
Female, 30-39 17.4 40.4 24.2 11.3 6.8 265
Female, 40-49 18.8 30.1 31.2 13.0 6.9 276
Female, 50-59 17.2 29.1 22.0 217 10.0 309
Female, 60-69 15.9 21.9 17.1 235 215 251
Female, 70 or over 9.8 12.4 11.9 29.0 36.8 193
Employed 25.2 32.0 23.0 15.2 4.6 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 22.7 26.2 24.9 21.4 49 309
Employee 25.8 33.4 225 13.9 45 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 25.3 32.4 26.8 135 2.1 340
Managerial post 35.1 33.1 18.5 9.9 3.3 151
Clerical post 26.3 355 23.9 11.6 2.7 259
Sales and marketing post 255 34.2 22.3 13.6 43 184
Service industry post 18.9 32.3 22.0 21.0 5.8 291
Maintenance occupations 375 37.5 125 125 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 27.9 32.8 26.2 115 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 24.6 26.5 215 19.6 7.8 321
Unemployed 15.6 24.7 18.4 214 19.8 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 25.1 29.5 23.9 17.4 4.0 867
(Male) 285 27.6 22.7 18.0 3.2 410
(Female) 221 31.3 249 16.8 4.8 457
Household with full-time housewife 19.6 34.9 222 12.9 10.4 684
(Male) 29.3 39.2 18.6 9.3 35 311
(Female) 115 314 252 15.8 16.1 373
Unmarried/other 19.6 25.3 18.5 20.8 15.8 1178

116



Q17 What do you think about your current level of vocational ability? Irrespective of whether or not you are working at the moment, please select the option
that best matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(6) below.

(4) Rather than undertaking training in the workplace, it is better to attend an educational institution, such as a vocational college or university, in order to
increase one's vocational ability

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 8.9 13.6 34.3 31.2 12.0 2729
<Gender>
Male 9.1 13.2 35.4 34.2 8.1 1298
Female 8.8 14.0 333 284 155 1431
<Age>
20-29 8.9 13.7 41.0 30.3 6.3 271
30-39 8.3 12.2 44.4 29.4 5.7 459
40-49 6.9 16.6 42.7 28.2 5.6 464
50 - 59 10.9 15.8 317 331 8.5 589
60 - 69 1.7 124 294 335 17.0 534
70 or over 10.9 10.2 19.2 31.3 28.4 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 14.2 9.0 39.6 32.8 45 134
Male, 30-39 4.6 12.9 43.8 35.6 31 194
Male, 40-49 5.3 16.5 46.8 27.7 3.7 188
Male, 50-59 11.4 13.6 339 354 5.7 280
Male, 60-69 8.1 12.7 31.8 36.0 11.3 283
Male, 70 or over 11.4 13.2 224 35.6 17.4 219
Female, 20-29 3.6 18.2 42.3 27.7 8.0 137
Female, 30-39 10.9 11.7 44.9 24.9 7.5 265
Female, 40-49 8.0 16.7 39.9 28.6 6.9 276
Female, 50-59 10.4 17.8 29.8 31.1 11.0 309
Female, 60-69 7.2 12.0 26.7 30.7 235 251
Female, 70 or over 10.4 6.7 155 26.4 40.9 193
Employed 8.8 14.2 38.0 33.1 5.9 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 11.0 14.6 317 35.6 7.1 309
Employee 8.3 14.1 39.5 32.6 55 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 8.8 15.0 40.0 34.1 2.1 340
Managerial post 9.3 10.6 44.4 31.8 4.0 151
Clerical post 7.3 18.1 46.7 224 5.4 259
Sales and marketing post 9.8 10.9 34.2 39.7 5.4 184
Service industry post 10.0 13.7 33.7 36.4 6.2 291
Maintenance occupations 12,5 0.0 62.5 12.5 12,5 8
Occupations in transport and communications 6.6 16.4 475 27.9 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 8.7 13.7 29.6 37.1 10.9 321
Unemployed 9.1 12.7 28.8 28.3 211 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 9.6 14.2 39.9 311 5.2 867
(Male) 9.8 12.4 38.8 34.6 44 410
(Female) 9.4 15.8 40.9 28.0 5.9 457
Household with full-time housewife 7.7 17.0 34.1 31.3 9.9 684
(Male) 5.8 16.1 35.7 37.3 5.1 311
(Female) 9.4 17.7 327 26.3 13.9 373
Unmarried/other 9.2 11.2 30.3 31.2 18.2 1178
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Q17 What do you think about your current level of vocational ability? Irrespective of whether or not you are working at the moment, please select the option
that best matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(6) below.

(5) Rather than continuing to work at a single company, it is better to experience a number of companies, in order to increase one's vocational ability

(@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 12.4 28.6 24.6 20.4 14.0 2729
<Gender>
Male 155 29.4 25.1 20.3 9.6 1298
Female 9.6 27.9 24.0 20.4 18.0 1431
<Age>
20-29 14.8 38.0 225 14.8 10.0 271
30-39 14.2 33.8 28.8 124 10.9 459
40-49 12.1 37.3 29.3 15.1 6.3 464
50 - 59 14.9 29.0 24.6 21.2 10.2 589
60 - 69 11.0 21.0 24.7 23.8 19.5 534
70 or over 75 16.3 15.5 333 27.4 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 17.9 39.6 23.1 12.7 6.7 134
Male, 30-39 18.6 31.4 27.8 134 8.8 194
Male, 40-49 13.8 38.3 27.1 16.0 4.8 188
Male, 50-59 18.6 29.3 25.0 20.0 7.1 280
Male, 60-69 134 24.7 28.3 21.9 11.7 283
Male, 70 or over 11.4 20.1 18.3 33.3 16.9 219
Female, 20-29 11.7 36.5 21.9 16.8 13.1 137
Female, 30-39 10.9 35.5 29.4 11.7 125 265
Female, 40-49 10.9 36.6 30.8 145 7.2 276
Female, 50-59 11.7 28.8 24.3 22.3 12.9 309
Female, 60-69 8.4 16.7 20.7 25.9 28.3 251
Female, 70 or over 3.1 11.9 12.4 33.2 39.4 193
Employed 14.8 32.1 26.5 17.8 8.8 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 15.9 26.2 26.9 19.7 113 309
Employee 145 33.6 26.2 17.4 8.2 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 14.1 36.8 27.1 16.5 5.6 340
Managerial post 14.6 36.4 27.2 15.9 6.0 151
Clerical post 12.4 34.0 313 15.1 7.3 259
Sales and marketing post 19.0 30.4 25.0 19.6 6.0 184
Service industry post 141 30.9 25.4 18.9 10.7 291
Maintenance occupations 125 50.0 25.0 12,5 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 13.1 37.7 23.0 19.7 6.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 15.9 24.9 24.0 20.9 14.3 321
Unemployed 8.9 234 21.7 242 21.8 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 13.8 31.4 27.6 18.8 8.4 867
(Male) 154 30.0 28.0 19.5 7.1 410
(Female) 12.5 32.6 27.1 18.2 9.6 457
Household with full-time housewife 12.1 32.9 26.9 15.5 12.6 684
(Male) 15.8 34.7 21.7 145 7.4 311
(Female) 9.1 31.4 26.3 16.4 16.9 373
Unmarried/other 115 24.1 21.0 24.4 19.0 1178
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Q17 What do you think about your current level of vocational ability? Irrespective of whether or not you are working at the moment, please select the option
that best matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(6) below.

(6) I have vocational abilities that can be utilized even if my place of employment changes, as long as the job is the same

(@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 28.8 31.0 134 15.1 11.7 2729
<Gender>
Male 36.3 34.3 11.7 9.9 7.9 1298
Female 21.9 28.1 14.9 19.9 15.2 1431
<Age>
20-29 229 33.9 21.0 125 9.6 271
30-39 27.2 36.4 16.6 135 6.3 459
40-49 26.9 38.8 13.6 14.7 6.0 464
50 - 59 355 317 13.2 11.9 7.6 589
60 - 69 30.3 26.2 12,5 14.4 16.5 534
70 or over 24.8 19.7 5.8 24.8 25.0 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 26.1 36.6 17.2 11.2 9.0 134
Male, 30-39 34.0 40.2 15.5 7.2 3.1 194
Male, 40-49 35.6 43.6 8.0 9.6 3.2 188
Male, 50-59 43.9 33.9 11.8 7.1 3.2 280
Male, 60-69 375 30.4 13.1 7.8 113 283
Male, 70 or over 33.8 25.1 6.4 17.8 16.9 219
Female, 20-29 19.7 31.4 24.8 13.9 10.2 137
Female, 30-39 22.3 33.6 17.4 18.1 8.7 265
Female, 40-49 21.0 35.5 17.4 18.1 8.0 276
Female, 50-59 27.8 29.8 14.6 16.2 11.7 309
Female, 60-69 22.3 215 12.0 21.9 223 251
Female, 70 or over 14,5 13.5 5.2 32.6 34.2 193
Employed 345 36.0 13.6 10.2 5.7 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 375 34.6 9.1 11.0 7.8 309
Employee 339 36.4 145 10.0 5.2 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 40.3 415 11.8 53 1.2 340
Managerial post 51.7 30.5 7.9 6.6 33 151
Clerical post 27.4 35.9 20.1 11.6 5.0 259
Sales and marketing post 30.4 38.6 13.0 13.0 4.9 184
Service industry post 33.0 34.0 14.4 117 6.9 291
Maintenance occupations 25.0 50.0 125 0.0 125 8
Occupations in transport and communications 32.8 459 8.2 9.8 3.3 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 321 315 13.1 13.4 10.0 321
Unemployed 20.2 23.6 13.0 225 20.6 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 34.9 355 125 111 6.0 867
(Male) 43.2 36.6 9.5 6.3 4.4 410
(Female) 27.6 34.6 15.1 15.3 7.4 457
Household with full-time housewife 28.2 30.8 15.9 15.1 9.9 684
(Male) 41.8 37.3 11.9 5.8 3.2 311
(Female) 16.9 255 19.3 22.8 15.5 373
Unmarried/other 245 27.8 12.6 18.2 16.9 1178
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Q18 To what degree do you agree that the feelings and opinions in (1)-(7) below apply to you?
(1) 1 feel anxious that others might overtake me if | am not careful

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don't Actual

Strongly Some- Donot Donot Can'tsay know number

agree what really agree at  either way

agree agree all

<Total> 8.0 22.1 35.4 25.4 6.8 2.4 2729
<Gender>
Male 8.9 22.3 35.8 24.4 6.9 1.6 1298
Female 7.2 21.8 35.0 26.2 6.6 3.1 1431
<Age>
20-29 11.4 30.6 37.3 16.2 3.3 1.1 271
30-39 6.5 27.0 44.4 16.8 4.8 0.4 459
40 - 49 7.1 254 41.4 18.3 6.7 1.1 464
50 - 59 7.8 20.7 36.2 27.3 7.1 0.8 589
60 - 69 9.0 16.9 31.1 313 7.9 3.9 534
70 or over 7.3 15.8 218 38.3 9.5 7.3 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 14.2 27.6 36.6 17.2 2.2 22 134
Male, 30-39 7.7 25.8 44.8 16.0 5.7 0.0 194
Male, 40-49 7.4 26.6 41.0 18.6 5.9 0.5 188
Male, 50-59 8.2 21.8 36.8 26.8 6.4 0.0 280
Male, 60-69 9.2 19.8 33.2 25.4 9.9 25 283
Male, 70 or over 8.2 16.4 251 37.0 8.7 4.6 219
Female, 20-29 8.8 33.6 38.0 15.3 4.4 0.0 137
Female, 30-39 5.7 27.9 44.2 17.4 4.2 0.8 265
Female, 40-49 6.9 24.6 41.7 18.1 7.2 14 276
Female, 50-59 7.4 19.7 35.6 27.8 7.8 1.6 309
Female, 60-69 8.8 135 28.7 37.8 5.6 5.6 251
Female, 70 or over 6.2 15.0 18.1 39.9 10.4 10.4 193
Employed 7.6 24.6 39.2 22.0 5.7 0.9 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 8.1 18.1 36.6 30.7 49 1.6 309
Employee 7.5 26.1 39.8 20.0 5.9 0.6 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 5.3 24.7 42.6 20.6 5.9 0.9 340
Managerial post 8.6 22.5 37.1 27.2 4.0 0.7 151
Clerical post 5.0 28.2 45.9 16.6 3.9 0.4 259
Sales and marketing post 10.9 33.2 375 14.7 3.8 0.0 184
Service industry post 9.3 21.6 34.0 25.8 8.6 0.7 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 25.0 375 12,5 25.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 6.6 23.0 475 16.4 6.6 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 9.0 19.6 35.2 29.0 5.6 1.6 321
Unemployed 8.6 18.2 29.7 30.3 8.4 4.7 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 6.1 23.6 411 23.6 5.0 0.6 867
(Male) 6.6 229 395 249 5.9 0.2 410
(Female) 5.7 243 425 225 4.2 0.9 457
Household with full-time housewife 7.3 235 385 22.7 6.3 1.8 684
(Male) 7.4 254 418 18.3 6.1 1.0 311
(Female) 7.2 22.0 35.7 26.3 6.4 2.4 373
Unmarried/other 9.8 20.0 29.5 28.2 8.4 4.2 1178
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Q18 To what degree do you agree that the feelings and opinions in (1)-(7) below apply to you?
(2) 1 feel anxious that | might lose what | have gained to date if | drop my guard

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don't Actual

Strongly  Some- Donot Donot Can'tsay know number

agree what really agree at  either way

agree agree all

<Total> 5.4 17.7 39.2 29.6 5.6 25 2729
<Gender>
Male 6.2 20.2 39.3 27.2 5.5 1.6 1298
Female 4.8 15.4 39.2 319 5.6 3.2 1431
<Age>
20-29 6.6 214 43.2 24.0 3.7 11 271
30-39 5.2 18.1 50.5 21.6 3.7 0.9 459
40 - 49 3.2 20.0 455 25.0 5.6 0.6 464
50 - 59 4.9 19.7 38.2 311 5.3 0.8 589
60 - 69 7.1 15.2 33.7 333 6.7 3.9 534
70 or over 5.8 12.4 25.7 40.8 7.8 7.5 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 7.5 23.9 38.8 239 3.7 2.2 134
Male, 30-39 6.2 18.6 53.1 18.0 41 0.0 194
Male, 40-49 4.8 245 43.6 21.8 43 11 188
Male, 50-59 6.1 229 38.6 28.2 3.9 0.4 280
Male, 60-69 6.0 17.0 35.7 30.0 8.8 25 283
Male, 70 or over 6.8 16.4 29.2 37.0 6.8 3.7 219
Female, 20-29 5.8 19.0 47.4 24.1 3.6 0.0 137
Female, 30-39 4.5 17.7 48.7 24.2 3.4 15 265
Female, 40-49 2.2 17.0 46.7 27.2 6.5 0.4 276
Female, 50-59 3.9 16.8 37.9 33.7 6.5 1.3 309
Female, 60-69 8.4 13.1 315 37.1 4.4 5.6 251
Female, 70 or over 4.7 7.8 21.8 45.1 8.8 11.9 193
Employed 4.6 19.7 43.0 27.3 4.5 0.9 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 4.5 175 375 35.0 3.9 1.6 309
Employee 4.6 20.2 445 25.5 4.7 0.6 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 2.4 17.6 47.9 25.0 6.2 0.9 340
Managerial post 8.6 19.2 39.7 28.5 33 0.7 151
Clerical post 2.3 21.2 47.1 25.5 35 0.4 259
Sales and marketing post 8.2 255 42.9 20.1 3.3 0.0 184
Service industry post 3.4 18.9 41.6 29.2 6.5 0.3 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 37.5 50.0 125 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 6.6 24.6 44.3 21.3 3.3 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 5.9 16.5 37.7 34.9 3.1 1.9 321
Unemployed 6.7 14.6 33.6 33.2 7.1 4.8 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 3.2 18.9 43.7 29.3 45 0.3 867
(Male) 4.4 20.5 42.2 27.8 4.9 0.2 410
(Female) 2.2 17.5 45.1 30.6 4.2 0.4 457
Household with full-time housewife 4.5 18.7 42.8 27.0 5.3 1.6 684
(Male) 35 235 45.7 215 4.8 1.0 311
(Female) 5.4 14.7 40.5 316 5.6 2.1 373
Unmarried/other 7.6 16.1 33.9 31.4 6.5 4.5 1178
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Q18 To what degree do you agree that the feelings and opinions in (1)-(7) below apply to you?

(3) Rather than striving to gain more, it is important to maintain what one has already gained

(c) (d) (e) Don't Actual
Strongly Some- Donot Donot Can'tsay know number
really agree at  either way
agree agree all

<Total> 17.4 35.8 234 9.0 10.4 4.0 2729
<Gender>
Male 16.7 34.7 255 11.2 9.4 25 1298
Female 18.1 36.8 215 7.0 11.4 5.2 1431
<Age>
20-29 8.1 28.4 36.9 14.8 10.3 15 271
30-39 9.4 35.7 34.4 9.6 10.2 0.7 459
40 - 49 12.9 36.0 323 8.0 9.1 17 464
50 - 59 19.0 35.7 22.8 9.3 10.2 3.1 589
60 - 69 234 39.9 11.4 7.1 12.2 6.0 534
70 or over 21.7 354 8.5 7.5 10.4 10.4 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 7.5 25.4 373 17.9 9.0 3.0 134
Male, 30-39 1.7 28.9 41.2 12.4 9.8 0.0 194
Male, 40-49 85 35.6 38.3 11.7 48 11 188
Male, 50-59 17.1 35.0 26.4 12.5 7.5 14 280
Male, 60-69 21.9 41.0 11.7 8.5 12.4 4.6 283
Male, 70 or over 30.1 36.1 10.0 7.3 11.9 4.6 219
Female, 20-29 8.8 314 36.5 11.7 11.7 0.0 137
Female, 30-39 10.6 40.8 29.4 7.5 10.6 11 265
Female, 40-49 15.9 36.2 28.3 5.4 12.0 2.2 276
Female, 50-59 20.7 36.2 19.4 6.5 12.6 4.5 309
Female, 60-69 25.1 38.6 11.2 5.6 12.0 7.6 251
Female, 70 or over 24.9 34.7 6.7 7.8 8.8 17.1 193
Employed 15.1 34.3 29.5 9.5 9.9 1.7 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 19.4 37.9 22.0 9.1 8.7 2.9 309
Employee 14.0 335 313 9.6 10.2 14 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 10.3 338 32.9 11.8 9.7 15 340
Managerial post 12.6 32.5 34.4 15.9 4.0 0.7 151
Clerical post 135 33.6 375 7.7 6.6 1.2 259
Sales and marketing post 16.3 33.7 31.0 8.7 9.2 11 184
Service industry post 16.5 31.3 28.5 7.9 14.1 17 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 50.0 25.0 12,5 0.0 125 8
Occupations in transport and communications 18.0 31.1 311 115 8.2 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 20.9 39.3 16.8 7.5 12.8 2.8 321
Unemployed 21.0 38.0 14.2 8.2 11.2 7.3 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 16.6 36.4 28.1 8.3 9.5 1.0 867
(Male) 15.6 36.6 29.0 11.0 7.1 0.7 410
(Female) 17.5 36.3 27.4 5.9 11.6 13 457
Household with full-time housewife 14.9 38.3 26.2 7.7 9.4 35 684
(Male) 12.5 34.4 34.1 8.7 8.0 2.3 311
(Female) 16.9 41.6 19.6 7.0 10.5 4.6 373
Unmarried/other 19.5 33.9 18.3 10.2 11.8 6.4 1178
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Q18 To what degree do you agree that the feelings and opinions in (1)-(7) below apply to you?
(4) It does not bother me if others have opinions and lifestyles that differ from my own

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don't Actual

Strongly  Some- Donot Donot Can'tsay know number

agree what really agree at  either way

agree agree all

<Total> 28.4 30.4 20.0 10.4 8.0 2.8 2729
<Gender>
Male 29.7 30.9 18.6 11.6 7.2 21 1298
Female 273 29.9 214 9.3 8.6 3.5 1431
<Age>
20-29 214 25.5 26.9 16.6 7.4 2.2 271
30-39 22.2 37.0 25.7 9.4 5.0 0.7 459
40 - 49 27.2 32.1 235 8.6 7.8 0.9 464
50 - 59 334 29.2 16.8 10.7 8.5 14 589
60 - 69 318 29.0 16.5 9.6 9.2 3.9 534
70 or over 29.9 271.7 14.6 10.0 9.5 85 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 22.4 24.6 20.9 20.9 9.0 2.2 134
Male, 30-39 23.7 37.6 20.1 14.4 41 0.0 194
Male, 40-49 28.7 335 23.4 7.4 6.4 0.5 188
Male, 50-59 329 311 15.7 11.4 7.5 1.4 280
Male, 60-69 33.6 28.6 16.6 9.2 8.5 35 283
Male, 70 or over 311 29.2 17.8 10.0 7.8 4.1 219
Female, 20-29 20.4 26.3 328 12.4 5.8 2.2 137
Female, 30-39 211 36.6 29.8 5.7 5.7 11 265
Female, 40-49 26.1 31.2 23.6 9.4 8.7 11 276
Female, 50-59 34.0 27.5 17.8 10.0 9.4 1.3 309
Female, 60-69 29.9 29.5 16.3 10.0 10.0 4.4 251
Female, 70 or over 28.5 259 10.9 9.8 11.4 135 193
Employed 29.3 31.4 20.3 10.6 7.2 1.3 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 353 26.9 19.7 9.7 6.5 1.9 309
Employee 28.0 323 20.5 10.8 7.3 11 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 27.6 29.7 23.2 10.6 7.4 15 340
Managerial post 37.7 24.5 17.9 17.2 2.6 0.0 151
Clerical post 25.1 32.8 243 12.0 5.4 0.4 259
Sales and marketing post 29.9 34.8 217 8.2 4.9 0.5 184
Service industry post 29.2 32.3 20.6 8.2 8.6 1.0 291
Maintenance occupations 375 62.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 34.4 29.5 9.8 16.4 9.8 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 29.6 321 16.2 9.7 9.7 2.8 321
Unemployed 27.2 28.9 19.7 10.0 9.1 5.0 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 29.2 31.4 215 10.5 6.3 1.2 867
(Male) 30.7 317 19.0 11.7 5.6 1.2 410
(Female) 27.8 311 236 9.4 7.0 11 457
Household with full-time housewife 26.2 31.4 22.1 10.7 7.6 2.0 684
(Male) 217 32.8 17.7 13.2 7.1 1.6 311
(Female) 249 30.3 25.7 8.6 8.0 24 373
Unmarried/other 29.2 29.0 17.8 10.1 9.3 4.5 1178
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Q18 To what degree do you agree that the feelings and opinions in (1)-(7) below apply to you?
(5) Rather than striving for greater wealth or status, | would like to lead a life that | find satisfying

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don't Actual

Strongly  Some- Donot Donot Can'tsay know number

agree what really agree at  either way

agree agree all

<Total> 40.4 38.9 9.2 3.3 6.0 2.2 2729
<Gender>
Male 40.6 38.0 10.9 3.9 5.2 15 1298
Female 40.3 39.8 7.6 2.9 6.8 2.7 1431
<Age>
20-29 354 40.2 111 4.8 7.0 15 271
30-39 35.1 42.7 13.7 2.6 5.4 0.4 459
40 - 49 36.9 41.4 11.0 3.7 6.7 0.4 464
50 - 59 445 38.9 7.5 29 5.1 1.2 589
60 - 69 41.9 38.6 7.9 3.4 43 3.9 534
70 or over 459 31.6 4.9 3.4 8.7 5.6 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 38.8 37.3 13.4 5.2 3.7 15 134
Male, 30-39 39.7 38.7 12.4 41 5.2 0.0 194
Male, 40-49 324 42.0 16.0 3.7 5.9 0.0 188
Male, 50-59 40.7 41.8 8.6 3.6 4.6 0.7 280
Male, 60-69 39.9 38.2 10.6 4.2 35 35 283
Male, 70 or over 50.2 29.2 6.8 2.7 8.2 2.7 219
Female, 20-29 321 43.1 8.8 44 10.2 15 137
Female, 30-39 317 45.7 14.7 15 5.7 0.8 265
Female, 40-49 39.9 40.9 7.6 3.6 7.2 0.7 276
Female, 50-59 47.9 36.2 6.5 2.3 5.5 1.6 309
Female, 60-69 44.2 39.0 4.8 2.4 5.2 4.4 251
Female, 70 or over 40.9 34.2 2.6 4.1 9.3 8.8 193
Employed 40.4 38.8 111 3.2 5.6 1.0 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 42.4 343 9.7 55 6.1 1.9 309
Employee 39.9 39.8 11.4 2.7 55 0.8 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 41.5 39.4 10.9 3.2 4.4 0.6 340
Managerial post 46.4 29.8 15.9 2.6 4.6 0.7 151
Clerical post 36.3 45.6 8.9 4.2 4.2 0.8 259
Sales and marketing post 40.2 39.7 13.6 11 4.9 0.5 184
Service industry post 38.5 37.5 12.4 4.8 6.5 0.3 291
Maintenance occupations 12.5 50.0 25.0 0.0 12.5 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 41.0 39.3 115 1.6 6.6 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 41.7 37.7 7.8 2.8 7.5 25 321
Unemployed 40.5 39.1 6.3 3.6 6.7 3.8 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 40.7 38.6 113 2.9 5.7 0.8 867
(Male) 38.8 38.8 12.0 3.4 6.6 0.5 410
(Female) 425 385 10.7 2.4 4.8 11 457
Household with full-time housewife 37.6 42.5 10.1 2.9 5.6 1.3 684
(Male) 379 41.8 13.2 2.9 3.2 1.0 311
(Female) 373 43.2 7.5 2.9 7.5 1.6 373
Unmarried/other 41.9 37.0 7.0 3.9 6.5 3.7 1178
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Q18 To what degree do you agree that the feelings and opinions in (1)-(7) below apply to you?
(6) 1 have things other than work, about which I can be proud in front of others

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don't Actual

Strongly  Some- Donot Donot Can'tsay know number

agree what really agree at  either way

agree agree all

<Total> 16.3 27.6 252 11.7 13.8 5.4 2729
<Gender>
Male 19.3 29.7 25.0 10.7 11.0 4.4 1298
Female 13.7 25.7 254 12.6 16.3 6.3 1431
<Age>
20-29 17.7 321 28.0 10.0 8.5 3.7 271
30-39 17.0 32.2 26.4 85 13.7 2.2 459
40 - 49 16.2 315 26.5 11.0 12.7 2.2 464
50 - 59 18.2 24.8 25.1 13.2 15.3 3.4 589
60 - 69 15.4 26.6 238 12.2 133 8.8 534
70 or over 13.6 20.4 22.6 14.3 17.0 12.1 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 21.6 30.6 24.6 9.7 8.2 5.2 134
Male, 30-39 20.6 33.0 24.2 8.8 11.9 15 194
Male, 40-49 19.1 335 28.2 85 9.6 11 188
Male, 50-59 17.9 25.4 30.0 11.4 111 4.3 280
Male, 60-69 19.1 29.7 23.7 11.7 9.9 6.0 283
Male, 70 or over 18.7 28.3 18.3 12.8 14.6 7.3 219
Female, 20-29 13.9 33.6 314 10.2 8.8 2.2 137
Female, 30-39 14.3 317 27.9 8.3 15.1 2.6 265
Female, 40-49 141 30.1 25.4 12.7 14.9 2.9 276
Female, 50-59 18.4 24.3 20.7 14.9 19.1 2.6 309
Female, 60-69 11.2 23.1 23.9 12.7 17.1 12.0 251
Female, 70 or over 7.8 11.4 275 16.1 19.7 17.6 193
Employed 18.2 30.8 25.8 9.9 12.1 3.3 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 20.1 29.8 233 10.0 113 55 309
Employee 17.8 311 26.3 9.8 123 2.7 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 20.9 353 24.1 5.0 11.2 35 340
Managerial post 23.2 35.1 21.2 9.9 7.3 3.3 151
Clerical post 17.8 32.8 27.0 8.1 12.0 2.3 259
Sales and marketing post 20.7 36.4 21.2 10.3 8.2 3.3 184
Service industry post 19.9 25.8 27.8 10.7 13.1 2.7 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 62.5 125 25.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 14.8 213 36.1 115 115 49 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 11.8 24.3 28.7 15.3 15.9 4.0 321
Unemployed 13.6 22.8 24.4 14.4 16.3 8.5 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 18.0 31.8 25.8 10.0 11.4 2.9 867
(Male) 19.3 324 28.0 8.8 8.3 3.2 410
(Female) 16.8 313 239 11.2 14.2 2.6 457
Household with full-time housewife 16.4 30.0 25.9 10.5 135 3.8 684
(Male) 19.9 33.8 241 7.1 11.3 3.9 311
(Female) 13.4 26.8 273 13.4 15.3 3.8 373
Unmarried/other 15.1 23.1 24.4 13.6 15.7 8.1 1178
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Q18 To what degree do you agree that the feelings and opinions in (1)-(7) below apply to you?
(7) In the future, rather than material affluence, 1 would like to focus more on living a life of spiritual richness and comfort

(c) (d) (e) Don't Actual
Strongly  Some- Donot Donot Can'tsay know number
agree really agree at  either way
agree agree all

<Total> 38.8 37.6 9.4 25 9.1 2.7 2729
<Gender>
Male 38.8 38.1 9.9 2.9 8.0 2.2 1298
Female 38.8 37.2 8.9 21 10.0 3.1 1431
<Age>
20-29 25.8 347 18.1 5.2 12.9 3.3 271
30-39 24.6 43.6 15.5 33 12.2 0.9 459
40 - 49 33.0 41.4 11.6 3.2 9.9 0.9 464
50 - 59 46.0 35.5 7.3 2.0 7.6 15 589
60 - 69 455 37.1 5.2 0.9 8.1 3.2 534
70 or over 50.7 323 2.7 1.7 5.3 7.3 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 22.4 34.3 21.6 6.7 11.2 3.7 134
Male, 30-39 25.8 43.8 14.4 4.6 10.8 0.5 194
Male, 40-49 35.6 37.2 12.2 4.8 8.5 1.6 188
Male, 50-59 42.1 38.9 9.6 2.1 6.4 0.7 280
Male, 60-69 44.9 38.2 53 11 7.8 2.8 283
Male, 70 or over 51.1 34.7 3.2 0.9 55 4.6 219
Female, 20-29 29.2 35.0 14.6 3.6 14.6 2.9 137
Female, 30-39 23.8 43.4 16.2 2.3 13.2 11 265
Female, 40-49 31.2 44.2 11.2 2.2 10.9 0.4 276
Female, 50-59 49.5 32.4 5.2 1.9 8.7 2.3 309
Female, 60-69 46.2 35.9 5.2 0.8 8.4 3.6 251
Female, 70 or over 50.3 29.5 2.1 2.6 52 10.4 193
Employed 36.4 38.7 115 2.6 9.1 1.7 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 38.8 36.9 9.1 3.2 9.4 2.6 309
Employee 359 390.1 12.0 2.4 9.1 14 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 39.7 40.3 10.0 15 6.5 2.1 340
Managerial post 41.1 41.1 9.9 1.3 6.6 0.0 151
Clerical post 324 44.0 12.0 2.3 7.7 15 259
Sales and marketing post 35.9 39.1 125 1.6 9.8 11 184
Service industry post 33.7 35.7 134 3.8 12.0 1.4 291
Maintenance occupations 375 37.5 0.0 12.5 12.5 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 36.1 29.5 14.8 6.6 13.1 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 37.1 35.8 10.3 31 10.6 31 321
Unemployed 42.3 35.9 6.3 2.4 8.9 4.1 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 39.1 37.6 11.0 2.4 8.4 15 867
(Male) 41.0 373 105 3.4 6.3 15 410
(Female) 374 37.9 114 15 10.3 15 457
Household with full-time housewife 37.1 41.7 8.2 2.2 8.6 2.2 684
(Male) 35.7 43.1 8.7 1.9 8.4 2.3 311
(Female) 383 40.5 7.8 24 8.8 2.1 373
Unmarried/other 39.6 35.2 8.9 2.7 9.8 3.8 1178
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Q19 How important to you are the following things listed in (1)-(7) below?
(1) Finding an occupation with a high level of social approval

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Important Somewhat Not very Not know number
important important important

<Total> 9.0 25.1 40.9 211 3.9 2729
<Gender>
Male 10.7 27.3 39.6 19.6 2.9 1298
Female 7.4 23.2 42.0 225 49 1431
<Age>
20-29 8.9 30.3 40.2 17.7 3.0 271
30-39 4.6 30.9 49.2 13.7 1.5 459
40 - 49 6.3 254 48.9 18.5 0.9 464
50-59 8.7 244 43.0 21.2 2.7 589
60 - 69 11.4 221 39.1 21.7 5.6 534
70 or over 14.3 19.9 221 335 10.2 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 9.0 32.8 38.8 17.9 1.5 134
Male, 30-39 6.2 33.0 47.9 11.9 1.0 194
Male, 40-49 9.6 25.5 47.3 16.0 1.6 188
Male, 50-59 10.0 26.1 421 19.6 2.1 280
Male, 60-69 12.4 240 38.9 21.6 3.2 283
Male, 70 or over 15.5 26.0 23.7 27.9 6.8 219
Female, 20-29 8.8 27.7 41.6 17.5 44 137
Female, 30-39 34 29.4 50.2 15.1 1.9 265
Female, 40-49 4.0 25.4 50.0 20.3 0.4 276
Female, 50-59 7.4 23.0 43.7 22.7 3.2 309
Female, 60-69 10.4 19.9 394 219 8.4 251
Female, 70 or over 13.0 13.0 20.2 39.9 14.0 193
Employed 8.6 25.4 46.5 17.4 21 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 8.4 19.7 42.7 26.5 2.6 309
Employee 8.6 26.7 475 15.2 2.0 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 10.3 285 45.0 15.6 0.6 340
Managerial post 15.2 31.8 37.1 14.6 13 151
Clerical post 5.0 28.2 52.9 12.4 15 259
Sales and marketing post 9.8 255 435 17.4 3.8 184
Service industry post 7.2 19.9 49.8 21.0 21 291
Maintenance occupations 12.5 62.5 25.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 8.2 29.5 45.9 131 3.3 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 7.2 20.2 47.0 22.7 2.8 321
Unemployed 9.6 24.7 32.4 26.6 6.7 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 9.2 26.5 46.0 171 1.2 867
(Male) 12.0 27.3 43.4 15.9 15 410
(Female) 6.8 25.8 48.4 18.2 0.9 457
Household with full-time housewife 7.5 27.2 44.0 18.6 2.8 684
(Male) 9.6 26.4 47.6 13.8 2.6 311
(Female) 5.6 27.9 41.0 225 29 373
Unmarried/other 9.7 22.9 35.2 25.6 6.6 1178
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Q19 How important to you are the following things listed in (1)-(7) below?
(2) Securing a high income

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Important Somewhat Not very Not know number
important important important

<Total> 17.8 46.8 23.3 9.7 2.3 2729
<Gender>
Male 21.6 48.1 20.0 9.0 13 1298
Female 14.5 45.7 26.3 10.4 31 1431
<Age>
20-29 22.9 53.1 18.8 44 0.7 271
30-39 18.7 55.1 21.6 39 0.7 459
40 - 49 16.2 54.1 23.9 5.2 0.6 464
50 -59 17.5 47.9 24.1 9.2 14 589
60 - 69 16.7 41.0 27.5 11.6 3.2 534
70 or over 175 31.3 20.9 23.3 7.0 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 27.6 50.7 15.7 5.2 0.7 134
Male, 30-39 24.2 55.7 15.5 4.6 0.0 194
Male, 40-49 21.8 53.7 19.1 4.3 11 188
Male, 50-59 20.0 51.4 20.7 7.1 0.7 280
Male, 60-69 19.4 45.2 23.3 11.3 0.7 283
Male, 70 or over 20.1 34.2 22.4 18.7 4.6 219
Female, 20-29 18.2 55.5 21.9 3.6 0.7 137
Female, 30-39 14.7 54.7 26.0 3.4 11 265
Female, 40-49 12.3 54.3 27.2 5.8 0.4 276
Female, 50-59 15.2 44.7 27.2 11.0 1.9 309
Female, 60-69 135 36.3 32.3 12.0 6.0 251
Female, 70 or over 145 28.0 19.2 28.5 9.8 193
Employed 20.4 50.3 22.4 6.2 0.7 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 19.7 43.0 25.6 10.7 1.0 309
Employee 20.6 52.0 21.6 51 0.7 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 13.8 55.9 235 6.2 0.6 340
Managerial post 27.8 51.7 15.2 4.6 0.7 151
Clerical post 14.7 56.0 24.3 4.6 0.4 259
Sales and marketing post 28.3 48.9 17.4 4.9 0.5 184
Service industry post 21.3 43.6 28.2 6.5 0.3 291
Maintenance occupations 125 75.0 12.5 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 27.9 525 16.4 1.6 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 224 45.2 221 9.0 1.2 321
Unemployed 141 41.6 24.7 151 4.6 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 20.2 50.3 23.9 54 0.2 867
(Male) 24.6 48.8 20.7 5.4 0.5 410
(Female) 16.2 51.6 26.7 55 0.0 457
Household with full-time housewife 15.4 52.2 23.5 7.5 1.5 684
(Male) 21.5 55.0 17.4 51 1.0 311
(Female) 10.2 49.9 28.7 9.4 1.9 373
Unmarried/other 17.6 41.2 22.8 143 4.2 1178
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Q19 How important to you are the following things listed in (1)-(7) below?
(3) Attaining a high level of education

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Important Somewhat Not very Not know number
important important important

<Total> 6.7 23.2 44.1 231 29 2729
<Gender>
Male 7.6 23.1 441 235 1.8 1298
Female 5.9 23.3 44.1 22.8 3.9 1431
<Age>
20-29 55 16.6 54.2 214 2.2 271
30-39 3.9 23.7 52.5 19.2 0.7 459
40 - 49 3.7 259 49.1 20.3 1.1 464
50 - 59 6.6 255 42.6 23.6 1.7 589
60 - 69 9.7 22.8 39.5 24.0 3.9 534
70 or over 10.0 21.4 30.3 30.1 8.3 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 6.0 14.2 52.2 254 2.2 134
Male, 30-39 4.6 24.7 51.5 19.1 0.0 194
Male, 40-49 3.7 22.9 50.5 21.8 11 188
Male, 50-59 7.1 27.1 421 225 11 280
Male, 60-69 10.6 23.0 39.2 254 1.8 283
Male, 70 or over 11.0 22.4 35.6 26.5 4.6 219
Female, 20-29 51 19.0 56.2 17.5 2.2 137
Female, 30-39 34 23.0 53.2 19.2 11 265
Female, 40-49 3.6 27.9 48.2 19.2 11 276
Female, 50-59 6.1 23.9 43.0 24.6 2.3 309
Female, 60-69 8.8 22.7 39.8 22.3 6.4 251
Female, 70 or over 8.8 20.2 24.4 34.2 12.4 193
Employed 6.1 22.7 48.9 211 1.3 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 5.8 18.4 46.6 26.9 2.3 309
Employee 6.1 23.7 49.4 19.6 11 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 4.7 24.7 521 16.8 1.8 340
Managerial post 9.3 25.8 41.7 23.2 0.0 151
Clerical post 6.2 27.8 47.9 17.8 0.4 259
Sales and marketing post 9.2 234 413 23.9 2.2 184
Service industry post 45 18.9 53.6 21.6 14 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 250 75.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 3.3 24.6 443 26.2 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 6.5 17.8 49.2 24.9 1.6 321
Unemployed 7.6 241 37.0 26.2 5.2 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 6.6 24.6 48.2 19.6 1.0 867
(Male) 7.3 24.6 47.6 19.5 1.0 410
(Female) 59 24.5 48.8 19.7 11 457
Household with full-time housewife 5.8 26.6 42.8 22.8 1.9 684
(Male) 6.8 24.4 44.7 225 1.6 311
(Female) 51 28.4 41.3 23.1 21 373
Unmarried/other 7.2 20.3 41.8 25.9 4.8 1178
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Q19 How important to you are the following things listed in (1)-(7) below?
(4) Securing the trust and respect of your family

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Important Somewhat Not very Not know number
important important important

<Total> 53.3 374 4.8 2.3 2.2 2729
<Gender>
Male 53.5 37.3 5.2 24 15 1298
Female 53.1 37.6 4.3 2.2 2.8 1431
<Age>
20-29 46.1 39.1 9.6 3.3 1.8 271
30-39 52.9 41.0 39 11 1.1 459
40 - 49 53.4 40.5 5.0 0.6 0.4 464
50-59 53.7 385 4.8 1.7 14 589
60 - 69 55.4 34.3 4.5 2.6 3.2 534
70 or over 55.1 31.6 2.7 51 5.6 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 44.8 38.8 9.7 45 2.2 134
Male, 30-39 54.6 36.6 7.2 1.0 0.5 194
Male, 40-49 54.8 394 3.7 1.6 0.5 188
Male, 50-59 52.5 39.6 5.0 21 0.7 280
Male, 60-69 56.5 34.6 4.6 21 21 283
Male, 70 or over 54.3 35.6 3.2 3.7 3.2 219
Female, 20-29 47.4 394 9.5 2.2 15 137
Female, 30-39 51.7 44.2 15 11 15 265
Female, 40-49 52.5 41.3 5.8 0.0 0.4 276
Female, 50-59 54.7 375 45 1.3 1.9 309
Female, 60-69 54.2 339 4.4 3.2 4.4 251
Female, 70 or over 56.0 26.9 2.1 6.7 8.3 193
Employed 53.2 38.3 55 1.6 14 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 53.7 38.5 4.5 2.3 1.0 309
Employee 53.1 38.3 5.8 1.4 15 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 49.7 43.2 5.0 0.6 1.5 340
Managerial post 58.3 38.4 2.0 13 0.0 151
Clerical post 53.7 39.8 5.8 0.4 0.4 259
Sales and marketing post 58.7 30.4 7.1 2.7 11 184
Service industry post 55.7 34.0 7.6 21 0.7 291
Maintenance occupations 62.5 375 0.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 475 443 3.3 3.3 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 511 38.9 5.0 2.2 2.8 321
Unemployed 53.5 36.2 3.6 3.3 3.4 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 58.5 36.0 3.8 0.8 0.9 867
(Male) 60.7 354 2.7 1.0 0.2 410
(Female) 56.5 36.5 4.8 0.7 15 457
Household with full-time housewife 57.0 38.6 2.9 0.7 0.7 684
(Male) 55.3 38.9 4.5 0.6 0.6 311
(Female) 58.4 38.3 1.6 0.8 0.8 373
Unmarried/other 474 37.9 6.5 4.2 4.0 1178
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Q19 How important to you are the following things listed in (1)-(7) below?

(5) Making a significant contribution through social activities, such as volunteer activities and activities as part of your

neighborhood association

@) (b) (©) (d) Don't Actual
Important Somewhat Not very Not know number
important important important

<Total> 14.0 44.4 26.6 10.2 4.9 2729
<Gender>
Male 16.4 43.8 255 10.7 35 1298
Female 11.7 449 27.5 9.6 6.2 1431
<Age>
20-29 7.7 41.0 328 13.7 4.8 271
30-39 7.2 453 34.2 9.6 3.7 459
40 - 49 9.3 56.5 25.2 5.8 3.2 464
50 - 59 17.5 455 23.8 10.0 3.2 589
60 - 69 20.2 43.8 223 8.1 5.6 534
70 or over 17.7 311 25.0 16.3 10.0 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 8.2 39.6 313 16.4 4.5 134
Male, 30-39 8.8 44.8 28.9 12.9 4.6 194
Male, 40-49 12.2 53.7 26.6 5.9 1.6 188
Male, 50-59 19.6 414 26.1 11.4 1.4 280
Male, 60-69 21.2 47.3 21.2 7.1 3.2 283
Male, 70 or over 21.5 35.6 22.8 13.2 6.8 219
Female, 20-29 7.3 42.3 34.3 10.9 5.1 137
Female, 30-39 6.0 457 38.1 7.2 3.0 265
Female, 40-49 7.2 58.3 24.3 5.8 4.3 276
Female, 50-59 155 49.2 21.7 8.7 4.9 309
Female, 60-69 19.1 39.8 235 9.2 8.4 251
Female, 70 or over 13.5 25.9 275 19.7 13.5 193
Employed 13.5 46.3 26.4 9.9 3.9 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 17.5 43.7 23.6 12.3 29 309
Employee 12.7 47.0 27.0 9.2 4.2 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 10.3 56.2 229 5.6 5.0 340
Managerial post 19.9 47.7 19.9 9.3 3.3 151
Clerical post 9.3 53.7 27.8 7.3 1.9 259
Sales and marketing post 14.7 41.3 29.3 12.0 2.7 184
Service industry post 16.5 40.5 27.1 12.0 3.8 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 25.0 50.0 25.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 13.1 475 21.3 13.1 4.9 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 15.0 38.9 29.9 11.2 5.0 321
Unemployed 14.6 415 26.8 10.6 6.5 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 13.6 49.0 25.4 8.5 3.5 867
(Male) 15.4 49.3 23.4 10.0 2.0 410
(Female) 12.0 48.8 27.1 7.2 4.8 457
Household with full-time housewife 12.6 494 28.2 6.3 3.5 684
(Male) 145 47.9 27.0 7.1 35 311
(Female) 11.0 50.7 29.2 5.6 3.5 373
Unmarried/other 15.0 38.0 26.5 13.6 6.9 1178
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Q19 How important to you are the following things listed in (1)-(7) below?
(6) Playing a central role in clubs focused on hobbies or leisure activities

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Important Somewhat Not very Not know number
important important important

<Total> 6.4 26.9 454 16.4 4.9 2729
<Gender>
Male 8.1 31.2 421 15.5 3.2 1298
Female 4.9 23.0 48.5 17.2 6.4 1431
<Age>
20-29 8.5 29.2 44.6 14.8 3.0 271
30-39 5.9 26.4 51.0 133 35 459
40 - 49 4.3 30.2 47.8 15.9 1.7 464
50 - 59 5.3 26.5 47.2 17.5 3.6 589
60 - 69 8.4 29.0 41.2 15.4 6.0 534
70 or over 7.0 20.1 40.0 211 11.7 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 13.4 26.9 418 15.7 2.2 134
Male, 30-39 7.2 33.0 43.8 13.4 2.6 194
Male, 40-49 6.4 394 41.0 11.7 1.6 188
Male, 50-59 6.1 30.7 45.0 17.1 11 280
Male, 60-69 11.7 31.8 371 15.5 3.9 283
Male, 70 or over 5.0 25.1 44.3 18.3 7.3 219
Female, 20-29 3.6 314 47.4 13.9 3.6 137
Female, 30-39 4.9 215 56.2 13.2 4.2 265
Female, 40-49 2.9 23.9 52.5 18.8 1.8 276
Female, 50-59 4.5 22.7 49.2 17.8 5.8 309
Female, 60-69 4.8 25.9 458 15.1 8.4 251
Female, 70 or over 9.3 14.5 35.2 24.4 16.6 193
Employed 6.9 28.2 46.0 15.7 3.3 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 9.1 23.0 45.3 17.5 5.2 309
Employee 6.4 29.5 46.1 15.2 2.9 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 53 32.9 47.1 11.8 2.9 340
Managerial post 6.6 38.4 38.4 15.2 13 151
Clerical post 2.7 27.4 51.7 154 2.7 259
Sales and marketing post 9.2 26.1 44.0 16.8 3.8 184
Service industry post 8.6 23.7 45.0 19.9 2.7 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 12.5 50.0 375 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 115 32.8 41.0 131 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 8.7 23.7 47.0 15.6 5.0 321
Unemployed 5.7 25.0 44.6 17.4 7.2 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 6.6 26.6 49.0 15.3 24 867
(Male) 8.0 32.7 43.7 14.4 1.2 410
(Female) 53 21.2 53.8 16.2 35 457
Household with full-time housewife 5.7 30.8 46.8 135 3.2 684
(Male) 7.4 35.0 40.8 13.5 3.2 311
(Female) 4.3 27.3 51.7 13.4 3.2 373
Unmarried/other 6.7 24.8 42.0 18.8 7.6 1178
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Q19 How important to you are the following things listed in (1)-(7) below?
(7) Having a great deal of property

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Important Somewhat Not very Not know number
important important important

<Total> 6.3 32.8 40.9 16.2 3.8 2729
<Gender>
Male 8.4 33.2 40.4 16.0 1.9 1298
Female 4.5 324 41.4 16.4 55 1431
<Age>
20-29 8.9 39.1 37.3 111 3.7 271
30-39 5.7 41.2 40.3 10.9 2.0 459
40 - 49 6.9 35.8 42.9 13.1 1.3 464
50 - 59 51 28.2 443 19.5 2.9 589
60 - 69 5.4 294 43.4 16.9 4.9 534
70 or over 7.8 26.7 33.7 23.3 8.5 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 13.4 37.3 35.8 11.9 15 134
Male, 30-39 8.2 41.2 39.7 10.8 0.0 194
Male, 40-49 11.2 35.6 41.0 12.2 0.0 188
Male, 50-59 5.0 28.2 43.9 20.4 25 280
Male, 60-69 8.1 304 42.4 17.3 1.8 283
Male, 70 or over 7.8 315 36.5 19.2 5.0 219
Female, 20-29 4.4 40.9 38.7 10.2 5.8 137
Female, 30-39 3.8 41.1 40.8 10.9 3.4 265
Female, 40-49 4.0 35.9 442 13.8 2.2 276
Female, 50-59 5.2 28.2 447 18.8 3.2 309
Female, 60-69 2.4 28.3 44.6 16.3 8.4 251
Female, 70 or over 7.8 21.2 30.6 28.0 12.4 193
Employed 7.5 334 41.3 15.2 25 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 8.1 33.3 36.2 19.4 2.9 309
Employee 7.3 33.6 42.6 14.2 2.3 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 7.1 29.1 45.9 16.2 1.8 340
Managerial post 119 37.1 36.4 13.9 0.7 151
Clerical post 5.0 35.1 43.6 13.5 2.7 259
Sales and marketing post 6.5 36.4 375 15.8 3.8 184
Service industry post 8.9 30.9 44.0 13.7 24 291
Maintenance occupations 12.5 12.5 62.5 12.5 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 8.2 41.0 42.6 8.2 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 7.2 34.0 36.8 19.0 3.1 321
Unemployed 4.7 31.8 40.3 17.6 57 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 6.3 34.0 43.7 14.2 1.7 867
(Male) 7.3 33.9 451 12.9 0.7 410
(Female) 55 341 425 15.3 2.6 457
Household with full-time housewife 6.3 36.8 41.4 13.6 1.9 684
(Male) 9.6 36.0 38.6 14.1 1.6 311
(Female) 35 375 43.7 13.1 21 373
Unmarried/other 6.4 29.5 38.6 19.2 6.4 1178
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Q20 To what extent do you feel a sense of fulfillment in relation to the activities and lifestyle-related matters listed in (1)-(5) below?
(1) The work you do every day (refers to working for a company, part-time work, and self-employed work, etc.; does not refer to domestic labor)

(c) (d) (e) (U] Actual
lhavea lhavea Idonot Ihaveno Cantsay Not know number
sense of sense of have sense of  either way applicable
fulfill- fulfill- much of a fulfill-

mentto  sense of ment

fulfill-

extent ment
<Total> 18.4 35.1 9.2 3.8 4.2 25.7 3.6 2729
<Gender>
Male 20.3 40.8 10.2 5.2 3.6 17.7 2.2 1298
Female 16.7 30.0 8.2 25 4.7 329 5.0 1431
<Age>
20-29 17.0 38.4 12.9 7.0 4.1 17.7 3.0 271
30-39 16.1 43.8 13.7 4.4 4.6 16.1 13 459
40 - 49 20.3 47.0 10.6 3.7 54 11.9 13 464
50 - 59 23.6 411 10.0 3.7 3.4 15.4 2.7 589
60 - 69 19.9 279 5.4 3.0 4.1 35.0 4.7 534
70 or over 10.7 10.9 3.6 2.2 3.6 59.7 9.2 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 17.2 37.3 17.2 11.2 2.2 12.7 2.2 134
Male, 30-39 16.5 56.2 16.0 6.7 31 15 0.0 194
Male, 40-49 19.7 58.0 10.6 5.9 3.7 11 11 188
Male, 50-59 25.0 50.4 11.8 5.4 1.4 4.6 1.4 280
Male, 60-69 24.7 325 5.7 1.8 5.3 27.9 2.1 283
Male, 70 or over 14.6 13.2 4.1 3.7 5.5 53.0 5.9 219
Female, 20-29 16.8 39.4 8.8 29 5.8 22.6 3.6 137
Female, 30-39 15.8 34.7 12.1 2.6 5.7 26.8 2.3 265
Female, 40-49 20.7 39.5 105 2.2 6.5 19.2 1.4 276
Female, 50-59 22.3 32.7 8.4 2.3 5.2 25.2 3.9 309
Female, 60-69 14.3 22.7 5.2 44 2.8 43.0 7.6 251
Female, 70 or over 6.2 8.3 3.1 0.5 1.6 67.4 13.0 193
Employed 26.9 50.9 12.4 4.7 4.0 0.7 0.4 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 36.2 45.3 8.4 4.2 4.2 1.0 0.6 309
Employee 24.7 52.3 13.3 4.8 3.9 0.6 0.4 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 30.6 53.8 10.9 29 0.9 0.6 0.3 340
Managerial post 35.1 57.0 5.3 1.3 13 0.0 0.0 151
Clerical post 21.6 55.6 135 4.2 4.6 0.4 0.0 259
Sales and marketing post 22.8 50.0 14.1 6.5 5.4 1.1 0.0 184
Service industry post 29.2 454 11.7 4.5 6.9 1.0 1.4 291
Maintenance occupations 125 375 375 12,5 0.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 24.6 459 13.1 9.8 6.6 0.0 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 24.9 48.6 15.3 6.2 4.0 0.3 0.6 321
Unemployed 5.7 11.6 4.4 2.5 45 63.0 8.4 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 28.1 51.7 11.8 31 4.3 0.8 0.2 867
(Male) 28.5 52.4 10.7 44 3.7 0.2 0.0 410
(Female) 27.8 51.0 12.7 2.0 4.8 1.3 0.4 457
Household with full-time housewife 16.5 31.6 6.4 2.8 3.9 33.9 4.8 684
(Male) 28.3 54.7 8.7 4.2 2.9 0.3 1.0 311
(Female) 6.7 12.3 4.6 1.6 4.8 61.9 8.0 373
Unmarried/other 124 25.0 8.8 4.8 4.2 39.2 5.4 1178
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Q20 To what extent do you feel a sense of fulfillment in relation to the activities and lifestyle-related matters listed in (1)-(5) below?

(2) Family life
(c) (d) (e) (U] Actual

lhavea lhavea Idonot Ihaveno Cantsay Not number

sense of sense of have sense of  either way applicable

fulfill- fulfill- much of a fulfill-

mentto  sense of ment
fulfill-
extent ment

<Total> 254 534 10.6 33 5.2 1.2 1.0 2729
<Gender>
Male 25.0 52.8 11.2 4.2 4.7 1.2 0.9 1298
Female 25.7 53.9 9.9 2.4 5.6 13 11 1431
<Age>
20-29 20.7 47.6 13.3 6.3 9.6 2.2 0.4 271
30-39 28.1 53.2 10.9 2.0 3.9 2.0 0.0 459
40-49 213 58.4 10.8 3.2 5.2 0.4 0.6 464
50 - 59 284 52.5 10.2 4.1 3.9 0.7 0.3 589
60 - 69 26.2 54.5 105 2.6 4.3 11 0.7 534
70 or over 248 515 8.7 24 6.6 1.7 4.4 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 20.9 38.8 17.9 9.7 10.4 15 0.7 134
Male, 30-39 28.4 47.9 13.4 15 4.1 4.6 0.0 194
Male, 40-49 21.8 56.9 12.2 4.3 3.7 0.0 11 188
Male, 50-59 28.2 55.0 8.2 5.7 1.8 0.7 0.4 280
Male, 60-69 247 56.5 10.2 2.8 4.9 0.0 0.7 283
Male, 70 or over 23.7 54.3 9.6 2.7 5.9 0.9 2.7 219
Female, 20-29 20.4 56.2 8.8 29 8.8 2.9 0.0 137
Female, 30-39 27.9 57.0 9.1 2.3 3.8 0.0 0.0 265
Female, 40-49 21.0 59.4 9.8 25 6.2 0.7 0.4 276
Female, 50-59 28.5 50.2 12.0 2.6 5.8 0.6 0.3 309
Female, 60-69 27.9 52.2 10.8 24 3.6 2.4 0.8 251
Female, 70 or over 25.9 48.2 7.8 2.1 7.3 2.6 6.2 193
Employed 27.3 53.4 10.3 2.9 45 1.2 0.4 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 314 51.8 8.1 2.6 55 0.6 0.0 309
Employee 26.4 53.8 10.9 3.0 43 1.3 0.4 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 29.4 52.6 10.9 0.9 35 2.4 0.3 340
Managerial post 325 56.3 7.9 0.7 2.0 0.0 0.7 151
Clerical post 24.7 57.9 7.7 31 5.4 0.8 0.4 259
Sales and marketing post 29.3 48.4 13.0 2.7 5.4 11 0.0 184
Service industry post 25.8 54.6 7.9 4.8 5.2 1.0 0.7 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 50.0 375 12,5 0.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 26.2 459 16.4 33 8.2 0.0 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 27.4 52.0 11.8 3.7 3.7 1.2 0.0 321
Unemployed 225 53.3 10.9 338 6.1 14 2.0 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 32.6 55.0 7.8 1.2 3.0 0.1 0.2 867
(Male) 31.2 56.3 8.8 1.0 2.4 0.0 0.2 410
(Female) 339 53.8 7.0 1.3 35 0.2 0.2 457
Household with full-time housewife 26.6 56.4 9.2 15 5.4 0.1 0.7 684
(Male) 30.9 56.6 6.8 1.0 3.9 0.3 0.6 311
(Female) 23.1 56.3 11.3 1.9 6.7 0.0 0.8 373
Unmarried/other 194 50.3 13.3 5.9 6.6 2.7 1.8 1178
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Q20 To what extent do you feel a sense of fulfillment in relation to the activities and lifestyle-related matters listed in (1)-(5) below?

(3) Activities with links to the community (volunteering, neighborhood association, recycling, groups to consider specific issues, helping with children's
baseball, PTA, etc.)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) f Don't Actual
lhavea lhavea Idonot Ihaveno Cantsay Not know number
sense of sense of have sense of  either way applicable
fulfill-  fulfill- much of a fulfill-
ment mentto  sense of ment

some fulfill-

extent ment

<Total> 9.0 24.2 19.4 9.9 15.1 19.6 2.7 2729
<Gender>

Male 9.2 24.2 20.6 10.9 135 19.3 2.2 1298
Female 8.8 24.2 18.4 8.9 16.6 19.9 3.2 1431
<Age>

20-29 4.1 10.7 19.9 17.7 16.6 28.0 3.0 271
30-39 6.1 22.2 21.8 115 15.0 22.2 11 459
40 - 49 6.9 321 21.3 11.0 14.7 12.3 17 464
50 - 59 9.3 25.1 22.6 9.8 15.6 15.4 2.0 589
60 - 69 137 28.1 16.5 6.2 125 19.9 3.2 534
70 or over 11.4 20.1 13.6 6.3 17.2 25.2 6.1 412

<Gender and age>

Male, 20-29 6.0 8.2 20.9 16.4 15.7 29.1 37 134
Male, 30-39 6.7 14.9 22.2 14.4 14.9 26.3 0.5 194
Male, 40-49 5.9 324 229 14.4 13.8 85 2.1 188
Male, 50-59 8.2 25.0 24.6 11.4 125 16.4 1.8 280
Male, 60-69 13.8 31.8 18.4 6.0 9.2 19.1 1.8 283
Male, 70 or over 11.9 24.2 14.6 7.3 17.4 20.5 41 219
Female, 20-29 2.2 13.1 19.0 19.0 175 27.0 2.2 137
Female, 30-39 5.7 27.5 215 9.4 15.1 19.2 15 265
Female, 40-49 7.6 31.9 20.3 8.7 15.2 14.9 1.4 276
Female, 50-59 10.4 25.2 20.7 8.4 18.4 14.6 2.3 309
Female, 60-69 135 23.9 14.3 6.4 16.3 20.7 48 251
Female, 70 or over 10.9 15.5 12.4 5.2 17.1 30.6 8.3 193
Employed 8.1 24.7 217 11.3 14.7 17.4 2.1 1633
<Employment status>

Self-employed 15.9 26.2 19.1 8.1 113 16.8 2.6 309
Employee 6.3 24.4 22.3 12.0 15.5 175 2.0 1320
<Content of work>

Professional or specialist position 7.6 27.4 22.6 10.3 135 15.6 2.9 340
Managerial post 6.6 25.8 28.5 11.3 14.6 11.3 2.0 151
Clerical post 6.6 23.2 251 12.7 15.8 15.4 1.2 259
Sales and marketing post 8.7 20.1 16.3 125 19.0 22.8 0.5 184
Service industry post 7.9 26.1 18.9 9.6 15.1 19.9 2.4 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 0.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 8.2 26.2 13.1 9.8 8.2 311 3.3 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 10.9 24.3 22.1 115 131 15.9 2.2 321
Unemployed 10.4 235 16.0 7.8 15.7 23.0 3.6 1096
<Working style>

Double-income household 9.6 28.5 225 10.1 145 13.0 1.7 867
(Male) 10.7 28.5 22.7 9.8 13.7 12.9 1.7 410
(Female) 8.5 284 223 10.5 153 13.1 1.8 457
Household with full-time housewife 8.6 27.9 20.3 8.8 13.9 18.1 23 684
(Male) 7.1 26.4 241 11.6 10.6 18.3 1.9 311
(Female) 9.9 29.2 17.2 6.4 16.6 18.0 2.7 373
Unmarried/other 8.8 18.9 16.6 10.3 16.2 254 3.7 1178
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Q20 To what extent do you feel a sense of fulfillment in relation to the activities and lifestyle-related matters listed in (1)-(5) below?

(4) Activities in your free time, such as hobbies and leisure pursuits

(c) (d) (e) (U] Actual
lhavea lhavea Idonot Ihaveno Cantsay Not number
sense of sense of have sense of  either way applicable
fulfill- fulfill- much of a fulfill-

mentto  sense of ment

fulfill-

extent ment
<Total> 18.5 38.4 18.3 7.9 9.4 6.1 14 2729
<Gender>
Male 19.4 39.0 185 7.8 9.0 5.2 1.1 1298
Female 17.7 37.9 18.2 8.0 9.8 6.8 1.6 1431
<Age>
20-29 20.3 40.6 17.3 74 111 3.0 0.4 271
30-39 14.8 44.2 218 8.3 6.8 3.7 0.4 459
40-49 134 41.6 22.8 10.1 9.1 2.6 0.4 464
50 - 59 18.8 38.2 18.8 10.2 7.8 54 0.7 589
60 - 69 24.9 36.0 16.3 39 9.4 8.1 15 534
70 or over 184 30.6 11.9 7.0 14.1 13.1 49 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 21.6 38.8 16.4 7.5 11.9 3.0 0.7 134
Male, 30-39 19.1 49.5 13.4 6.2 8.2 3.6 0.0 194
Male, 40-49 12.8 42.6 29.8 6.9 6.9 0.5 0.5 188
Male, 50-59 18.6 35.0 20.4 125 7.1 5.7 0.7 280
Male, 60-69 25.8 37.8 15.9 4.2 8.1 7.1 11 283
Male, 70 or over 16.9 333 15.5 8.7 13.2 9.1 3.2 219
Female, 20-29 19.0 42.3 18.2 7.3 10.2 29 0.0 137
Female, 30-39 11.7 40.4 27.9 9.8 5.7 3.8 0.8 265
Female, 40-49 13.8 40.9 18.1 12.3 10.5 4.0 0.4 276
Female, 50-59 19.1 41.1 175 8.1 8.4 5.2 0.6 309
Female, 60-69 239 33.9 16.7 3.6 10.8 9.2 2.0 251
Female, 70 or over 20.2 275 7.8 5.2 15.0 17.6 6.7 193
Employed 18.1 39.8 211 7.9 8.6 4.0 0.5 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 20.1 35.6 19.4 7.4 8.7 8.7 0.0 309
Employee 17.6 40.8 214 8.0 8.6 29 0.6 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 17.4 421 21.8 6.2 7.9 4.1 0.6 340
Managerial post 17.9 45.0 19.9 9.3 4.6 3.3 0.0 151
Clerical post 18.1 45.9 19.3 7.3 5.8 35 0.0 259
Sales and marketing post 16.3 35.3 26.1 7.6 10.3 4.3 0.0 184
Service industry post 18.6 38.8 19.6 7.2 10.3 4.1 1.4 291
Maintenance occupations 125 25.0 125 25.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 16.4 42.6 18.0 33 18.0 1.6 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 19.9 33.6 215 11.2 9.0 4.4 0.3 321
Unemployed 19.2 36.4 14.2 7.8 10.6 9.1 2.6 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 17.2 39.6 225 8.7 8.4 3.6 0.1 867
(Male) 18.5 422 21.0 7.3 8.3 2.4 0.2 410
(Female) 16.0 37.2 239 9.8 8.5 4.6 0.0 457
Household with full-time housewife 16.2 40.5 20.8 9.1 75 4.7 13 684
(Male) 16.7 39.2 241 7.1 6.8 51 1.0 311
(Female) 15.8 41.6 18.0 10.7 8.0 43 1.6 373
Unmarried/other 20.8 36.4 13.8 6.6 11.3 8.7 2.3 1178
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Q20 To what extent do you feel a sense of fulfillment in relation to the activities and lifestyle-related matters listed in (1)-(5) below?

(5) Life overall

(c) (d) (e) f Don't Actual
lhavea lhavea Idonot Ihaveno Cantsay Not know number
sense of sense of have sense of  either way applicable
fulfill- fulfill- much of a fulfill-

mentto  sense of ment

fulfill-

extent ment
<Total> 16.5 59.1 12.5 3.6 7.0 - 13 2729
<Gender>
Male 16.4 59.2 13.0 38 6.5 - 11 1298
Female 16.6 59.0 12.0 34 7.5 - 15 1431
<Age>
20-29 114 59.4 17.0 44 6.6 - 11 271
30-39 16.8 58.8 14.6 33 6.1 - 0.4 459
40 - 49 114 66.4 11.0 41 6.7 - 0.4 464
50 - 59 18.0 57.0 12.9 39 7.1 - 1.0 589
60 - 69 20.0 59.0 11.2 2.6 6.0 - 11 534
70 or over 184 54.1 10.0 34 10.0 - 41 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 104 50.0 20.1 7.5 10.4 - 15 134
Male, 30-39 18.6 58.2 13.9 3.6 5.2 - 0.5 194
Male, 40-49 11.7 66.5 12.2 3.7 5.9 - 0.0 188
Male, 50-59 17.1 59.3 125 5.0 5.4 - 0.7 280
Male, 60-69 19.8 60.8 12.0 14 5.3 - 0.7 283
Male, 70 or over 16.9 575 10.5 3.2 8.7 - 3.2 219
Female, 20-29 12.4 68.6 13.9 15 2.9 - 0.7 137
Female, 30-39 15.5 59.2 15.1 3.0 6.8 - 0.4 265
Female, 40-49 11.2 66.3 10.1 43 7.2 - 0.7 276
Female, 50-59 18.8 55.0 133 29 8.7 - 13 309
Female, 60-69 20.3 57.0 10.4 4.0 6.8 - 1.6 251
Female, 70 or over 20.2 50.3 9.3 3.6 11.4 - 5.2 193
Employed 17.1 60.5 12.2 3.0 6.6 - 0.7 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 20.4 58.9 12.3 1.9 6.5 - 0.0 309
Employee 16.3 61.0 12.0 33 6.6 - 0.8 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 16.2 64.7 115 15 5.3 - 0.9 340
Managerial post 21.9 69.5 5.3 0.7 2.6 - 0.0 151
Clerical post 15.8 65.3 10.4 3.1 5.0 - 0.4 259
Sales and marketing post 17.4 57.1 15.8 3.8 5.4 - 0.5 184
Service industry post 19.6 55.0 12.7 45 6.9 - 1.4 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 50.0 375 12,5 0.0 - 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 9.8 65.6 16.4 33 49 - 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 16.8 55.1 12,5 3.7 11.2 - 0.6 321
Unemployed 15.6 57.0 13.0 4.4 7.8 - 2.3 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 18.9 62.9 9.7 2.2 5.9 - 0.5 867
(Male) 18.8 64.1 10.0 15 5.4 - 0.2 410
(Female) 19.0 61.7 9.4 2.8 6.3 - 0.7 457
Household with full-time housewife 16.2 61.8 12.3 2.3 6.0 - 13 684
(Male) 18.6 62.7 10.6 1.6 5.1 - 13 311
(Female) 14.2 61.1 13.7 29 6.7 - 1.3 373
Unmarried/other 14.9 54.8 14.7 5.3 8.5 - 2.0 1178
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Q21 To what degree do you agree that the activities listed in (1)-(6) below are "work™?

(1) Nursing care for parents

(b) (c) (e) Actual
Agree Somewhat Somewhat Disagree Can'tsay know number

agree disagree either way
<Total> 24.1 18.6 11.8 36.1 6.7 2.7 2729
<Gender>
Male 22.2 19.1 121 37.1 7.0 25 1298
Female 25.9 18.1 115 35.2 6.4 3.0 1431
<Age>
20-29 13.3 18.1 16.2 39.1 8.5 48 271
30-39 17.4 18.5 13.9 40.5 6.5 3.1 459
40 - 49 27.4 18.1 14.4 33.2 5.4 15 464
50 - 59 29.5 22.6 10.7 30.6 53 14 589
60 - 69 26.2 20.2 10.5 33.9 7.7 15 534
70 or over 24.8 11.7 6.6 43.2 7.8 6.1 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 10.4 20.9 134 41.8 9.0 45 134
Male, 30-39 12.9 17.0 16.0 42.8 8.2 3.1 194
Male, 40-49 25.0 17.0 16.0 36.2 53 0.5 188
Male, 50-59 29.3 23.9 10.0 30.4 5.4 11 280
Male, 60-69 26.5 219 11.7 31.1 7.1 18 283
Male, 70 or over 20.5 11.9 7.8 46.6 8.2 5.0 219
Female, 20-29 16.1 15.3 19.0 36.5 8.0 5.1 137
Female, 30-39 20.8 19.6 125 38.9 53 3.0 265
Female, 40-49 29.0 18.8 134 31.2 5.4 2.2 276
Female, 50-59 29.8 21.4 11.3 30.7 5.2 1.6 309
Female, 60-69 25.9 18.3 9.2 37.1 8.4 1.2 251
Female, 70 or over 29.5 114 5.2 394 7.3 7.3 193
Employed 235 19.6 13.0 35.0 6.6 2.4 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 27.2 17.2 11.7 35.3 7.4 13 309
Employee 22.6 20.2 13.3 35.1 6.4 2.6 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 27.6 19.1 13.8 329 4.4 2.1 340
Managerial post 24.5 19.2 12.6 384 4.6 0.7 151
Clerical post 24.3 20.5 18.5 29.0 5.4 2.3 259
Sales and marketing post 21.2 20.7 12.5 38.0 4.3 3.3 184
Service industry post 21.0 17.9 10.3 39.5 9.6 1.7 291
Maintenance occupations 25.0 375 12.5 25.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 21.3 21.3 6.6 34.4 13.1 3.3 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 22.7 19.3 12.1 34.9 7.5 3.4 321
Unemployed 25.2 171 9.9 37.7 6.8 33 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 24.0 21.6 125 33.6 6.5 2.0 867
(Male) 22.2 229 12.7 34.9 5.9 15 410
(Female) 25.6 20.4 12.3 32.4 7.0 2.4 457
Household with full-time housewife 26.5 19.2 13.3 33.6 54 2.0 684
(Male) 24.8 18.0 16.1 331 6.1 19 311
(Female) 27.9 20.1 11.0 34.0 48 2.1 373
Unmarried/other 22.9 16.0 10.4 39.4 7.6 3.7 1178
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Q21 To what degree do you agree that the activities listed in (1)-(6) below are "work™?

(2) Child rearing

(b) (c) (e) Actual
Agree Somewhat Somewhat Disagree Can'tsay know number

agree disagree either way
<Total> 23.6 19.0 121 38.3 4.8 2.2 2729
<Gender>
Male 20.6 19.6 12.3 39.8 55 2.2 1298
Female 26.3 18.4 11.9 36.9 43 2.2 1431
<Age>
20-29 16.2 19.2 15.1 384 55 55 271
30-39 22.0 194 15.3 37.9 3.7 17 459
40 - 49 26.9 19.6 125 36.4 3.4 11 464
50 - 59 26.8 18.7 12.1 37.0 4.6 0.8 589
60 - 69 23.0 217 12.2 36.1 5.6 13 534
70 or over 22.6 14.8 6.1 45.1 6.6 4.9 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 12.7 17.9 12.7 44.0 6.7 6.0 134
Male, 30-39 18.6 16.5 16.0 42.3 5.7 1.0 194
Male, 40-49 213 20.7 14.9 39.9 2.7 0.5 188
Male, 50-59 25.4 19.3 125 36.8 4.6 14 280
Male, 60-69 21.9 24.0 12.0 34.3 6.4 14 283
Male, 70 or over 19.2 17.4 6.8 45.7 6.8 4.1 219
Female, 20-29 19.7 20.4 175 328 44 5.1 137
Female, 30-39 245 215 14.7 34.7 2.3 2.3 265
Female, 40-49 30.8 18.8 10.9 34.1 4.0 14 276
Female, 50-59 28.2 18.1 11.7 37.2 45 0.3 309
Female, 60-69 243 19.1 12.4 38.2 4.8 1.2 251
Female, 70 or over 26.4 11.9 5.2 44.6 6.2 5.7 193
Employed 23.1 19.7 135 36.9 4.6 2.1 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 26.5 17.2 12.6 375 49 13 309
Employee 22.4 20.2 13.7 36.9 45 2.2 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 23.2 21.8 16.2 34.1 35 1.2 340
Managerial post 23.2 16.6 15.9 41.7 2.0 0.7 151
Clerical post 255 20.8 14.7 317 35 3.9 259
Sales and marketing post 26.6 19.0 12.0 34.8 3.8 3.8 184
Service industry post 18.6 18.2 10.3 45.0 6.9 1.0 291
Maintenance occupations 375 50.0 0.0 12.5 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 19.7 21.3 14.8 34.4 8.2 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 24.6 19.0 12.5 36.8 5.0 2.2 321
Unemployed 243 18.0 9.9 40.2 5.2 2.4 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 25.0 21.2 13.5 354 4.2 0.7 867
(Male) 21.0 24.1 14.1 36.3 3.9 0.5 410
(Female) 28.7 18.6 12.9 34.6 44 0.9 457
Household with full-time housewife 28.4 19.2 12.7 344 3.9 15 684
(Male) 25.1 18.6 15.4 34.1 45 2.3 311
(Female) 311 19.6 10.5 34.6 35 0.8 373
Unmarried/other 19.8 17.3 10.7 42.6 5.9 3.7 1178

140



Q21 To what degree do you agree that the activities listed in (1)-(6) below are "work"?

(3) Housework

(b) Actual
Agree Somewhat Somewhat Disagree Can'tsay know number

agree disagree either way
<Total> 30.6 26.1 13.3 24.0 44 1.6 2729
<Gender>
Male 23.1 24.7 15.9 29.2 5.4 16 1298
Female 374 27.4 10.8 19.3 3.6 15 1431
<Age>
20-29 20.7 30.6 14.8 25.8 5.2 3.0 271
30-39 26.1 26.6 16.8 255 3.7 13 459
40 - 49 30.0 28.0 12.9 24.4 4.1 0.6 464
50 - 59 36.5 25.8 13.2 20.5 34 0.5 589
60 - 69 335 24.9 135 22.8 43 0.9 534
70 or over 30.6 22.6 8.5 27.2 6.8 4.4 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 17.9 25.4 16.4 321 5.2 3.0 134
Male, 30-39 14.9 211 19.1 37.1 6.7 1.0 194
Male, 40-49 21.8 25.5 17.6 30.9 3.7 0.5 188
Male, 50-59 28.6 25.0 16.4 25.4 3.9 0.7 280
Male, 60-69 26.5 27.2 15.9 24.7 4.6 11 283
Male, 70 or over 23.3 233 11.0 29.7 8.7 4.1 219
Female, 20-29 23.4 35.8 131 19.7 51 2.9 137
Female, 30-39 34.3 30.6 15.1 17.0 15 15 265
Female, 40-49 35.5 29.7 9.8 19.9 43 0.7 276
Female, 50-59 43.7 26.5 104 16.2 29 0.3 309
Female, 60-69 414 22.3 10.8 20.7 4.0 0.8 251
Female, 70 or over 38.9 21.8 5.7 244 4.7 4.7 193
Employed 27.9 26.3 14.9 25.2 4.4 1.2 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 317 23.0 12.6 25.9 5.2 1.6 309
Employee 27.1 27.2 15.4 25.1 4.2 1.0 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 26.5 27.6 19.1 22.4 35 0.9 340
Managerial post 21.2 23.2 17.2 35.8 2.0 0.7 151
Clerical post 32.8 27.4 13.1 22.0 3.1 15 259
Sales and marketing post 30.4 26.1 13.0 24.5 3.8 2.2 184
Service industry post 27.1 25.1 12.7 27.8 6.2 1.0 291
Maintenance occupations 37.5 25.0 37.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 19.7 26.2 14.8 311 8.2 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 30.2 26.2 13.1 24.0 5.6 0.9 321
Unemployed 34.6 25.8 10.8 22.2 45 2.2 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 29.8 29.6 13.6 22.7 3.8 0.5 867
(Male) 22.0 28.0 16.1 28.8 4.6 0.5 410
(Female) 36.8 311 114 17.3 31 0.4 457
Household with full-time housewife 31.9 27.3 13.6 23.0 2.9 13 684
(Male) 23.2 25.1 17.7 28.0 4.5 1.6 311
(Female) 39.1 29.2 10.2 18.8 1.6 11 373
Unmarried/other 30.5 22.8 12.8 25.6 5.8 25 1178
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Q21 To what degree do you agree that the activities listed in (1)-(6) below are "work"?
(4) Volunteer activities (including NPOs and NGOs)

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don't Actual
Agree Somewhat Somewhat Disagree Can'tsay know number
agree disagree either way

<Total> 125 20.0 18.4 354 8.6 5.0 2729
<Gender>
Male 12.9 20.2 19.1 374 7.4 3.0 1298
Female 12.2 19.8 17.8 33.7 9.6 6.8 1431
<Age>
20-29 10.7 18.1 218 35.4 85 55 271
30-39 115 20.5 18.7 39.7 6.1 35 459
40 - 49 11.2 22.8 20.7 36.0 7.1 2.2 464
50 - 59 13.2 20.7 20.5 331 10.2 2.2 589
60 - 69 13.3 20.8 18.2 32.8 9.9 5.1 534
70 or over 14.3 155 10.7 36.9 9.0 13.6 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 11.2 19.4 20.1 39.6 7.5 2.2 134
Male, 30-39 10.3 19.6 14.4 47.9 5.2 2.6 194
Male, 40-49 12.2 20.2 239 36.7 5.9 11 188
Male, 50-59 13.9 218 218 32.1 8.6 18 280
Male, 60-69 134 219 219 31.1 9.2 25 283
Male, 70 or over 15.1 16.9 114 42.0 6.8 7.8 219
Female, 20-29 10.2 16.8 23.4 31.4 9.5 8.8 137
Female, 30-39 125 21.1 21.9 33.6 6.8 4.2 265
Female, 40-49 10.5 24.6 18.5 355 8.0 2.9 276
Female, 50-59 12.6 19.7 194 34.0 11.7 2.6 309
Female, 60-69 131 195 13.9 34.7 10.8 8.0 251
Female, 70 or over 135 14.0 9.8 311 114 20.2 193
Employed 11.8 20.3 20.3 36.2 85 3.0 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 12.9 16.8 18.4 38.8 9.4 3.6 309
Employee 115 211 20.7 35.7 8.3 2.7 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 10.0 27.1 22.4 31.8 7.1 18 340
Managerial post 14.6 23.2 21.9 33.1 4.6 2.6 151
Clerical post 10.8 23.2 23.2 34.0 6.6 2.3 259
Sales and marketing post 14.1 16.3 16.3 39.1 8.2 6.0 184
Service industry post 9.6 17.9 21.0 39.2 9.6 2.7 291
Maintenance occupations 25.0 12.5 25.0 37.5 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 19.7 18.0 18.0 29.5 115 3.3 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 125 15.0 17.1 41.1 11.2 3.1 321
Unemployed 13.7 19.5 15.7 34.3 8.8 8.0 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 11.4 22.1 19.7 35.2 9.1 2.4 867
(Male) 12.0 23.7 20.2 34.9 7.6 17 410
(Female) 10.9 20.8 19.3 354 10.5 3.1 457
Household with full-time housewife 13.3 21.2 21.8 32.6 7.5 3.7 684
(Male) 12.9 18.0 26.0 334 7.4 2.3 311
(Female) 13.7 23.9 18.2 319 7.5 48 373
Unmarried/other 12.9 17.7 15.5 37.3 8.8 7.7 1178

142



Q21 To what degree do you agree that the activities listed in (1)-(6) below are "work™?

(5) Consumer/citizens' movements

(b) Don't Actual
Agree Somewhat Somewhat Disagree Can'tsay know number

agree disagree either way
<Total> 7.3 15.7 19.9 39.5 10.4 7.3 2729
<Gender>
Male 7.9 154 21.4 42.1 9.2 4.0 1298
Female 6.6 15.9 184 37.2 115 10.3 1431
<Age>
20-29 7.0 17.3 225 34.7 111 7.4 271
30-39 6.5 18.1 19.2 414 8.5 6.3 459
40 - 49 5.4 17.9 24.4 39.2 9.5 3.7 464
50 - 59 6.6 13.9 21.9 414 10.9 5.3 589
60 - 69 8.2 15.4 213 36.0 12.4 6.7 534
70 or over 10.0 124 9.0 42.7 9.7 16.3 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 7.5 20.1 20.9 38.1 10.4 3.0 134
Male, 30-39 7.7 13.9 175 47.9 7.7 5.2 194
Male, 40-49 5.3 17.0 25.0 42.6 8.0 2.1 188
Male, 50-59 7.5 11.8 27.1 41.8 8.6 3.2 280
Male, 60-69 8.1 15.9 25.1 36.0 113 35 283
Male, 70 or over 11.0 16.4 10.0 47.0 8.7 6.8 219
Female, 20-29 6.6 14.6 24.1 31.4 117 117 137
Female, 30-39 5.7 211 20.4 36.6 9.1 7.2 265
Female, 40-49 5.4 18.5 23.9 37.0 10.5 4.7 276
Female, 50-59 5.8 15.9 17.2 411 12.9 7.1 309
Female, 60-69 8.4 14.7 171 35.9 135 10.4 251
Female, 70 or over 8.8 7.8 7.8 37.8 10.9 26.9 193
Employed 6.8 15.2 22.8 40.0 105 4.5 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 8.4 12.3 22.0 40.5 11.3 55 309
Employee 6.4 15.9 23.0 40.1 104 4.2 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 7.1 19.1 25.9 353 9.7 2.9 340
Managerial post 6.0 17.2 27.2 41.7 4.6 3.3 151
Clerical post 5.8 18.1 26.6 36.7 10.0 2.7 259
Sales and marketing post 9.8 9.8 20.1 44.0 9.8 6.5 184
Service industry post 5.8 12.7 20.6 41.9 13.7 5.2 291
Maintenance occupations 12.5 25.0 25.0 37.5 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 9.8 16.4 18.0 36.1 115 8.2 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 6.5 12.8 19.3 44.2 11.5 5.6 321
Unemployed 7.9 16.3 154 38.7 10.1 115 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 6.0 16.1 238 39.2 114 35 867
(Male) 5.9 15.6 25.9 415 9.5 17 410
(Female) 6.1 16.6 21.9 37.2 131 5.0 457
Household with full-time housewife 7.7 16.2 221 37.1 9.2 7.6 684
(Male) 9.3 13.2 25.7 37.6 9.0 5.1 311
(Female) 6.4 18.8 19.0 36.7 9.4 9.7 373
Unmarried/other 7.9 15.0 15.7 41.1 10.3 10.0 1178
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Q21 To what degree do you agree that the activities listed in (1)-(6) below are "work"?

(6) Activities that make a contribution to the community

(b) Actual
Agree Somewhat Somewhat Disagree Can'tsay know number

agree disagree either way
<Total> 10.0 22.1 18.1 33.1 10.8 6.0 2729
<Gender>
Male 11.3 22.7 18.1 34.7 9.6 3.6 1298
Female 8.8 215 18.0 31.6 11.9 8.2 1431
<Age>
20-29 8.1 22.9 19.9 30.3 12.2 6.6 271
30-39 7.2 24.8 18.7 35.7 9.4 4.1 459
40 - 49 9.9 23.1 21.6 33.2 9.5 2.8 464
50 - 59 9.7 20.0 20.9 33.8 119 3.7 589
60 - 69 10.9 24.2 17.6 29.2 12.0 6.2 534
70 or over 13.8 175 8.7 35.7 9.7 14.6 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 8.2 28.4 17.2 313 11.9 3.0 134
Male, 30-39 7.7 20.1 17.0 42.3 8.8 4.1 194
Male, 40-49 12.8 229 218 324 9.0 11 188
Male, 50-59 11.8 20.0 218 35.4 8.9 21 280
Male, 60-69 11.0 26.1 20.5 27.6 11.0 3.9 283
Male, 70 or over 15.1 20.5 8.7 40.2 8.2 7.3 219
Female, 20-29 8.0 175 22.6 29.2 12.4 10.2 137
Female, 30-39 6.8 28.3 20.0 30.9 9.8 4.2 265
Female, 40-49 8.0 23.2 21.4 33.7 9.8 4.0 276
Female, 50-59 7.8 20.1 20.1 324 14.6 5.2 309
Female, 60-69 10.8 219 14.3 31.1 131 8.8 251
Female, 70 or over 124 14.0 8.8 30.6 114 22.8 193
Employed 9.2 217 20.9 33.6 10.9 3.6 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 11.3 18.8 18.4 385 10.0 2.9 309
Employee 8.8 225 214 32.6 111 3.6 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 9.1 26.8 25.0 27.1 10.3 18 340
Managerial post 11.3 25.2 20.5 33.8 6.6 2.6 151
Clerical post 9.7 26.3 20.1 32.0 9.3 2.7 259
Sales and marketing post 10.9 16.3 18.5 39.7 8.7 6.0 184
Service industry post 7.2 19.9 21.3 36.1 11.7 3.8 291
Maintenance occupations 25.0 12.5 25.0 37.5 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 13.1 19.7 18.0 27.9 14.8 6.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 8.4 16.8 18.4 374 14.3 4.7 321
Unemployed 111 225 13.9 32.2 10.6 9.7 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 8.3 224 215 34.0 114 2.4 867
(Male) 9.3 23.7 217 34.6 8.8 2.0 410
(Female) 7.4 21.2 21.2 335 13.8 2.8 457
Household with full-time housewife 10.5 24.0 20.3 29.5 10.4 53 684
(Male) 12.9 21.9 22.2 29.6 10.0 35 311
(Female) 8.6 25.7 18.8 29.5 10.7 6.7 373
Unmarried/other 11.0 20.7 14.3 34.4 10.5 9.2 1178
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Q22 In your everyday life, do you feel anxious about any of the things listed in (1)-(7) below?
(1) Own health

@) (b) (© (d) Don't Actual
Yes Some- Not very No know number
what yes

<Total> 27.3 35.8 218 14.9 0.2 2729
<Gender>
Male 27.2 36.4 20.3 15.8 0.2 1298
Female 27.4 35.2 23.1 14.1 0.2 1431
<Age>
20-29 12.2 23.2 321 321 0.4 271
30-39 14.8 34.2 34.0 16.8 0.2 459
40 - 49 22.0 414 25.4 10.8 0.4 464
50 -59 28.5 42.3 17.1 12.1 0.0 589
60 - 69 354 354 16.3 12.9 0.0 534
70 or over 449 30.8 10.9 12.9 0.5 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 10.4 26.1 28.4 34.3 0.7 134
Male, 30-39 17.0 34.0 32.0 16.5 0.5 194
Male, 40-49 25.0 39.9 21.8 13.3 0.0 188
Male, 50-59 28.2 43.2 16.4 12.1 0.0 280
Male, 60-69 311 36.4 17.0 155 0.0 283
Male, 70 or over 42.0 333 13.2 110 0.5 219
Female, 20-29 13.9 20.4 35.8 29.9 0.0 137
Female, 30-39 13.2 343 355 17.0 0.0 265
Female, 40-49 19.9 42.4 27.9 9.1 0.7 276
Female, 50-59 28.8 414 17.8 12.0 0.0 309
Female, 60-69 40.2 343 155 10.0 0.0 251
Female, 70 or over 48.2 28.0 8.3 15.0 0.5 193
Employed 214 38.0 24.2 16.3 0.1 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 23.0 41.1 175 18.4 0.0 309
Employee 21.0 37.3 25.8 15.8 0.2 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 17.4 43.8 24.7 13.8 0.3 340
Managerial post 219 43.0 19.9 15.2 0.0 151
Clerical post 15.4 38.2 30.9 154 0.0 259
Sales and marketing post 22.3 38.0 23.9 15.8 0.0 184
Service industry post 22.3 36.8 234 17.5 0.0 291
Maintenance occupations 12.5 50.0 25.0 12,5 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 24.6 32.8 29.5 115 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 29.0 315 19.6 19.9 0.0 321
Unemployed 36.1 325 18.2 12.9 0.4 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 22.0 37.8 25.0 15.1 0.0 867
(Male) 23.7 39.3 21.0 16.1 0.0 410
(Female) 20.6 36.5 28.7 14.2 0.0 457
Household with full-time housewife 23.1 39.6 23.7 13.3 0.3 684
(Male) 219 44.1 21.2 12.9 0.0 311
(Female) 24.1 35.9 25.7 13.7 0.5 373

Unmarried/other 33.6 32.1 18.3 15.7 0.3 1178
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Q22 In your everyday life, do you feel anxious about any of the things listed in (1)-(7) below?
(2) Family health

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Yes Some- Not very No know number
what yes

<Total> 31.0 40.5 17.8 9.8 0.9 2729
<Gender>
Male 29.7 40.1 18.1 11.1 0.9 1298
Female 321 40.9 17.5 8.7 0.8 1431
<Age>
20-29 25.8 38.0 19.9 15,5 0.7 271
30-39 23.7 42.0 25.1 8.1 11 459
40-49 29.5 41.4 20.7 8.2 0.2 464
50 - 59 30.7 45.7 15.6 7.6 0.3 589
60 - 69 34.6 40.1 13.1 10.9 1.3 534
70 or over 39.6 32.8 14.3 11.7 1.7 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 254 38.1 18.7 17.2 0.7 134
Male, 30-39 22.2 38.1 27.8 9.3 2.6 194
Male, 40-49 33.0 335 229 10.1 0.5 188
Male, 50-59 29.3 46.1 15.7 8.6 0.4 280
Male, 60-69 29.3 44.2 13.1 13.1 0.4 283
Male, 70 or over 37.4 36.1 14.6 10.5 14 219
Female, 20-29 26.3 38.0 21.2 13.9 0.7 137
Female, 30-39 24.9 44.9 23.0 7.2 0.0 265
Female, 40-49 27.2 46.7 19.2 6.9 0.0 276
Female, 50-59 32.0 45.3 15.5 6.8 0.3 309
Female, 60-69 40.6 355 13.1 8.4 2.4 251
Female, 70 or over 42.0 29.0 14.0 13.0 21 193
Employed 27.8 41.9 19.5 9.8 0.9 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 294 40.8 16.2 12.3 13 309
Employee 274 42.2 20.4 9.2 0.8 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 25.3 45.6 19.7 8.2 1.2 340
Managerial post 26.5 43.0 20.5 9.9 0.0 151
Clerical post 23.2 43.6 23.6 9.7 0.0 259
Sales and marketing post 28.8 37.0 255 8.2 0.5 184
Service industry post 30.9 41.9 15.8 10.3 1.0 291
Maintenance occupations 125 75.0 125 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 24.6 41.0 21.3 115 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 324 38.6 15.3 11.8 19 321
Unemployed 35.7 38.4 15.2 9.9 0.8 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 28.3 43.5 195 8.8 0.0 867
(Male) 27.6 43.7 18.5 10.2 0.0 410
(Female) 28.9 43.3 20.4 7.4 0.0 457
Household with full-time housewife 27.2 43.4 215 7.9 0.0 684
(Male) 26.4 41.2 23.2 9.3 0.0 311
(Female) 27.9 45.3 20.1 6.7 0.0 373

Unmarried/other 35.1 36.7 14.4 11.7 2.0 1178
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Q22 In your everyday life, do you feel anxious about any of the things listed in (1)-(7) below?
(3) Income or property

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Yes Some- Not very No know number
what yes

<Total> 21.0 40.6 27.4 10.0 11 2729
<Gender>
Male 21.3 39.6 27.7 10.6 0.9 1298
Female 20.8 41.4 27.1 9.4 1.3 1431
<Age>
20-29 19.9 435 27.7 8.1 0.7 271
30-39 22.0 46.8 24.6 5.4 11 459
40-49 235 47.6 22.6 5.8 0.4 464
50 - 59 23.8 41.3 26.8 7.8 0.3 589
60 - 69 21.0 37.1 28.1 12.7 11 534
70 or over 13.8 27.2 354 204 3.2 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 21.6 455 26.9 6.0 0.0 134
Male, 30-39 19.6 45.9 26.8 6.2 15 194
Male, 40-49 26.1 42.6 25.0 6.4 0.0 188
Male, 50-59 26.4 40.7 24.3 8.6 0.0 280
Male, 60-69 20.1 37.1 26.5 14.8 14 283
Male, 70 or over 13.2 29.7 37.0 17.8 2.3 219
Female, 20-29 18.2 41.6 285 10.2 15 137
Female, 30-39 23.8 475 23.0 4.9 0.8 265
Female, 40-49 21.7 51.1 21.0 5.4 0.7 276
Female, 50-59 214 41.7 29.1 7.1 0.6 309
Female, 60-69 21.9 37.1 29.9 10.4 0.8 251
Female, 70 or over 145 24.4 33.7 233 4.1 193
Employed 22.8 43.1 25.0 8.5 0.7 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 217.2 38.2 23.3 104 1.0 309
Employee 21.7 44.3 254 8.0 0.6 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 171 48.8 26.2 7.6 0.3 340
Managerial post 13.9 41.1 28.5 16.6 0.0 151
Clerical post 18.1 44.8 30.9 5.8 0.4 259
Sales and marketing post 33.2 38.0 20.7 7.6 0.5 184
Service industry post 24.7 43.3 21.3 10.3 0.3 291
Maintenance occupations 25.0 50.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 21.3 443 24.6 8.2 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 29.9 38.3 24.3 59 1.6 321
Unemployed 18.3 36.8 30.9 122 1.7 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 23.2 45.0 23.0 8.1 0.8 867
(Male) 229 43.7 23.2 9.5 0.7 410
(Female) 234 46.2 22.8 6.8 0.9 457
Household with full-time housewife 18.1 43.0 29.8 8.6 0.4 684
(Male) 20.9 38.9 28.9 10.9 0.3 311
(Female) 15.8 46.4 30.6 6.7 0.5 373

Unmarried/other 21.1 35.9 29.2 12.1 1.7 1178
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Q22 In your everyday life, do you feel anxious about any of the things listed in (1)-(7) below?
(4) Design for post-retirement life

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Yes Some- Not very No know number
what yes

<Total> 30.7 35.3 22.1 10.4 1.6 2729
<Gender>
Male 30.3 34.1 21.8 12.4 1.4 1298
Female 31.1 36.3 22.3 8.6 1.7 1431
<Age>
20-29 18.8 218 321 23.2 4.1 271
30-39 27.5 35.3 26.4 7.8 31 459
40 - 49 35.8 39.9 17.9 6.3 0.2 464
50-59 40.2 36.5 18.0 4.6 0.7 589
60 - 69 30.3 40.4 17.4 11.0 0.7 534
70 or over 23.3 30.3 27.2 17.0 2.2 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 18.7 17.9 321 284 3.0 134
Male, 30-39 21.6 37.1 27.3 10.3 3.6 194
Male, 40-49 37.2 39.9 13.8 9.0 0.0 188
Male, 50-59 43.2 34.6 16.4 5.4 0.4 280
Male, 60-69 311 36.7 17.7 13.1 1.4 283
Male, 70 or over 215 324 29.7 155 0.9 219
Female, 20-29 19.0 255 321 18.2 5.1 137
Female, 30-39 317 34.0 25.7 6.0 2.6 265
Female, 40-49 34.8 39.9 20.7 4.3 0.4 276
Female, 50-59 375 38.2 19.4 39 1.0 309
Female, 60-69 29.5 44.6 17.1 8.8 0.0 251
Female, 70 or over 254 28.0 244 18.7 3.6 193
Employed 33.0 35.3 211 9.1 15 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 359 33.7 20.1 9.7 0.6 309
Employee 323 35.8 21.3 8.9 1.6 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 31.2 374 22.4 7.9 1.2 340
Managerial post 285 37.7 20.5 13.2 0.0 151
Clerical post 255 375 28.2 6.9 1.9 259
Sales and marketing post 315 38.0 18.5 10.3 1.6 184
Service industry post 40.5 30.9 17.9 10.0 0.7 291
Maintenance occupations 375 25.0 125 125 125 8
Occupations in transport and communications 27.9 37.7 27.9 4.9 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 38.3 33.0 17.1 9.7 1.9 321
Unemployed 27.3 35.1 235 12.3 1.7 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 36.0 354 20.8 6.9 0.9 867
(Male) 35.9 34.1 20.0 9.0 1.0 410
(Female) 36.1 36.5 214 5.0 0.9 457
Household with full-time housewife 28.1 39.9 21.3 9.5 1.2 684
(Male) 28.9 40.5 18.3 11.3 1.0 311
(Female) 27.3 394 23.9 8.0 13 373

Unmarried/other 28.4 32.4 23.4 135 2.3 1178
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Q22 In your everyday life, do you feel anxious about any of the things listed in (1)-(7) below?
(5) Interpersonal relationships with family and relatives

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Yes Some- Not very No know number
what yes

<Total> 10.4 23.3 40.1 25.1 11 2729
<Gender>
Male 11.0 22.3 40.6 249 1.2 1298
Female 9.8 24.2 39.7 25.2 11 1431
<Age>
20-29 7.7 18.8 42.8 28.4 2.2 271
30-39 10.9 22.2 42.7 229 1.3 459
40 - 49 11.4 27.6 42.2 18.8 0.0 464
50 - 59 12.9 26.5 37.7 221 0.8 589
60 - 69 7.9 23.4 39.9 27.0 1.9 534
70 or over 10.0 18.0 36.9 34.2 1.0 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 8.2 17.2 41.8 313 15 134
Male, 30-39 9.8 17.5 44.3 25.8 2.6 194
Male, 40-49 12.8 26.6 42.0 18.6 0.0 188
Male, 50-59 14.3 25.4 39.6 204 0.4 280
Male, 60-69 9.9 23.3 38.9 26.1 1.8 283
Male, 70 or over 9.6 21.0 38.8 29.7 0.9 219
Female, 20-29 7.3 20.4 43.8 255 2.9 137
Female, 30-39 11.7 25.7 415 20.8 0.4 265
Female, 40-49 10.5 28.3 42.4 18.8 0.0 276
Female, 50-59 11.7 27.5 359 23.6 1.3 309
Female, 60-69 5.6 23.5 41.0 27.9 2.0 251
Female, 70 or over 10.4 145 34.7 39.4 1.0 193
Employed 10.8 23.6 41.6 23.1 0.9 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 12.3 21.7 40.8 24.6 0.6 309
Employee 10.5 241 41.8 22.7 0.8 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 9.1 23.8 42.6 23.5 0.9 340
Managerial post 8.6 245 36.4 30.5 0.0 151
Clerical post 8.1 24.7 49.0 17.8 0.4 259
Sales and marketing post 12.0 26.6 38.0 21.7 1.6 184
Service industry post 12.7 22.7 39.9 244 0.3 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 375 50.0 125 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 9.8 21.3 45.9 21.3 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 14.6 21.8 38.3 24.3 0.9 321
Unemployed 9.7 22.8 38.0 28.0 1.6 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 10.6 25.0 40.4 235 0.5 867
(Male) 12.4 22.4 40.0 244 0.7 410
(Female) 9.0 27.4 40.7 22.8 0.2 457
Household with full-time housewife 11.0 241 40.4 23.7 0.9 684
(Male) 11.6 22.8 424 22.2 1.0 311
(Female) 10.5 25.2 38.6 249 0.8 373

Unmarried/other 9.8 21.6 39.8 27.0 1.8 1178
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Q22 In your everyday life, do you feel anxious about any of the things listed in (1)-(7) below?
(6) Interpersonal relationships at one's place of employment

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Yes Some- Not very No know number
what yes

<Total> 6.6 16.5 27.0 26.2 23.6 2729
<Gender>
Male 8.1 18.5 30.0 27.3 16.0 1298
Female 53 14.7 24.3 251 30.5 1431
<Age>
20-29 9.2 23.6 28.4 255 133 271
30-39 8.9 21.6 34.6 21.6 133 459
40 - 49 8.6 239 38.4 20.3 8.8 464
50-59 8.0 19.7 31.2 23.1 18.0 589
60 - 69 4.5 8.2 19.3 324 356 534
70 or over 1.0 4.1 9.0 34.7 51.2 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 10.4 19.4 328 26.1 11.2 134
Male, 30-39 12.4 24.7 42.3 175 31 194
Male, 40-49 10.6 29.3 39.4 19.1 1.6 188
Male, 50-59 9.6 24.6 339 239 7.9 280
Male, 60-69 6.0 95 23.7 34.3 26.5 283
Male, 70 or over 1.4 6.8 12.8 39.3 39.7 219
Female, 20-29 8.0 27.7 24.1 24.8 153 137
Female, 30-39 6.4 19.2 29.1 24.5 20.8 265
Female, 40-49 7.2 20.3 3r.7 21.0 13.8 276
Female, 50-59 6.5 15.2 28.8 22.3 27.2 309
Female, 60-69 2.8 6.8 143 30.3 458 251
Female, 70 or over 0.5 1.0 4.7 29.5 64.2 193
Employed 10.0 25.2 38.9 225 3.3 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 4.2 12.6 314 39.8 12.0 309
Employee 11.4 28.0 40.8 18.5 1.2 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 7.6 25.9 415 241 0.9 340
Managerial post 13.2 25.2 35.1 25.2 13 151
Clerical post 8.1 26.6 53.3 11.6 0.4 259
Sales and marketing post 12.5 28.3 29.9 234 6.0 184
Service industry post 10.0 24.1 36.8 25.8 34 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 375 50.0 0.0 12,5 8
Occupations in transport and communications 49 24.6 459 21.3 3.3 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 13.1 21.2 32.7 26.8 6.2 321
Unemployed 1.6 3.6 9.3 316 53.9 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 9.7 235 40.4 23.2 3.2 867
(Male) 10.7 22.9 39.0 23.7 3.7 410
(Female) 8.8 24.1 41.6 228 2.8 457
Household with full-time housewife 4.1 12.6 25.3 27.3 30.7 684
(Male) 7.7 235 40.5 244 3.9 311
(Female) 11 35 12.6 29.8 53.1 373

Unmarried/other 5.9 13.7 18.3 27.7 34.6 1178
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Q22 In your everyday life, do you feel anxious about any of the things listed in (1)-(7) below?
(7) Interpersonal relationships in one's community

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Yes Some- Not very No know number
what yes

<Total> 5.8 18.2 42.0 313 2.8 2729
<Gender>
Male 7.0 17.5 41.1 31.8 2.5 1298
Female 4.6 18.9 42.7 30.7 3.1 1431
<Age>
20-29 3.7 11.4 41.7 39.9 3.3 271
30-39 5.4 17.9 46.8 27.2 2.6 459
40-49 5.8 22.8 49.8 20.0 15 464
50 - 59 7.1 19.2 42.8 28.9 2.0 589
60 - 69 5.8 20.6 37.8 33.0 2.8 534
70 or over 53 13.3 32.0 43.9 5.3 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 4.5 11.2 35.8 46.3 2.2 134
Male, 30-39 6.2 13.4 47.4 29.9 31 194
Male, 40-49 6.9 22.3 48.9 19.7 2.1 188
Male, 50-59 8.9 17.9 41.8 29.6 1.8 280
Male, 60-69 7.1 21.2 37.1 322 25 283
Male, 70 or over 6.8 155 36.5 374 3.7 219
Female, 20-29 2.9 11.7 47.4 33.6 4.4 137
Female, 30-39 4.9 21.1 46.4 25.3 2.3 265
Female, 40-49 5.1 23.2 50.4 20.3 11 276
Female, 50-59 55 20.4 43.7 28.2 2.3 309
Female, 60-69 4.4 19.9 38.6 33.9 3.2 251
Female, 70 or over 3.6 10.9 26.9 51.3 7.3 193
Employed 6.2 18.7 45.8 275 1.8 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 5.8 17.2 40.5 35.0 1.6 309
Employee 6.3 19.1 47.0 25.7 1.9 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 3.2 17.6 48.5 28.8 18 340
Managerial post 6.6 18.5 41.1 331 0.7 151
Clerical post 4.2 16.6 56.4 22.0 0.8 259
Sales and marketing post 54 17.9 44.6 29.3 2.7 184
Service industry post 8.6 18.9 43.0 275 2.1 291
Maintenance occupations 125 25.0 375 125 125 8
Occupations in transport and communications 6.6 16.4 42.6 311 3.3 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 8.7 224 40.8 26.5 1.6 321
Unemployed 51 17.5 36.2 36.9 43 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 59 20.3 46.4 26.2 13 867
(Male) 5.9 19.5 45.1 285 1.0 410
(Female) 5.9 21.0 475 241 15 457
Household with full-time housewife 5.3 20.2 43.7 28.8 2.0 684
(Male) 7.7 18.3 45.7 27.0 1.3 311
(Female) 3.2 21.7 421 30.3 2.7 373

Unmarried/other 5.9 15.5 37.7 36.4 4.4 1178
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Q23 What do you think should be done about staff adjustments or dismissals as a result of poor business performance by a company? Please select the option that best
matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(5) below.

(1) Those with the shortest length of continuous service should be the first to lose their jobs

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree  know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 4.6 9.5 244 47.7 13.9 2729
<Gender>
Male 5.3 10.0 245 51.2 8.9 1298
Female 3.9 8.9 24.2 44.5 18.4 1431
<Age>
20-29 41 8.5 31.0 49.1 7.4 271
30-39 24 8.5 25.7 54.9 8.5 459
40 - 49 4.7 9.3 29.7 48.7 7.5 464
50 - 59 5.4 9.5 24.6 50.3 10.2 589
60 - 69 49 11.0 18.2 459 20.0 534
70 or over 5.6 9.2 20.1 36.4 28.6 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 2.2 104 29.1 53.0 5.2 134
Male, 30-39 4.6 4.6 24.2 61.3 52 194
Male, 40-49 3.2 9.6 29.8 52.7 48 188
Male, 50-59 6.4 9.6 25.4 52.1 6.4 280
Male, 60-69 6.4 12.7 19.1 495 124 283
Male, 70 or over 6.8 11.9 233 41.1 16.9 219
Female, 20-29 5.8 6.6 32.8 45.3 9.5 137
Female, 30-39 0.8 11.3 26.8 50.2 10.9 265
Female, 40-49 5.8 9.1 29.7 46.0 9.4 276
Female, 50-59 45 9.4 239 48.5 13.6 309
Female, 60-69 3.2 9.2 17.1 41.8 28.7 251
Female, 70 or over 4.1 6.2 16.6 31.1 42.0 193
Employed 4.7 9.2 25.6 52.1 8.5 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 45 104 22.0 49.8 133 309
Employee 4.8 8.9 26.4 52.7 73 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 4.1 7.1 30.3 54.1 4.4 340
Managerial post 3.3 6.6 27.8 55.6 6.6 151
Clerical post 3.1 6.9 33.2 48.3 8.5 259
Sales and marketing post 6.0 12.0 20.1 51.1 10.9 184
Service industry post 55 12.0 22.7 52.2 7.6 291
Maintenance occupations 125 25.0 50.0 125 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 1.6 9.8 311 50.8 6.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 6.5 9.3 18.1 54.2 11.8 321
Unemployed 4.4 9.9 225 41.2 22.0 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 4.6 9.7 251 51.6 9.0 867
(Male) 4.6 10.0 24.6 53.2 7.6 410
(Female) 4.6 9.4 25.6 50.1 10.3 457
Household with full-time housewife 4.7 10.1 27.0 46.9 113 684
(Male) 5.8 9.0 28.6 51.4 51 311
(Female) 3.8 11.0 25.7 43.2 16.4 373
Unmarried/other 45 8.9 22.2 453 19.0 1178
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Q23 What do you think should be done about staff adjustments or dismissals as a result of poor business performance by a company? Please select the option that best
matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(5) below.

(2) Those with the lowest level of vocational ability should be the first to lose their jobs

(@) (b) (@] (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree  know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 24.2 333 125 174 12.7 2729
<Gender>
Male 28.3 32.0 12.4 19.0 8.3 1298
Female 20.5 34.4 125 15.9 16.7 1431
<Age>
20-29 32.8 33.9 13.3 13.3 6.6 271
30-39 27.0 40.5 8.9 155 8.1 459
40 - 49 25.0 38.8 131 15.3 7.8 464
50 - 59 241 32.6 12.9 21.2 9.2 589
60 - 69 21.0 28.5 13.7 19.7 17.2 534
70 or over 18.7 25.7 129 16.0 26.7 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 433 29.9 11.9 9.7 5.2 134
Male, 30-39 29.9 36.6 9.8 175 6.2 194
Male, 40-49 28.2 39.9 9.6 17.0 5.3 188
Male, 50-59 25.7 32.9 129 23.9 4.6 280
Male, 60-69 24.7 27.6 14.8 21.9 11.0 283
Male, 70 or over 25.6 27.4 13.7 174 16.0 219
Female, 20-29 22.6 38.0 14.6 16.8 8.0 137
Female, 30-39 24.9 434 8.3 14.0 9.4 265
Female, 40-49 228 38.0 15.6 14.1 9.4 276
Female, 50-59 22.7 324 12.9 18.8 133 309
Female, 60-69 16.7 295 12.4 171 24.3 251
Female, 70 or over 10.9 23.8 11.9 145 389 193
Employed 27.1 35.7 11.8 175 7.9 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 25.9 32.4 10.0 18.1 13.6 309
Employee 27.4 36.5 123 173 6.4 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 24.4 40.3 12.6 171 5.6 340
Managerial post 33.8 38.4 13.2 10.6 4.0 151
Clerical post 259 38.6 10.4 16.6 8.5 259
Sales and marketing post 31.0 29.9 12.0 19.0 8.2 184
Service industry post 275 36.4 10.7 17.9 7.6 291
Maintenance occupations 50.0 25.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 26.2 29.5 18.0 21.3 4.9 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 26.5 30.2 11.2 20.9 11.2 321
Unemployed 19.8 29.7 134 17.2 19.9 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 24.8 36.7 115 18.7 8.3 867
(Male) 26.3 35.9 115 20.2 6.1 410
(Female) 23.4 374 11.6 17.3 10.3 457
Household with full-time housewife 25.9 34.2 13.2 16.4 10.4 684
(Male) 33.8 30.9 13.2 17.0 5.1 311
(Female) 19.3 37.0 131 15.8 14.7 373
Unmarried/other 22.8 30.2 12.7 17.0 17.3 1178
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Q23 What do you think should be done about staff adjustments or dismissals as a result of poor business performance by a company? Please select the option that best
matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(5) below.

(3) Those who are youngest should be the first to lose their jobs

(@) (b) () (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree  know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 2.2 55 27.6 52.8 11.8 2729
<Gender>
Male 2.8 5.9 27.0 56.6 7.8 1298
Female 17 5.2 28.2 49.3 155 1431
<Age>
20-29 15 48 328 53.9 7.0 271
30-39 0.9 5.4 30.3 55.6 7.8 459
40 - 49 15 8.2 341 51.5 4.7 464
50 - 59 3.9 4.6 26.7 55.0 9.8 589
60 - 69 2.2 5.8 23.6 51.3 17.0 534
70 or over 24 4.1 20.6 49.3 235 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 15 6.0 29.1 58.2 5.2 134
Male, 30-39 1.0 41 29.4 59.8 5.7 194
Male, 40-49 1.6 8.0 34.0 54.3 2.1 188
Male, 50-59 5.7 5.0 27.1 55.7 6.4 280
Male, 60-69 2.1 6.7 22.6 56.9 11.7 283
Male, 70 or over 3.2 55 228 55.7 12.8 219
Female, 20-29 15 3.6 36.5 49.6 8.8 137
Female, 30-39 0.8 6.4 30.9 52.5 9.4 265
Female, 40-49 1.4 8.3 34.1 49.6 6.5 276
Female, 50-59 2.3 42 26.2 54.4 12.9 309
Female, 60-69 24 4.8 24.7 45.0 231 251
Female, 70 or over 1.6 2.6 18.1 42.0 35.8 193
Employed 2.5 5.9 28.7 55.9 7.0 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 3.2 5.8 25.2 55.0 10.7 309
Employee 23 59 29.4 56.3 6.1 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 12 6.5 31.2 56.2 5.0 340
Managerial post 5.3 53 27.8 58.3 3.3 151
Clerical post 1.9 4.6 33.6 52.5 7.3 259
Sales and marketing post 43 6.0 26.1 57.1 6.5 184
Service industry post 1.7 45 27.8 60.1 5.8 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 50.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 3.3 4.9 279 59.0 4.9 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 25 6.9 24.6 55.1 10.9 321
Unemployed 17 5.0 26.0 48.2 19.1 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 2.7 6.3 30.1 54.0 6.9 867
(Male) 2.9 7.1 30.0 54.1 5.9 410
(Female) 24 5.7 30.2 53.8 7.9 457
Household with full-time housewife 1.8 5.6 27.6 54.5 10.5 684
(Male) 2.6 45 27.0 59.5 6.4 311
(Female) 11 6.4 28.2 50.4 13.9 373
Unmarried/other 2.1 4.9 25.8 50.9 16.2 1178
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Q23 What do you think should be done about staff adjustments or dismissals as a result of poor business performance by a company? Please select the option that best
matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(5) below.

(4) Those who are oldest should be the first to lose their jobs

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree  know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 8.2 185 26.5 34.8 12.1 2729
<Gender>
Male 9.7 20.0 25.6 36.7 8.0 1298
Female 6.8 171 27.3 33.1 15.7 1431
<Age>
20-29 6.3 133 35.8 35.8 8.9 271
30-39 5.4 17.0 25.9 43.1 8.5 459
40 - 49 3.7 17.9 33.6 38.8 6.0 464
50 - 59 6.8 19.9 27.0 37.0 9.3 589
60 - 69 10.7 225 223 28.3 16.3 534
70 or over 16.3 17.0 175 26.0 233 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 9.0 17.9 29.9 36.6 6.7 134
Male, 30-39 7.7 124 26.3 459 7.7 194
Male, 40-49 4.8 24.5 28.7 37.8 4.3 188
Male, 50-59 6.8 20.0 27.9 39.3 6.1 280
Male, 60-69 10.6 23.7 23.3 322 10.2 283
Male, 70 or over 18.7 19.2 19.6 30.6 11.9 219
Female, 20-29 3.6 8.8 41.6 35.0 10.9 137
Female, 30-39 3.8 20.4 25.7 41.1 9.1 265
Female, 40-49 2.9 134 37.0 39.5 7.2 276
Female, 50-59 6.8 19.7 26.2 35.0 12.3 309
Female, 60-69 10.8 211 211 23.9 231 251
Female, 70 or over 135 145 15.0 20.7 36.3 193
Employed 7.1 19.2 28.5 375 7.7 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 9.4 20.4 24.6 34.3 113 309
Employee 6.5 18.9 29.5 38.3 6.7 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 7.1 17.4 30.9 38.5 6.2 340
Managerial post 73 16.6 33.8 38.4 4.0 151
Clerical post 3.1 17.8 32.8 40.2 6.2 259
Sales and marketing post 7.1 16.8 28.8 39.1 8.2 184
Service industry post 6.2 24.1 25.4 36.8 7.6 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 25.0 75.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 33 24.6 27.9 39.3 4.9 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 12.1 20.2 215 34.9 11.2 321
Unemployed 9.8 17.3 23.4 30.9 18.6 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 6.2 21.2 28.1 37.0 7.4 867
(Male) 8.0 21.7 26.3 37.6 6.3 410
(Female) 4.6 20.8 29.8 36.5 8.3 457
Household with full-time housewife 6.7 15.9 29.7 37.6 10.1 684
(Male) 8.7 17.7 315 36.0 6.1 311
(Female) 5.1 145 28.2 38.9 134 373
Unmarried/other 104 17.9 23.3 31.7 16.6 1178
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Q23 What do you think should be done about staff adjustments or dismissals as a result of poor business performance by a company? Please select the option that best
matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(5) below.

(5) Those whose duties are no longer required should be the first to lose their jobs

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree  know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 17.7 29.6 18.9 194 144 2729
<Gender>
Male 21.2 30.3 17.2 21.8 9.6 1298
Female 145 28.9 205 17.2 18.9 1431
<Age>
20-29 19.2 325 18.8 19.6 10.0 271
30-39 17.6 31.8 23.3 194 7.8 459
40 - 49 16.2 33.0 24.6 18.3 8.0 464
50 -59 18.7 28.2 18.8 214 12.9 589
60 - 69 16.7 29.2 159 18.7 19.5 534
70 or over 18.2 23.8 11.9 18.4 27.7 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 26.1 32.1 17.2 18.7 6.0 134
Male, 30-39 18.6 29.4 20.6 25.3 6.2 194
Male, 40-49 20.7 324 22.3 19.7 4.8 188
Male, 50-59 19.6 28.9 19.3 25.0 7.1 280
Male, 60-69 20.1 33.6 131 19.8 134 283
Male, 70 or over 24.2 25.6 12.3 21.0 16.9 219
Female, 20-29 124 32.8 204 20.4 13.9 137
Female, 30-39 17.0 33.6 25.3 15.1 9.1 265
Female, 40-49 13.0 33.3 26.1 174 10.1 276
Female, 50-59 17.8 2715 18.4 18.1 18.1 309
Female, 60-69 12.7 243 19.1 175 26.3 251
Female, 70 or over 11.4 21.8 11.4 155 39.9 193
Employed 195 30.3 20.6 20.6 9.1 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 16.8 311 21.0 18.1 12.9 309
Employee 20.2 30.0 20.5 21.2 8.0 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 17.6 33.2 22.1 20.0 7.1 340
Managerial post 26.5 29.8 16.6 21.2 6.0 151
Clerical post 18.5 30.1 22.8 21.2 7.3 259
Sales and marketing post 234 255 185 22.3 10.3 184
Service industry post 19.6 32.6 19.9 19.6 8.2 291
Maintenance occupations 25.0 25.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 13.1 32.8 19.7 26.2 8.2 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 17.8 29.0 19.9 20.6 12.8 321
Unemployed 14.9 28.6 16.5 17.6 22.4 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 19.6 29.2 21.3 20.5 9.3 867
(Male) 22.2 27.3 195 22.2 8.8 410
(Female) 17.3 30.9 23.0 19.0 9.8 457
Household with full-time housewife 17.1 33.8 20.2 17.1 11.8 684
(Male) 21.9 34.1 19.6 19.3 5.1 311
(Female) 131 335 20.6 15.3 17.4 373
Unmarried/other 16.6 274 16.5 19.9 19.7 1178

156



Q24 What kind of image do you have of unemployment? Please select the option that best matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(4) below.
(1) Life becomes more difficult economically

(a) (b) () (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree  know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 84.1 12.8 11 0.8 1.2 2729
<Gender>
Male 83.5 13.8 0.8 0.8 1.0 1298
Female 84.6 11.9 13 0.8 14 1431
<Age>
20-29 78.6 18.8 0.7 11 0.7 271
30-39 85.0 12.6 2.0 0.4 0.0 459
40 - 49 87.3 114 1.3 0.0 0.0 464
50 - 59 84.9 131 0.8 0.8 0.3 589
60 - 69 85.0 10.7 0.6 1.7 2.1 534
70 or over 80.8 129 1.0 1.0 44 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 76.9 20.1 0.7 0.7 15 134
Male, 30-39 84.0 124 2.6 1.0 0.0 194
Male, 40-49 87.2 12.2 0.5 0.0 0.0 188
Male, 50-59 82.9 15.7 0.7 0.7 0.0 280
Male, 60-69 85.2 11.7 0.0 11 2.1 283
Male, 70 or over 82.6 12.8 0.9 1.4 2.3 219
Female, 20-29 80.3 175 0.7 15 0.0 137
Female, 30-39 85.7 12.8 15 0.0 0.0 265
Female, 40-49 87.3 10.9 1.8 0.0 0.0 276
Female, 50-59 86.7 10.7 1.0 1.0 0.6 309
Female, 60-69 84.9 9.6 1.2 24 2.0 251
Female, 70 or over 78.8 13.0 1.0 0.5 6.7 193
Employed 84.8 12.7 1.2 0.8 0.5 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 84.5 14.2 0.6 0.0 0.6 309
Employee 84.9 12.3 1.4 1.0 0.4 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 85.9 115 0.6 1.2 0.9 340
Managerial post 83.4 12.6 1.3 2.0 0.7 151
Clerical post 82.2 15.8 15 0.4 0.0 259
Sales and marketing post 86.4 114 1.6 0.5 0.0 184
Service industry post 83.8 14.1 14 0.7 0.0 291
Maintenance occupations 75.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 85.2 13.1 1.6 0.0 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 86.3 11.2 0.9 0.6 0.9 321
Unemployed 83.1 12.9 0.8 0.9 2.3 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 85.7 12.6 12 0.3 0.2 867
(Male) 84.1 13.7 15 0.5 0.2 410
(Female) 87.1 11.6 0.9 0.2 0.2 457
Household with full-time housewife 83.9 13.2 13 1.0 0.6 684
(Male) 82.6 13.8 13 1.6 0.6 311
(Female) 85.0 12.6 13 0.5 0.5 373
Unmarried/other 83.0 127 0.8 1.1 2.3 1178
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Q24 What kind of image do you have of unemployment? Please select the option that best matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(4) below.
(2) Social links are lost

(a) (b) () (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree  know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 28.2 31.0 19.0 18.4 35 2729
<Gender>
Male 28.0 30.9 184 20.3 25 1298
Female 28.4 31.0 19.5 16.6 4.5 1431
<Age>
20-29 19.2 28.8 28.4 21.8 18 271
30-39 224 294 215 19.6 11 459
40-49 28.0 33.6 20.7 16.8 0.9 464
50 - 59 31.9 311 15.3 20.5 1.2 589
60 - 69 34.1 29.8 15.7 155 49 534
70 or over 21.7 325 10.9 17.0 11.9 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 194 26.1 23.9 27.6 3.0 134
Male, 30-39 19.1 23.2 30.4 26.3 1.0 194
Male, 40-49 25.0 35.1 19.7 19.7 0.5 188
Male, 50-59 27.1 325 18.2 21.8 0.4 280
Male, 60-69 36.0 304 15.9 134 4.2 283
Male, 70 or over 34.2 35.6 6.8 17.8 5.5 219
Female, 20-29 19.0 314 32.8 16.1 0.7 137
Female, 30-39 249 34.0 25.3 14.7 11 265
Female, 40-49 30.1 32.6 21.4 14.9 11 276
Female, 50-59 36.2 29.8 12.6 19.4 1.9 309
Female, 60-69 31.9 29.1 15.5 17.9 5.6 251
Female, 70 or over 20.2 29.0 155 16.1 19.2 193
Employed 27.6 304 19.8 20.7 14 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 275 324 155 23.0 1.6 309
Employee 27.7 30.0 20.8 20.2 13 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 24.4 33.2 20.3 21.2 0.9 340
Managerial post 27.8 24.5 25.2 21.2 1.3 151
Clerical post 255 36.7 23.2 13.9 0.8 259
Sales and marketing post 326 28.8 16.8 20.7 11 184
Service industry post 30.9 24.7 21.3 20.6 2.4 291
Maintenance occupations 25.0 25.0 375 125 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 26.2 39.3 8.2 23.0 33 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 28.0 29.3 16.5 24.9 1.2 321
Unemployed 29.0 31.8 17.7 14.9 6.7 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 30.1 29.4 19.1 20.3 1.0 867
(Male) 26.1 30.0 18.8 239 12 410
(Female) 33.7 28.9 195 17.1 0.9 457
Household with full-time housewife 25.6 36.0 20.2 16.4 1.9 684
(Male) 25.7 36.0 20.3 174 0.6 311
(Female) 255 359 20.1 155 2.9 373
Unmarried/other 28.3 29.2 18.2 18.1 6.3 1178
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Q24 What kind of image do you have of unemployment? Please select the option that best matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(4) below.
(3) Life loses its meaning

(a) (b) () (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree  know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 12.0 16.0 24.7 43.3 4.0 2729
<Gender>
Male 133 17.3 24.3 421 3.0 1298
Female 10.8 14.8 24.9 44.5 4.9 1431
<Age>
20-29 5.9 13.7 30.3 476 2.6 271
30-39 7.4 15.7 29.0 46.2 1.7 459
40 - 49 125 17.2 26.5 429 0.9 464
50 - 59 12.2 18.7 211 46.0 2.0 589
60 - 69 14.6 15.9 24.9 39.7 4.9 534
70 or over 16.7 12.9 18.9 38.8 12.6 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 6.7 11.9 27.6 50.7 3.0 134
Male, 30-39 7.7 155 28.4 47.4 1.0 194
Male, 40-49 10.6 18.6 28.2 42.0 0.5 188
Male, 50-59 125 18.9 23.2 43.9 14 280
Male, 60-69 15.2 20.1 22.6 371 4.9 283
Male, 70 or over 22.8 155 19.2 36.1 6.4 219
Female, 20-29 5.1 15.3 32.8 445 2.2 137
Female, 30-39 7.2 15.8 29.4 453 2.3 265
Female, 40-49 13.8 16.3 254 435 11 276
Female, 50-59 12.0 18.4 19.1 47.9 2.6 309
Female, 60-69 13.9 11.2 275 42.6 48 251
Female, 70 or over 9.8 9.8 18.7 42.0 19.7 193
Employed 11.8 16.9 25.3 43.8 2.1 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 15.2 13.6 23.6 45.0 2.6 309
Employee 111 177 25.7 43.6 2.0 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 8.5 17.6 27.9 44.1 1.8 340
Managerial post 119 15.9 20.5 49.7 2.0 151
Clerical post 10.0 18.9 30.1 39.8 1.2 259
Sales and marketing post 13.6 16.8 19.6 47.8 2.2 184
Service industry post 15.5 13.4 275 41.9 1.7 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 50.0 25.0 25.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 9.8 24.6 21.3 41.0 33 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 13.7 16.5 221 44.2 34 321
Unemployed 12.2 14.7 23.7 426 6.8 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 12.3 17.8 25.1 429 1.8 867
(Male) 11.2 17.8 25.6 43.4 20 410
(Female) 133 17.7 24.7 425 1.8 457
Household with full-time housewife 10.4 15.1 25.7 46.2 2.6 684
(Male) 12.9 17.0 26.4 415 23 311
(Female) 8.3 134 25.2 50.1 29 373
Unmarried/other 12.6 15.3 23.7 42.0 6.4 1178
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Q24 What kind of image do you have of unemployment? Please select the option that best matches your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(4) below.
(4) It becomes the catalyst for starting one’'s life again

(a) (b) () (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree  know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 20.5 37.3 18.1 159 8.2 2729
<Gender>
Male 21.1 37.2 184 17.9 5.4 1298
Female 20.0 375 17.7 14.0 10.8 1431
<Age>
20-29 24.0 443 16.2 10.0 55 271
30-39 222 41.2 18.5 11.8 6.3 459
40 - 49 17.5 379 233 16.6 4.7 464
50 - 59 224 36.5 18.2 18.3 4.6 589
60 - 69 19.7 328 19.9 18.4 9.4 534
70 or over 18.2 35.0 10.4 16.7 19.7 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 24.6 41.0 18.7 11.2 45 134
Male, 30-39 24.2 38.1 175 134 6.7 194
Male, 40-49 18.1 38.3 25.0 17.0 1.6 188
Male, 50-59 20.7 36.4 18.9 204 3.6 280
Male, 60-69 19.1 353 19.1 212 5.3 283
Male, 70 or over 21.9 36.5 11.9 19.2 10.5 219
Female, 20-29 234 47.4 13.9 8.8 6.6 137
Female, 30-39 20.8 43.4 19.2 10.6 6.0 265
Female, 40-49 17.0 37.7 221 16.3 6.9 276
Female, 50-59 23.9 36.6 175 16.5 55 309
Female, 60-69 20.3 29.9 20.7 15.1 13.9 251
Female, 70 or over 14.0 332 8.8 14.0 30.1 193
Employed 21.7 36.7 20.1 16.5 5.0 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 26.5 35.3 17.2 14.6 6.5 309
Employee 20.7 37.0 20.8 17.0 4.6 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 19.7 37.1 215 16.5 53 340
Managerial post 21.2 411 15.9 21.2 0.7 151
Clerical post 20.1 38.6 24.3 14.3 2.7 259
Sales and marketing post 29.9 34.8 15.8 15.8 3.8 184
Service industry post 19.9 39.2 22.0 14.1 4.8 291
Maintenance occupations 25.0 62.5 0.0 0.0 125 8
Occupations in transport and communications 19.7 27.9 24.6 21.3 6.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 23.1 32.4 18.1 18.4 8.1 321
Unemployed 18.7 38.3 151 15.0 13.0 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 211 35.6 20.8 17.4 51 867
(Male) 215 36.6 20.7 17.1 4.1 410
(Female) 20.8 34.8 20.8 17.7 5.9 457
Household with full-time housewife 22.2 411 15.2 145 7.0 684
(Male) 24.4 36.7 17.0 17.7 4.2 311
(Female) 20.4 44.8 13.7 11.8 9.4 373
Unmarried/other 19.1 36.4 17.7 15.5 11.2 1178
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Q25 Which of the following best matches your current thoughts in relation to matters concerning unemployment? Please select the option that best matches
your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(3) below.

(2) I am anxious that I might become unemployed in the near future (within the next year)

@) (b) () (d) (e) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 6.4 7.3 9.2 245 48.2 4.4 2729
<Gender>
Male 7.9 8.7 105 275 41.6 3.8 1298
Female 5.0 6.1 8.0 21.7 54.2 5.0 1431
<Age>
20-29 5.2 10.0 114 31.0 37.3 5.2 271
30-39 6.1 7.6 11.8 35.5 35.5 35 459
40 - 49 5.8 9.9 17.0 34.9 28.9 3.4 464
50 -59 10.4 9.0 9.3 28.5 39.4 34 589
60 - 69 6.0 6.2 5.2 12.7 64.2 5.6 534
70 or over 2.9 15 1.0 5.6 83.3 5.8 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 6.0 11.2 9.7 38.1 30.6 45 134
Male, 30-39 8.8 9.3 16.0 41.2 20.6 4.1 194
Male, 40-49 6.4 13.3 19.7 37.2 21.3 21 188
Male, 50-59 12.9 10.7 121 325 30.0 1.8 280
Male, 60-69 7.4 6.7 6.4 17.3 56.5 5.7 283
Male, 70 or over 4.1 2.7 1.4 7.3 79.9 4.6 219
Female, 20-29 4.4 8.8 131 24.1 43.8 5.8 137
Female, 30-39 4.2 6.4 8.7 31.3 46.4 3.0 265
Female, 40-49 5.4 7.6 15.2 33.3 341 43 276
Female, 50-59 8.1 7.4 6.8 249 47.9 4.9 309
Female, 60-69 4.4 5.6 4.0 7.6 72.9 5.6 251
Female, 70 or over 1.6 0.0 0.5 3.6 87.0 7.3 193
Employed 8.5 11.2 141 38.3 24.2 37 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 7.1 9.1 7.8 333 37.9 4.9 309
Employee 8.8 11.7 15.6 39.5 21.0 33 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 6.5 8.5 15.0 42.6 241 3.2 340
Managerial post 7.9 8.6 11.9 38.4 31.8 13 151
Clerical post 6.2 10.4 13.9 45.6 21.2 2.7 259
Sales and marketing post 10.9 14.1 11.4 38.6 21.7 3.3 184
Service industry post 10.3 11.3 12.4 36.1 25.8 41 291
Maintenance occupations 12.5 375 25.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 4.9 16.4 16.4 37.7 18.0 6.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 10.3 131 16.5 31.8 24.0 4.4 321
Unemployed 33 1.6 1.9 3.8 84.0 5.4 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 7.3 10.4 13.6 41.2 24.7 2.9 867
(Male) 8.3 12.7 141 36.1 26.8 20 410
(Female) 6.3 8.3 13.1 45.7 22.8 3.7 457
Household with full-time housewife 51 5.3 8.6 21.8 55.1 41 684
(Male) 8.0 8.4 14.8 40.2 24.4 4.2 311
(Female) 2.7 2.7 35 6.4 80.7 4.0 373
Unmarried/other 6.5 6.3 6.3 13.8 61.5 5.7 1178
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Q25 Which of the following best matches your current thoughts in relation to matters concerning unemployment? Please select the option that best matches
your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(3) below.

(2) 1'would not mind a wage decrease in order to avoid unemployment

@) (b) () (d) (e) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 12.6 28.0 134 17.3 22.6 6.2 2729
<Gender>
Male 15.0 29.0 13.1 17.6 20.3 51 1298
Female 104 27.1 13.6 17.0 24.7 7.2 1431
<Age>
20-29 7.7 24.0 221 29.9 11.8 4.4 271
30-39 8.3 32.9 194 216 124 5.4 459
40 - 49 10.8 31.3 21.3 22.0 10.8 3.9 464
50 - 59 19.4 32.3 114 17.0 16.3 37 589
60 - 69 13.9 26.6 6.7 10.7 33.3 8.8 534
70 or over 11.4 17.2 34 7.8 49.3 10.9 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 7.5 224 194 33.6 134 3.7 134
Male, 30-39 11.3 325 19.6 24.2 6.7 5.7 194
Male, 40-49 12.8 36.2 18.1 21.3 7.4 43 188
Male, 50-59 229 354 12.9 14.6 12.1 2.1 280
Male, 60-69 16.6 26.1 9.2 12.4 27.9 7.8 283
Male, 70 or over 12.8 19.2 4.6 9.1 47.9 6.4 219
Female, 20-29 8.0 255 24.8 26.3 10.2 51 137
Female, 30-39 6.0 33.2 19.2 19.6 16.6 5.3 265
Female, 40-49 94 27.9 23.6 225 13.0 3.6 276
Female, 50-59 16.2 29.4 10.0 19.1 20.1 5.2 309
Female, 60-69 10.8 271 4.0 8.8 39.4 10.0 251
Female, 70 or over 9.8 15.0 2.1 6.2 50.8 16.1 193
Employed 15.1 30.2 18.1 23.0 9.4 4.2 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 17.2 23.6 12.3 18.1 223 6.5 309
Employee 14.6 31.7 19.4 24.2 6.4 3.6 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 13.5 33.2 17.6 22.9 8.5 41 340
Managerial post 20.5 29.8 13.2 23.2 11.3 2.0 151
Clerical post 9.3 34.4 239 236 5.4 35 259
Sales and marketing post 19.0 24.5 16.8 27.2 9.8 2.7 184
Service industry post 155 28.9 155 23.7 10.3 6.2 291
Maintenance occupations 25.0 50.0 125 125 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 8.2 328 213 26.2 8.2 33 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 18.4 27.1 19.0 19.0 12.1 44 321
Unemployed 8.9 24.7 6.4 8.7 42.2 9.2 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 14.6 30.2 18.8 225 9.8 4.0 867
(Male) 16.1 32.2 17.1 18.5 12.0 4.1 410
(Female) 13.3 28.4 20.4 26.0 7.9 3.9 457
Household with full-time housewife 10.7 32.0 12.0 16.7 235 5.1 684
(Male) 15.1 33.8 13.2 235 10.3 4.2 311
(Female) 7.0 30.6 11.0 11.0 34.6 5.9 373
Unmarried/other 12.2 24.0 10.2 13.8 31.4 8.4 1178
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Q25 Which of the following best matches your current thoughts in relation to matters concerning unemployment? Please select the option that best matches
your opinion in regard to each of the statements (1)-(3) below.

(3) Unemployment is inevitable if you are dissatisfied with wages or how rewarding you find the job

() (b) (c) (d) (e) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 145 20.2 15.8 20.9 221 6.6 2729
<Gender>
Male 15.3 20.6 15.8 23.7 19.6 5.1 1298
Female 13.8 19.8 15.8 18.4 24.3 8.0 1431
<Age>
20-29 225 29.9 17.7 15.1 8.9 5.9 271
30-39 17.6 28.3 20.3 18.7 115 35 459
40-49 15.9 24.1 17.7 254 12.3 45 464
50 -59 14.6 19.7 17.1 27.8 16.6 4.1 589
60 - 69 12.2 14.8 13.3 18.2 31.8 9.7 534
70 or over 6.8 7.8 8.7 15.8 48.5 12.4 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 23.9 29.9 17.2 14.2 10.4 45 134
Male, 30-39 19.1 26.3 18.0 25.8 7.7 3.1 194
Male, 40-49 17.6 22.3 19.7 30.3 7.4 2.7 188
Male, 50-59 154 20.7 17.1 33.2 11.8 1.8 280
Male, 60-69 13.4 18.7 145 17.3 26.9 9.2 283
Male, 70 or over 6.8 105 9.6 18.3 46.6 8.2 219
Female, 20-29 21.2 29.9 18.2 16.1 7.3 7.3 137
Female, 30-39 16.6 29.8 219 13.6 143 3.8 265
Female, 40-49 14.9 254 16.3 221 15.6 5.8 276
Female, 50-59 13.9 18.8 17.2 23.0 21.0 6.1 309
Female, 60-69 10.8 10.4 12.0 19.1 375 10.4 251
Female, 70 or over 6.7 4.7 7.8 13.0 50.8 17.1 193
Employed 18.1 24.2 17.9 26.2 9.3 4.2 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 15.9 20.1 139 23.0 214 5.8 309
Employee 18.7 25.2 18.9 26.9 6.5 3.8 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 15.6 25.6 18.5 27.4 8.8 41 340
Managerial post 22.5 19.2 19.2 27.2 9.9 2.0 151
Clerical post 17.0 26.3 22.8 26.3 5.0 2.7 259
Sales and marketing post 234 245 15.8 234 10.3 2.7 184
Service industry post 20.3 22.3 16.2 26.8 9.3 52 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 75.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 16.4 27.9 13.1 26.2 13.1 3.3 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 15.6 20.2 17.8 27.1 125 6.9 321
Unemployed 9.0 14.1 12.6 13.0 411 10.1 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 171 24.0 17.8 27.7 9.9 3.6 867
(Male) 15.6 21.7 18.5 29.0 12.2 29 410
(Female) 18.4 26.0 17.1 26.5 7.9 4.2 457
Household with full-time housewife 13.2 23.1 16.1 19.7 224 5.6 684
(Male) 17.0 26.0 15.1 28.3 9.3 4.2 311
(Female) 9.9 20.6 16.9 12.6 33.2 6.7 373
Unmarried/other 13.3 15.6 14.2 16.6 30.8 9.4 1178
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Q26 If you became unemployed, what do you think your response would be? Please select the option that best matches your opinion in regard to each of the
statements (1)-(4) below.

(1) 'want to find a job as soon as possible

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 63.8 20.0 43 6.0 6.0 2729
<Gender>
Male 70.3 16.6 3.3 6.2 3.7 1298
Female 57.9 23.1 5.1 5.9 8.0 1431
<Age>
20-29 69.4 23.6 3.0 2.2 1.8 271
30-39 68.4 24.4 3.1 1.3 2.8 459
40-49 68.8 21.6 4.7 2.8 2.2 464
50 - 59 67.9 18.3 6.1 49 2.7 589
60 - 69 55.1 18.5 5.4 11.2 9.7 534
70 or over 54.6 15.0 1.7 124 16.3 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 69.4 24.6 3.0 3.0 0.0 134
Male, 30-39 75.3 20.6 2.1 2.1 0.0 194
Male, 40-49 79.3 16.5 2.1 1.6 0.5 188
Male, 50-59 76.4 13.2 4.3 3.2 29 280
Male, 60-69 60.4 16.3 5.7 10.6 7.1 283
Male, 70 or over 63.5 12.8 14 13.7 8.7 219
Female, 20-29 69.3 22.6 29 15 3.6 137
Female, 30-39 63.4 27.2 3.8 0.8 49 265
Female, 40-49 61.6 25.0 6.5 3.6 33 276
Female, 50-59 60.2 23.0 7.8 6.5 2.6 309
Female, 60-69 49.0 21.1 5.2 12.0 12.7 251
Female, 70 or over 44.6 17.6 2.1 10.9 24.9 193
Employed 68.8 19.4 5.1 45 23 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 60.2 20.4 8.4 5.8 5.2 309
Employee 70.8 19.2 43 41 1.7 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 65.0 24.4 5.3 4.1 1.2 340
Managerial post 74.8 119 6.0 6.0 1.3 151
Clerical post 68.0 20.1 6.6 4.2 1.2 259
Sales and marketing post 70.1 17.4 5.4 4.9 2.2 184
Service industry post 69.1 18.6 2.7 4.1 55 291
Maintenance occupations 87.5 125 0.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 75.4 16.4 3.3 3.3 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 68.8 19.3 5.3 4.4 2.2 321
Unemployed 56.3 20.9 3.0 8.4 114 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 65.9 20.4 5.9 5.1 2.8 867
(Male) 72.9 14.6 4.4 5.4 2.7 410
(Female) 59.5 25.6 7.2 4.8 2.8 457
Household with full-time housewife 66.1 19.9 4.4 41 5.6 684
(Male) 75.2 14.8 3.9 4.2 1.9 311
(Female) 58.4 24.1 4.8 4.0 8.6 373
Unmarried/other 60.9 19.7 3.0 7.9 8.6 1178
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Q26 If you became unemployed, what do you think your response would be? Please select the option that best matches your opinion in regard to each of the
statements (1)-(4) below.

(2) I want to pick and choose based on the wages

(@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 14.7 42.7 22.6 13.0 7.1 2729
<Gender>
Male 16.1 421 229 14.6 4.3 1298
Female 13.3 43.2 22.3 115 9.7 1431
<Age>
20-29 18.1 47.6 23.2 8.1 3.0 271
30-39 18.3 53.8 18.5 52 41 459
40-49 17.0 51.1 22.6 6.7 2.6 464
50 - 59 13.1 43.0 25.3 15.6 3.1 589
60 - 69 11.8 30.7 28.3 19.3 9.9 534
70 or over 11.7 325 15.3 19.9 20.6 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 21.6 44.0 24.6 9.0 0.7 134
Male, 30-39 19.6 50.5 21.6 7.2 1.0 194
Male, 40-49 17.0 53.7 20.2 74 1.6 188
Male, 50-59 14.3 43.2 25.0 15.0 2.5 280
Male, 60-69 13.1 30.4 29.0 20.1 7.4 283
Male, 70 or over 15.1 37.0 14.6 23.3 10.0 219
Female, 20-29 14.6 51.1 21.9 7.3 5.1 137
Female, 30-39 17.4 56.2 16.2 3.8 6.4 265
Female, 40-49 17.0 49.3 24.3 6.2 33 276
Female, 50-59 12.0 42.7 25.6 16.2 3.6 309
Female, 60-69 104 311 275 18.3 12.7 251
Female, 70 or over 7.8 275 16.1 16.1 32.6 193
Employed 16.2 45.8 22.6 12.2 3.1 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 15.9 453 19.7 13.3 5.8 309
Employee 16.4 46.0 233 11.9 25 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 12.4 48.5 259 10.6 2.6 340
Managerial post 12.6 43.0 28.5 14.6 1.3 151
Clerical post 14.7 49.4 26.3 7.3 2.3 259
Sales and marketing post 22.3 45.1 17.9 114 3.3 184
Service industry post 175 43.0 22.0 134 4.1 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 75.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 18.0 36.1 27.9 13.1 4.9 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 19.0 44.2 16.2 16.5 4.0 321
Unemployed 12.3 38.0 22.5 14.1 13.1 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 15.1 48.2 225 111 31 867
(Male) 15.6 48.8 21.0 12.7 2.0 410
(Female) 14.7 47.7 23.9 9.6 4.2 457
Household with full-time housewife 15.2 43.0 251 11.0 5.7 684
(Male) 16.7 40.2 26.4 13.8 2.9 311
(Female) 13.9 453 24.1 8.6 8.0 373
Unmarried/other 14.0 38.4 211 15.5 11.0 1178
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Q26 If you became unemployed, what do you think your response would be? Please select the option that best matches your opinion in regard to each of the
statements (1)-(4) below.

(3) I'want to pick and choose based on the content of the work

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 311 42.8 10.9 9.0 6.2 2729
<Gender>
Male 35.1 39.4 114 10.5 3.7 1298
Female 275 45.8 10.5 7.7 8.5 1431
<Age>
20-29 43.2 42.8 8.1 3.7 2.2 271
30-39 34.6 50.3 10.2 2.6 2.2 459
40 - 49 334 50.0 9.5 6.0 11 464
50 - 59 33.6 41.6 11.9 10.2 2.7 589
60 - 69 247 39.3 12.7 13.7 9.6 534
70 or over 211 32.3 11.4 15.3 19.9 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 48.5 38.1 7.5 5.2 0.7 134
Male, 30-39 41.2 423 12.4 41 0.0 194
Male, 40-49 335 50.5 85 74 0.0 188
Male, 50-59 379 35.7 129 10.7 2.9 280
Male, 60-69 28.6 371 131 15.2 6.0 283
Male, 70 or over 27.4 35.6 11.4 15.5 10.0 219
Female, 20-29 38.0 474 8.8 22 3.6 137
Female, 30-39 29.8 56.2 8.7 15 3.8 265
Female, 40-49 333 49.6 10.1 5.1 1.8 276
Female, 50-59 29.8 46.9 11.0 9.7 2.6 309
Female, 60-69 20.3 41.8 124 12.0 135 251
Female, 70 or over 14.0 28.5 11.4 15.0 311 193
Employed 35.6 43.4 11.0 7.9 21 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 32.0 44.7 8.4 10.7 4.2 309
Employee 36.6 43.1 116 7.1 1.6 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 40.0 46.2 5.9 6.8 1.2 340
Managerial post 41.1 36.4 139 7.9 0.7 151
Clerical post 344 50.2 12.0 1.9 15 259
Sales and marketing post 40.2 41.8 9.2 6.5 2.2 184
Service industry post 35.1 40.9 12.7 8.6 2.7 291
Maintenance occupations 12,5 50.0 25.0 0.0 12.5 8
Occupations in transport and communications 311 42.6 115 13.1 1.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 29.6 40.2 13.4 13.4 3.4 321
Unemployed 24.3 41.8 10.9 10.7 12.4 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 34.3 43.7 11.6 8.1 2.3 867
(Male) 37.3 38.3 12.2 10.7 15 410
(Female) 315 48.6 11.2 5.7 3.1 457
Household with full-time housewife 29.5 46.9 12.0 7.3 4.2 684
(Male) 34.1 42.4 12.9 9.0 1.6 311
(Female) 25.7 50.7 11.3 59 6.4 373
Unmarried/other 29.6 39.6 9.8 10.7 10.3 1178
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Q26 If you became unemployed, what do you think your response would be? Please select the option that best matches your opinion in regard to each of the
statements (1)-(4) below.

(4) I want to engage in training or get qualifications so that I can obtain a different kind of job from the one I used to have

(@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Some- Some- Disagree know number
what what
agree disagree

<Total> 9.2 19.6 26.2 30.6 14.3 2729
<Gender>
Male 10.2 195 26.8 33.6 9.9 1298
Female 8.3 19.8 25.6 28.0 18.4 1431
<Age>
20-29 114 25.5 343 19.9 8.9 271
30-39 9.6 24.8 331 22.2 10.2 459
40-49 11.2 18.5 319 30.6 7.8 464
50 - 59 9.5 22.1 24.1 34.6 9.7 589
60 - 69 7.3 15.9 215 36.9 18.4 534
70 or over 7.3 12.6 15.5 333 31.3 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 11.9 28.4 321 20.9 6.7 134
Male, 30-39 11.3 21.6 34.0 24.7 8.2 194
Male, 40-49 11.2 21.3 33.0 29.8 4.8 188
Male, 50-59 10.0 20.0 26.1 36.8 7.1 280
Male, 60-69 8.5 15.5 23.0 39.6 13.4 283
Male, 70 or over 10.0 15.1 17.8 40.6 16.4 219
Female, 20-29 10.9 22.6 36.5 19.0 10.9 137
Female, 30-39 8.3 27.2 325 20.4 11.7 265
Female, 40-49 11.2 16.7 31.2 31.2 9.8 276
Female, 50-59 9.1 23.9 22.3 32.7 12.0 309
Female, 60-69 6.0 16.3 19.9 339 23.9 251
Female, 70 or over 4.1 9.8 13.0 24.9 48.2 193
Employed 10.2 20.1 285 333 8.0 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 7.4 20.1 233 385 10.7 309
Employee 10.9 20.0 29.8 32.0 7.3 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 7.9 15.9 33.8 36.8 5.6 340
Managerial post 9.3 14.6 31.8 36.4 7.9 151
Clerical post 10.4 27.0 30.9 24.7 6.9 259
Sales and marketing post 13.6 22.8 26.1 28.8 8.7 184
Service industry post 10.3 19.6 25.8 36.4 7.9 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 62.5 125 25.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 131 213 27.9 31.1 6.6 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 10.9 18.7 23.1 36.4 10.9 321
Unemployed 7.8 19.0 22.7 26.7 23.8 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 8.5 21.0 27.6 355 7.4 867
(Male) 9.3 21.7 27.1 35.6 6.3 410
(Female) 7.9 20.4 28.0 35.4 8.3 457
Household with full-time housewife 9.6 21.8 27.8 26.6 14.2 684
(Male) 10.6 19.0 28.3 33.4 8.7 311
(Female) 8.8 24.1 27.3 20.9 18.8 373
Unmarried/other 95 17.4 24.2 29.4 19.5 1178
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Q27 (1) From the following kinds of unemployment support, please choose up to three kinds that you think are important.

1(a). Support for maintaining employment at the company

2(b). Support for creating new employment opportunities

Don't Actual Don't Actual
Choose Choose
choose number choose number
<Total> 39.8 60.2 2729 <Total> 269 731 2729
<Gender> <Gender>
Male 438 56.2 1298 Male 314 68.6 1298
Female 36.1 63.9 1431 Female 229 77.1 1431
<Age> <Age>
20-29 38.0 62.0 271 20-29 35.8 64.2 271
30-39 414 58.6 459 30-39 31.8 68.2 459
40 - 49 431 56.9 464 40 - 49 30.2 69.8 464
50 - 59 44.0 56.0 589 50 - 59 270 73.0 589
60 - 69 36.7 63.3 534 60 - 69 21.0 79.0 534
70 or over 335 66.5 412 70 or over 19.7 80.3 412
<Gender and age> <Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 44.0 56.0 134 Male, 20-29 38.8 61.2 134
Male, 30-39 44.8 55.2 194 Male, 30-39 36.1 63.9 194
Male, 40-49 426 57.4 188 Male, 40-49 42.0 58.0 188
Male, 50-59 48.2 51.8 280 Male, 50-59 29.3 70.7 280
Male, 60-69 43.1 56.9 283 Male, 60-69 24.7 75.3 283
Male, 70 or over 39.3 60.7 219 Male, 70 or over 25.1 74.9 219
Female, 20-29 32.1 67.9 137 Female, 20-29 32.8 67.2 137
Female, 30-39 38.9 61.1 265 Female, 30-39 28.7 713 265
Female, 40-49 435 56.5 276 Female, 40-49 22.1 77.9 276
Female, 50-59 40.1 59.9 309 Female, 50-59 24.9 75.1 309
Female, 60-69 29.5 70.5 251 Female, 60-69 16.7 83.3 251
Female, 70 or over 26.9 73.1 193 Female, 70 or over 135 86.5 193
100.0
Employed 424 57.6 1633 Employed 30.2 69.8 1633
<Employment status> <Employment status>
Self-employed 37.2 62.8 309 Self-employed 25.9 74.1 309
Employee 436 56.4 1320 Employee 31.1 68.9 1320
<Content of work> <Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 441 55.9 340 Professional or specialist position 34.7 65.3 340
Managerial post 46.4 53.6 151 Managerial post 46.4 53.6 151
Clerical post 46.3 53.7 259 Clerical post 293 70.7 259
Sales and marketing post 36.4 63.6 184 Sales and marketing post 35.9 64.1 184
Service industry post 36.4 63.6 291 Service industry post 24.1 75.9 291
Maintenance occupations 75.0 25.0 8 Maintenance occupations 125 875 8
Occupations in transport and communications 54.1 459 61 Occupations in transport and communications 24.6 75.4 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 41.7 58.3 321 Occupations in skilled/manual labor 22.1 77.9 321
Unemployed 359 64.1 1096 Unemployed 221 779 1096
<Working style> <Way of working>
Double-income household 44.8 55.2 867 Households in which both husband and wife work 29.0 7.0 867
(Male) 46.6 534 410 (Male) 341 65.9 410
(Female) 431 56.9 457 (Female) 243 75.7 457
Household with full-time housewife 39.0 61.0 684 Households in which the wife is a full-time homemaker 273 727 684
(Male) 424 57.6 311 (Male) 315 68.5 311
(Female) 36.2 63.8 373 (Female) 239 76.1 373
Unmarried/other 36.6 63.4 1178 Unmarried/other 252 748 1178
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Q27 (1) From the following kinds of unemployment support, please choose up to three kinds that you think are important.

3(c). Support for re-employment (employment referral, provision of information)

Don't Actual
Choose
choose number
<Total> 68.1 31.9 2729
<Gender>
Male 68.3 31.7 1298
Female 68.0 32.0 1431
<Age>
20-29 68.3 31.7 271
30-39 72.8 272 459
40-49 69.2 30.8 464
50 - 59 69.8 30.2 589
60 - 69 66.1 33.9 534
70 or over 61.9 38.1 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 63.4 36.6 134
Male, 30-39 67.0 33.0 194
Male, 40-49 713 28.7 188
Male, 50-59 70.0 30.0 280
Male, 60-69 66.1 339 283
Male, 70 or over 70.3 29.7 219
Female, 20-29 73.0 27.0 137
Female, 30-39 77.0 23.0 265
Female, 40-49 67.8 322 276
Female, 50-59 69.6 304 309
Female, 60-69 66.1 339 251
Female, 70 or over 52.3 41.7 193
100.0
Employed 69.5 305 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 67.3 327 309
Employee 70.0 30.0 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 69.4 30.6 340
Managerial post 59.6 40.4 151
Clerical post 70.7 29.3 259
Sales and marketing post 69.6 30.4 184
Service industry post 725 275 291
Maintenance occupations 625 375 8
Occupations in transport and communications 67.2 328 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 70.7 29.3 321
Unemployed 66.1 33.9 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 70.4 29.6 867
(Male) 69.3 30.7 410
(Female) 713 28.7 457
Household with full-time housewife 69.7 30.3 684
(Male) 67.8 322 311
(Female) 713 28.7 373
Unmarried/other 65.5 345 1178

4(d). Advice concerning suitable occupations or vocational ability (counseling)

Don't Actual
Choose
choose number
<Total> 22.6 77.4 2729
<Gender>
Male 229 77.1 1298
Female 22.4 77.6 1431
<Age> 100.0
20-29 24.0 76.0 271
30-39 25.7 743 459
40 - 49 26.1 73.9 464
50 - 59 22.8 77.2 589
60 - 69 22.8 77.2 534
70 or over 141 85.9 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 224 776 134
Male, 30-39 294 70.6 194
Male, 40-49 202 79.8 188
Male, 50-59 23.6 76.4 280
Male, 60-69 240 76.0 283
Male, 70 or over 17.4 82.6 219
Female, 20-29 255 745 137
Female, 30-39 23.0 77.0 265
Female, 40-49 30.1 69.9 276
Female, 50-59 22.0 78.0 309
Female, 60-69 215 785 251
Female, 70 or over 10.4 89.6 193
100.0
Employed 238 76.2 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 227 773 309
Employee 242 75.8 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 25.6 744 340
Managerial post 232 76.8 151
Clerical post 263 737 259
Sales and marketing post 234 76.6 184
Service industry post 247 753 291
Maintenance occupations 375 625 8
Occupations in transport and communications 26.2 738 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 19.3 80.7 321
Unemployed 20.9 79.1 1096
<Way of working>
Households in which both husband and wife work 21.3 787 867
(Male) 21.2 78.8 410
(Female) 214 78.6 457
Households in which the wife is a full-time homemaker 24.3 75.7 684
(Male) 25.1 74.9 311
(Female) 236 76.4 373
Unmarried/other 22.7 77.3 1178
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Q27 (1) From the following kinds of unemployment support, please choose up to three kinds that you think are important.

5(e). Support for those who are having difficulty in finding employment (long-term

unemployed, elderly people, etc.) 6(f). VVocational training

Don't Actual Don't Actual
Choose Choose

choose number choose number
<Total> 35.7 64.3 2729 <Total> 228 772 2729
<Gender> <Gender>
Male 35.4 64.6 1298 Male 23.9 76.1 1298
Female 36.0 64.0 1431 Female 219 78.1 1431
<Age> <Age>
20-29 325 67.5 271 20-29 26.2 73.8 271
30-39 318 68.2 459 30-39 24.4 75.6 459
40 - 49 32.8 67.2 464 40 - 49 24.6 75.4 464
50 - 59 38.0 62.0 589 50 - 59 212 78.8 589
60 - 69 39.5 60.5 534 60 - 69 22.7 77.3 534
70 or over 374 62.6 412 70 or over 19.4 80.6 412
<Gender and age> <Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 29.9 70.1 134 Male, 20-29 29.1 70.9 134
Male, 30-39 29.9 70.1 194 Male, 30-39 24.2 75.8 194
Male, 40-49 28.7 713 188 Male, 40-49 26.1 73.9 188
Male, 50-59 38.2 61.8 280 Male, 50-59 17.9 82.1 280
Male, 60-69 38.2 61.8 283 Male, 60-69 26.9 73.1 283
Male, 70 or over 425 57.5 219 Male, 70 or over 224 77.6 219
Female, 20-29 35.0 65.0 137 Female, 20-29 234 76.6 137
Female, 30-39 33.2 66.8 265 Female, 30-39 245 75.5 265
Female, 40-49 355 64.5 276 Female, 40-49 23.6 76.4 276
Female, 50-59 37.9 62.1 309 Female, 50-59 243 75.7 309
Female, 60-69 41.0 59.0 251 Female, 60-69 17.9 82.1 251
Female, 70 or over 31.6 68.4 193 Female, 70 or over 16.1 83.9 193
Employed 35.2 64.8 1633 Employed 235 76.5 1633
<Employment status> <Employment status>
Self-employed 35.9 64.1 309 Self-employed 25.9 74.1 309
Employee 35.1 64.9 1320 Employee 23.0 77.0 1320
<Content of work> <Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 36.8 63.2 340 Professional or specialist position 235 76.5 340
Managerial post 30.5 69.5 151 Managerial post 20.5 79.5 151
Clerical post 347 65.3 259 Clerical post 278 722 259
Sales and marketing post 35.3 64.7 184 Sales and marketing post 25.0 75.0 184
Service industry post 36.8 63.2 291 Service industry post 23.0 77.0 291
Maintenance occupations 375 625 8 Maintenance occupations 125 875 8
Occupations in transport and communications 32.8 67.2 61 Occupations in transport and communications 14.8 85.2 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 36.1 63.9 321 Occupations in skilled/manual labor 234 76.6 321
Unemployed 36.5 635 1096 Unemployed 218 782 1096
<Working style> <Way of working>
Double-income household 373 62.7 867 Households in which both husband and wife work 218 782 867
(Male) 349 65.1 410 (Male) 20.7 793 410
(Female) 394 60.6 457 (Female) 228 772 457
Household with full-time housewife 36.5 63.5 684 Households in which the wife is a full-time homemaker 234 76.6 684
(Male) 376 62.4 311 (Male) 248 752 311
(Female) 357 64.3 373 (Female) 22.3 .7 373
Unmarried/other 34.1 65.9 1178 Unmarried/other 233 76.7 1178
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Q27 (1) From the following kinds of unemployment support, please choose up to three kinds that you think are important.

7(g). Livelihood protection in the event of unemployment 8 None/don't know

Don't Actual Don't Actual

Choose Choose

choose number choose number
<Total> 58.4 41.6 2729 <Total> 49 95.1 2729
<Gender> <Gender>
Male 57.5 425 1298 Male 2.4 97.6 1298
Female 59.3 40.7 1431 Female 7.3 92.7 1431
<Age> <Age>
20-29 57.9 42.1 271 20-29 3.3 96.7 271
30-39 60.1 39.9 459 30-39 11 98.9 459
40 -49 60.6 39.4 464 40-49 2.2 97.8 464
50 - 59 62.3 37.7 589 50 - 59 1.9 98.1 589
60 - 69 56.0 44.0 534 60 - 69 7.1 92.9 534
70 or over 51.9 48.1 412 70 or over 15.0 85.0 412
<Gender and age> <Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 58.2 41.8 134 Male, 20-29 2.2 97.8 134
Male, 30-39 58.8 41.2 194 Male, 30-39 0.0 100.0 194
Male, 40-49 60.6 39.4 188 Male, 40-49 11 98.9 188
Male, 50-59 63.6 36.4 280 Male, 50-59 0.7 99.3 280
Male, 60-69 53.0 47.0 283 Male, 60-69 4.2 95.8 283
Male, 70 or over 51.1 48.9 219 Male, 70 or over 55 94.5 219
Female, 20-29 57.7 42.3 137 Female, 20-29 4.4 95.6 137
Female, 30-39 61.1 389 265 Female, 30-39 19 98.1 265
Female, 40-49 60.5 39.5 276 Female, 40-49 29 97.1 276
Female, 50-59 61.2 38.8 309 Female, 50-59 29 97.1 309
Female, 60-69 59.4 40.6 251 Female, 60-69 10.4 89.6 251
Female, 70 or over 52.8 472 193 Female, 70 or over 259 741 193
Employed 59.8 40.2 1633 Employed 21 97.9 1633
<Employment status> <Employment status>
Self-employed 58.9 411 309 Self-employed 42 95.8 309
Employee 60.1 39.9 1320 Employee 15 98.5 1320
<Content of work> <Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 547 453 340 Professional or specialist position 12 98.8 340
Managerial post 60.9 39.1 151 Managerial post 13 98.7 151
Clerical post 56.4 436 259 Clerical post 12 98.8 259
Sales and marketing post 58.7 413 184 Sales and marketing post 2.2 97.8 184
Service industry post 64.6 35.4 291 Service industry post 21 97.9 291
Maintenance occupations 625 375 8 Maintenance occupations 0.0 100.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 721 279 61 Occupations in transport and communications 0.0 100.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 617 383 321 Occupations in skilled/manual labor 4.4 95.6 321
Unemployed 56.4 43.6 1096 Unemployed 9.2 90.8 1096
<Working style> <Way of working>
Double-income household 60.0 40.0 867 Households in which both husband and wife work 17 98.3 867
(Male) 58.0 420 410 (Male) 15 985 410
(Female) 61.7 38.3 457 (Female) 2.0 98.0 457
Household with full-time housewife 59.1 40.9 684 Households in which the wife is a full-time homemaker 35 96.5 684
(Male) 57.9 421 311 (Male) 1.9 98.1 311
(Female) 60.1 39.9 373 (Female) 4.8 95.2 373
Unmarried/other 56.9 43.1 1178 Unmarried/other 8.1 91.9 1178
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Q27 (1) From the following kinds of unemployment support, please choose up to three kinds that you think are important.

Q27 (2) Of these, which do you think is the most important?

@ (b) (© (d) (e) ® @ None/

Support  Support  Support  Advice  Support for those who are having difficulty in finding employment (long-term Vocatio-  Liveli- don't

for for for re- concernin unemployed, elderly people, etc.) nal hood know

maintain- creating employ- g suitable training  protection

ing new ment occupatio inthe

employ- employ-  (employ- ns or event of Actual

mentat  ment ment vocational unemploy- number

the oppor- referral,  ability ment

company tunities  provision (counsel-

of infor- ing)
mation)

<Total> 118 7.1 24.4 43 8.1 45 34.4 53 2729
<Gender>
Male 14.0 9.2 23.7 49 9.0 51 31.7 25 1298
Female 9.8 5.2 25.2 3.8 7.3 39 37.0 79 1431
<Age>
20-29 7.4 125 273 59 5.9 6.3 31.0 3.7 271
30-39 122 7.0 25.1 48 6.1 6.3 37.3 13 459
40-49 16.2 8.0 24.4 5.0 6.0 3.9 34.1 26 464
50 - 59 121 6.6 25.6 5.1 8.8 3.6 35.8 24 589
60 - 69 9.2 6.2 243 3.9 103 34 35.2 75 534
70 or over 12.4 4.9 20.4 12 10.2 4.6 311 153 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 11.9 14.2 26.1 5.2 5.2 8.2 269 22 134
Male, 30-39 155 8.8 22.7 7.7 46 5.7 35.1 0.0 194
Male, 40-49 176 14.4 255 3.2 48 37 29.8 11 188
Male, 50-59 125 7.9 254 5.7 104 39 33.2 11 280
Male, 60-69 11.7 7.8 233 5.3 120 42 314 42 283
Male, 70 or over 16.0 59 19.6 1.8 13.2 6.4 315 55 219
Female, 20-29 29 10.9 28.5 6.6 6.6 4.4 35.0 51 137
Female, 30-39 9.8 5.7 26.8 2.6 7.2 6.8 38.9 23 265
Female, 40-49 15.2 3.6 23.6 6.2 6.9 4.0 37.0 3.6 276
Female, 50-59 117 55 25.9 45 74 32 38.2 3.6 309
Female, 60-69 6.4 4.4 25.5 2.4 8.4 2.4 39.4 112 251
Female, 70 or over 8.3 3.6 21.2 0.5 6.7 26 30.6 26.4 193
Employed 129 8.3 24.4 5.0 7.6 4.6 348 2.4 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 12.0 6.8 25.9 49 7.4 5.2 33.0 4.9 309
Employee 131 8.6 24.0 5.1 7.7 4.5 353 18 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 15.0 85 238 5.0 7.4 6.5 324 15 340
Managerial post 185 16.6 21.2 46 33 20 325 13 151
Clerical post 139 8.5 23.6 7.7 93 4.6 309 15 259
Sales and marketing post 10.9 8.2 27.2 7.1 5.4 5.4 32.6 33 184
Service industry post 12.0 6.9 22.3 3.8 9.6 52 37.8 24 291
Maintenance occupations 0.0 125 125 0.0 125 0.0 62.5 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 115 8.2 24.6 1.6 33 1.6 49.2 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 10.0 5.6 26.2 4.0 8.7 3.7 37.1 47 321
Unemployed 10.2 5.4 245 3.2 8.9 43 33.9 9.6 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 14.6 75 25.4 39 7.8 4.4 343 21 867
(Male) 15.1 10.2 25.9 49 8.0 44 30.0 15 410
(Female) 142 5.0 24.9 3.1 7.7 44 38.1 26 457
Household with full-time housewife 104 6.3 25.6 51 8.0 39 36.5 41 684
(Male) 116 9.0 24.1 5.8 8.7 42 34.4 23 311
(Female) 9.4 4.0 26.8 46 75 38 38.3 5.6 373
Unmarried/other 10.5 7.4 231 4.1 8.3 4.8 334 8.4 1178
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Q28 In terms of the social paradigm that Japan should aim to achieve in the future, which of the following is closer to your own opinion?
@) (b) (c) Don't Actual
Anequal Asociety Can'tsay know number
society  inwhich either way
with few one can
wealth compete
disparities freely

according

to one's

motiva-

tion and

abilities
<Total> 30.6 423 23.6 3.4 2729
<Gender>
Male 27.4 50.6 19.6 2.3 1298
Female 335 34.8 27.3 44 1431
<Age>
20-29 23.2 50.2 21.4 5.2 271
30-39 25.1 49.0 23.1 2.8 459
40 - 49 325 425 235 15 464
50 - 59 30.7 43.3 23.9 2.0 589
60 - 69 32.6 40.8 22.7 3.9 534
70 or over 36.9 30.1 26.7 6.3 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 17.2 61.2 18.7 3.0 134
Male, 30-39 18.6 59.8 18.6 3.1 194
Male, 40-49 27.1 54.8 17.0 11 188
Male, 50-59 27.1 50.4 21.4 11 280
Male, 60-69 314 47.3 19.4 1.8 283
Male, 70 or over 37.0 37.0 215 4.6 219
Female, 20-29 29.2 39.4 24.1 7.3 137
Female, 30-39 29.8 41.1 26.4 2.6 265
Female, 40-49 36.2 34.1 27.9 1.8 276
Female, 50-59 34.0 36.9 26.2 2.9 309
Female, 60-69 33.9 335 26.3 6.4 251
Female, 70 or over 36.8 22.3 32.6 8.3 193
Employed 28.8 46.8 22.0 2.3 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 27.8 45.6 24.9 1.6 309
Employee 29.1 47.1 21.4 24 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 27.6 50.3 20.9 1.2 340
Managerial post 17.9 65.6 15.9 0.7 151
Clerical post 29.3 43.6 24.7 2.3 259
Sales and marketing post 24.5 58.2 15.2 2.2 184
Service industry post 32.6 40.5 23.7 31 291
Maintenance occupations 50.0 25.0 25.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 37.7 39.3 19.7 3.3 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 321 38.6 259 34 321
Unemployed 333 35.6 26.1 5.0 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 31.0 422 25.0 1.7 867
(Male) 26.6 51.5 20.2 1.7 410
(Female) 35.0 33.9 29.3 1.8 457
Household with full-time housewife 27.5 48.0 21.9 2.6 684
(Male) 22.8 58.8 16.7 1.6 311
(Female) 314 38.9 26.3 35 373
Unmarried/other 32.2 39.1 23.6 51 1178
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Q29 Recently, there has been an increase in the number of freeters, who are mainly young people and who do not settle in a particular job. What do you think
is the reason for the increase in the number of freeters (please note that this excludes arubaito (casual work) by students and housewives who work part-
time)?

(1) The cause lies with the young people themselves

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Somewhat Somewhat Disagree know number
agree disagree

<Total> 41.8 33.0 11.2 10.1 3.8 2729
<Gender>
Male 45.0 30.5 10.7 11.6 2.2 1298
Female 39.0 35.2 11.7 8.8 5.3 1431
<Age>
20-29 41.0 30.3 14.0 114 33 271
30-39 38.8 349 14.4 8.1 3.9 459
40-49 35.8 38.8 14.0 10.6 0.9 464
50-59 374 35.0 11.7 13.6 24 589
60 - 69 49.4 311 7.9 9.0 2.6 534
70 or over 49.3 25.7 6.3 7.5 11.2 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 41.8 32.8 134 9.7 2.2 134
Male, 30-39 42.3 28.4 16.5 8.8 41 194
Male, 40-49 35.6 41.0 10.6 12.8 0.0 188
Male, 50-59 429 29.3 10.4 16.4 11 280
Male, 60-69 49.5 29.0 8.5 11.3 1.8 283
Male, 70 or over 54.3 25.6 7.3 8.2 4.6 219
Female, 20-29 40.1 27.7 14.6 131 4.4 137
Female, 30-39 36.2 39.6 12.8 75 3.8 265
Female, 40-49 35.9 37.3 16.3 9.1 1.4 276
Female, 50-59 324 40.1 12.9 11.0 3.6 309
Female, 60-69 49.4 335 7.2 6.4 3.6 251
Female, 70 or over 435 25.9 5.2 6.7 18.7 193
Employed 404 33.7 12.2 11.4 2.3 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 43.0 34.3 7.4 13.3 1.9 309
Employee 39.7 33.7 133 11.0 2.3 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 35.3 35.3 135 13.8 2.1 340
Managerial post 47.0 31.8 12.6 8.6 0.0 151
Clerical post 37.8 39.0 12.0 8.5 2.7 259
Sales and marketing post 39.7 35.3 10.9 12.5 1.6 184
Service industry post 39.9 33.7 141 11.3 1.0 291
Maintenance occupations 375 37.5 25.0 0.0 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 41.0 31.1 16.4 115 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 46.1 28.3 8.7 125 4.4 321
Unemployed 44.1 31.8 9.8 8.2 6.1 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 39.0 35.1 12.7 114 1.8 867
(Male) 42.9 33.2 10.5 12.0 15 410
(Female) 354 36.8 14.7 10.9 22 457
Household with full-time housewife 40.6 36.8 11.4 9.1 2.0 684
(Male) 41.8 34.4 11.3 113 13 311
(Female) 39.7 38.9 115 7.2 2.7 373
Unmarried/other 44.7 29.2 10.0 9.8 6.4 1178
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Q29 Recently, there has been an increase in the number of freeters, who are mainly young people and who do not settle in a particular job. What do you think
is the reason for the increase in the number of freeters (please note that this excludes arubaito (casual work) by students and housewives who work part-
time)?

(2) The cause lies with companies

@) (b) (c) (d) Don't Actual
Agree Somewhat Somewhat Disagree know number
agree disagree

<Total> 24.2 33.6 19.7 16.6 5.9 2729
<Gender>
Male 26.1 31.3 19.2 20.1 33 1298
Female 224 35.8 20.2 13.3 8.2 1431
<Age>
20-29 24.4 35.8 221 11.8 5.9 271
30-39 20.7 373 22.2 14.4 54 459
40-49 224 39.9 213 14.4 1.9 464
50-59 26.0 33.3 19.2 18.7 2.9 589
60 - 69 26.4 31.1 18.5 18.7 5.2 534
70 or over 24.5 25.0 15.8 18.7 16.0 412
<Gender and age>
Male, 20-29 321 36.6 16.4 11.9 3.0 134
Male, 30-39 18.6 35.6 22.2 18.0 5.7 194
Male, 40-49 213 35.6 23.9 18.1 11 188
Male, 50-59 26.8 30.0 19.6 218 1.8 280
Male, 60-69 28.6 29.0 16.6 233 25 283
Male, 70 or over 29.2 25.1 16.9 22.4 6.4 219
Female, 20-29 16.8 35.0 21.7 11.7 8.8 137
Female, 30-39 223 38.5 223 11.7 5.3 265
Female, 40-49 23.2 42.8 19.6 12.0 25 276
Female, 50-59 25.2 36.2 18.8 15.9 3.9 309
Female, 60-69 23.9 335 20.7 135 8.4 251
Female, 70 or over 19.2 24.9 14.5 14.5 26.9 193
Employed 24.5 34.2 20.3 17.4 3.7 1633
<Employment status>
Self-employed 25.6 30.4 21.0 18.1 4.9 309
Employee 24.3 35.2 20.0 17.2 3.3 1320
<Content of work>
Professional or specialist position 19.4 36.8 23.2 174 3.2 340
Managerial post 15.2 29.1 25.8 28.5 13 151
Clerical post 24.3 35.9 24.7 12.0 31 259
Sales and marketing post 27.2 33.2 17.4 19.0 3.3 184
Service industry post 26.5 34.7 18.2 175 31 291
Maintenance occupations 12.5 62.5 125 125 0.0 8
Occupations in transport and communications 36.1 31.1 23.0 9.8 0.0 61
Occupations in skilled/manual labor 29.0 31.8 14.0 18.1 7.2 321
Unemployed 23.7 32.8 18.9 15.3 9.2 1096
<Working style>
Double-income household 25.6 36.3 185 16.5 3.1 867
(Male) 24.1 34.6 18.5 21.0 1.7 410
(Female) 26.9 379 18.4 125 4.4 457
Household with full-time housewife 20.9 36.1 254 14.6 29 684
(Male) 22.2 315 27.0 16.7 2.6 311
(Female) 19.8 39.9 24.1 12.9 3.2 373
Unmarried/other 25.0 30.2 17.3 17.7 9.7 1178
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